

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 553 Friday 30 November 2018 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

Electricity Industry Act 2000 AGL SALES PTY LIMITED

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applying from the 1 January 2019 under section 35, 37 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** to domestic and small business customers of AGL Sales Pty Limited (AGL) ABN 88 090 538 337.

Taking into account movements in the wholesale market price of electricity and overall increases in network and green costs, AGL will decrease its retail electricity prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential and small business electricity customers is a decrease of 1.6%.

For further information contact AGL on 131 245, fax 1300 660 245, PO Box 14120 MCMC, Melbourne, Victoria 8001, or visit agl.com.au

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337.

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRII	AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION ZONE¹.				
Residential.					
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST	
General Usage	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	30.50	33.550	
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	33.50	36.850	
	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180	
Two Rate – General Usage Plus Controlled Load*	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	30.50	33.550	
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	33.50	36.850	
*If applicable (Tariff closed to premises	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.70	21.670	
not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections).	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180	
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	40.50	44.550	
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.70	24.970	
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	125.70	138.270	

Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	34.40	37.840
Summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	34.40	37.840
Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
Supply charge	c/day	122.80	135.080
General usage	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
Supply charge	c/day	110.90	121.990
Summer demand~	c/kW/day	30.00	33.000
Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	8.00	8.800
	consumption† Summer shoulder consumption∨ Summer off-peak consumption~ Non-summer^ peak consumption† Non-summer shoulder consumption∨ Non-summer off-peak consumption~ Supply charge General usage Supply charge Summer demand~	consumption† Summer shoulder consumption∨ Summer off-peak consumption~ Non-summer^peak consumption† Non-summer shoulder consumption∨ Non-summer off-peak consumption∨ Supply charge C/kWh C/kW/day	consumption† Summer shoulder c/kWh 30.40 Summer off-peak c/kWh 21.60 Consumption~ Non-summer^peak c/kWh 34.40 Consumption† Non-summer shoulder consumption c/kWh 30.40 Non-summer off-peak c/kWh 21.60 Supply charge c/day 122.80 General usage c/kWh 27.50 Supply charge c/day 110.90 Summer demand~ c/kW/day 30.00

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	43.10	47.410
	Supply charge	c/day	143.60	157.960
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	42.10	46.310
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	147.50	162.250
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	185.00	203.500

General Usage – Demand Mandatory*	General usage	c/kWh	40.90	44.990
* Annual consumption between 40 and 160 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	151.50	166.650
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Summer demand~ Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day c/kW/day	6.00 2.00	6.600 2.200
^^ Non-Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	41.90	46.090
*Annual consumption between 40 and 160 Mwh/pa	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.90	27.390
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times. ~Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non-Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Supply charge Summer demand~ Non-Summer demand^^	c/day c/kW/day c/kW/day	150.50 6.00 2.00	165.550 6.600 2.200
General Usage Demand Opt-In*	General usage	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
* Annual consumption < 40 MWh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	115.80	127.380
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non-Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9	Summer demand~ Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day c/kW/day	30.00 8.00	33.000 8.800
pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION	ZONE ² .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Supply charge	c/day	113.90	125.290
Two Rate – General Usage Plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Controlled load	c/kWh	18.70	20.570
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	113.90	125.290
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.50	36.850
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
taking supply under this tariff and new connections ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	116.80	128.480
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption \vee	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October -	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April - 30 September. † Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer shoulder consumption \(\nabla \)	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	115.80	127.380
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
*Customer requires an active market interval read meter	Supply charge	c/day	117.80	129.580
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	31.00	34.100
Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	11.00	12.100
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
	Supply charge	c/day	170.30	187.330
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
* Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	171.30	188.430
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
* Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
	Supply charge	c/day	171.30	188.430
AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.				
Flexible Price*	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	40.20	44.220
* Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter.	Summer shoulder consumption \(\nabla \)	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
^ Summer rates apply from 1 December - 28 February inclusive. Non-summer	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
rates apply from 1 March - 30 November inclusive. † Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	40.20	44.220
apply 7am - 7pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
charges apply 7am - 7pm AEST Sat- Sun, AEDT will apply if relevant. ~ Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
other times (i.e. 7pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	169.30	186.230
General Usage – Demand optin*	General usage	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
* Customer requires an active market interval read meter and annual consumption < 60 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	172.30	189.530
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm,	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	48.00	52.800
Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	30.90	33.990
* Customer requires an active market interval read meter and annual consumption > 60 Mwh/pa	Off-Peak consumption# Supply charge	c/kWh c/day	25.90 676.00	28.490 743.600
^ Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. # Off-peak is all other times. ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Summer demand~ Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day c/kW/day	13.00 7.00	14.300 7.700

²Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZONE ³ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880
Two Rate – General Usage Plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.40	35.640
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff, new connections and installation of interval meters. ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	134.60	148.060
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October -	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April - 30 September. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880

Time-of-Use Interval*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
*Available only to customers with an interval meter. Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak 7am-11pm AEST, Mon-Fri unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak all other times	Supply charge	c/day	121.80	133.980
$General\ Usage-Demand\ opt\mbox{-in*}$	General usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.060
*Demand charging window 3pm- 9pm	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180
Mon - Fri, excl. public holidays, reset monthly	Demand	c/KW/day	18.00	19.800
Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage *	General usage	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
*Tariff only available to customers consuming < 40 MWh pa	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
*Tariff only available to customers	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
with a two-rate accumulation meter (or Interval Meter) and consuming < 40MWh pa.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use *	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Only available to customers with a	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
two-rate accumulation meter (or interval Meter) and consuming < 40 MWh pa. Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350

Time of Use Weekdays – Demand*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
*Tariff only available to customers with	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
a meter capable of measuring demand and consuming > 40MWh pa.	Demand	c/kW/day	25.00	27.500
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	225.70	248.270
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
*Only available to customers with a	Supply charge	c/day	140.60	154.660
meter capable of measuring demand and consuming < 40MWh pa	Demand	c/kW/Day	17.00	18.700
Demand charging window 10am- 8pm work days				

Community Service.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Community Tariff (N)*	General usage	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Tariff only available to customers with a single rate accumulation meter.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
Tariff N1*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Only available to customers with	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
a two-rate accumulation meter and consuming < 40MWh pa.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.				

Farm.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Tariff B*	General usage	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Tariff only available to customers with a single rate accumulation meter.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
Tariff B1*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Only available to customers with	Off-Peak consumption #	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
a two-rate accumulation meter OR customers consuming up to 160MWh pa and having a maximum demand up to 60kW. ^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350

Miscellaneous Charges				
Description	Wattage/other details	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Traffic Control Signals	Supply charge for each unmetered installation	c/day	83.60	91.960
	Supply charge for each metered installation	c/day	117.10	128.810
	plus energy charge of	c/kWh	20.70	22.770
Security Lighting \(\times \) Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	Domestic and commercial residential 'light sentry' 2 x 20W fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp	c/day	92.50	101.750
Commercial, Industrial and Farm 'Watchman Light'	Initial charge per lamp	\$/lamp	447.70	492.470
	plus the following daily ch	arges per lan	np:	
	Mercury 125W	c/day	84.60	93.060
	Mercury 250W	c/day	146.60	161.260
	Mercury 400W	c/day	205.70	226.270
	Sodium 50W	c/day	94.50	103.950
	Sodium 150W	c/day	145.60	160.160
	Sodium 250W	c/day	175.20	192.720
	Sodium 400W	c/day	214.50	235.950
Telstra Telephone Cabinets	1 x 20W fluorescent, provision of unmetered energy only per cabinet per day	c/day	24.60	27.060
Metrolite Bus Shelters	Full advertising	c/day	218.40	240.240
	Limited advertising	c/day	158.40	174.240
	Vandal proof no advertising	c/day	136.80	150.480
Other Unmetered Supplies	Identilite/sign	c/day	162.40	178.640
	Telstra remote customer multiplexer	c/day	278.50	306.350
	Cathodic protection	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Flow monitor	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Noise monitoring station	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Sprinkler system	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Traffic counting station	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Telemetry station	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Ticket dispensing station	c/day	139.70	153.670
	Telephone cabinet advertising	c/day	143.70	158.070

Cable TV	c/day	72.80	80.080
plus energy charge of	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
Smart bus totem display	c/day	46.20	50.820
Fluorescent 1x18W	c/day	60.00	66.000
Fluorescent 20W garden light	c/day	93.50	102.850
Fluorescent 40W	c/day	61.00	67.100
Incandescent 100W	c/day	164.30	180.730
Incandescent 150W	c/day	199.80	219.780
Incandescent 750W	c/day	367.00	403.700
Incandescent 1500W	c/day	735.00	808.500
Illuminated 34W	c/day	81.70	89.870
Mercury 50W garden light	c/day	94.50	103.950
Mercury 50W	c/day	58.10	63.910
Mercury 80W	c/day	54.10	59.510
Mercury 125W	c/day	70.80	77.880
Mercury 250W	c/day	175.20	192.720
Mercury 400W	c/day	209.60	230.560
Mercury 250W – one third share	c/day	58.10	63.910
Mercury 250W – two thirds share	c/day	117.10	128.810
Mercury 400W – one third share	c/day	69.90	76.890
Mercury 400W – two thirds share	c/day	139.70	153.670
Mercury 700W including pole – one third share	c/day	126.90	139.590
Microcell station (2101)	c/day	657.30	723.030
Microcell station (2301)	c/day	158.40	174.240
Microcell station (2302)	c/day	2491.50	2740.650
Sodium 150W – two thirds share	c/day	67.90	74.690
Sodium all night 100W	c/day	59.00	64.900
Sodium low pressure 90W	c/day	141.70	155.870
Sodium low pressure 180W	c/day	184.00	202.400
Sodium high pressure 70W	c/day	113.20	124.520
	plus energy charge of Smart bus totem display Fluorescent 1x18W Fluorescent 20W garden light Fluorescent 40W Incandescent 150W Incandescent 150W Incandescent 150W Incandescent 1500W Illuminated 34W Mercury 50W garden light Mercury 50W Mercury 80W Mercury 250W Mercury 250W Mercury 400W Mercury 250W – one third share Mercury 250W – one third share Mercury 400W – one third share Mercury 400W – two thirds share Mercury 400W – two thirds share Mercury 700W including pole – one third share Microcell station (2101) Microcell station (2302) Sodium 150W – two thirds share Sodium all night 100W Sodium low pressure 90W Sodium low pressure 180W Sodium high pressure	plus energy charge of Smart bus totem display Fluorescent 1x18W Fluorescent 20W garden light Fluorescent 40W Incandescent 150W Incandesce	Plus energy charge of C/kWh 23.60

Sodium high pressure 100W	c/day	65.90	72.490
Sodium high pressure 150W	c/day	101.40	111.540
Sodium high pressure 250W	c/day	122.00	134.200
Sodium high pressure 400W	c/day	187.90	206.690
Sodium high pressure 150W – one third share	c/day	33.50	36.850
Sodium high pressure 250W – one third share	c/day	40.30	44.330
Sodium high pressure 250W – two thirds share	c/day	74.80	82.280
Sodium high pressure 250W 'watchman light' – one third share	c/day	58.10	63.910
Sodium high pressure 400W – one third share	c/day	63.00	69.300
Sodium high pressure 400W – two thirds share	c/day	125.00	137.500

³Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION	N ZONE ⁴ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
Two Rate – General Usage Plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	133.70	147.070
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
Climate Saver (controlled load;	1 November to 31 March	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
single rate and 5-Day Time-of-Use)*	1 April to 31 October	c/kWh	20.60	22.660
*Previously known as Climate Saver Tariff. Supply under this tariff is available to both Residential Single Rate and Residential 5-Day Time-of-Use Customers. Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.				
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption ∨	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 December - 28 February inclusive. Non-summer	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
rates apply from 1 March - 30 November inclusive. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
will apply if relevant. 'Shoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non-summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	129.70	142.670

Flexible Price with Climate Saver (controlled load; Flexible Price) *#	1 November to 31 March 1 April to 31 October	c/kWh c/kWh	30.40 20.60	33.440 22.660
*Previously known as Flexible AMI Climate Saver Retail Pricing (residential controlled load). Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.				

#The following conditions apply to this tariff:

- Only available to residential customers already taking supply under a Climate Saver tariff with parent network tariff P13R. Not available to customers in the Docklands.
- The conditions applicable to P13R also apply to this tariff.
- Only available to residential customers with a dedicated circuit connected to a primary reverse-cycle air-conditioning (RCAC) load that is either:
- a split system with a minimum output capacity of 4.0kW on the heating cycle and a minimum 3 star rating according to the Australian Energy labelling program; OR a ducted system or inverter technology system, regardless of star rating or whether it is a spilt system.
- Provided primary RCAC meets requirements, any additional hard-wired RCAC or hard-wired electric heater may be connected to the dedicated circuit.

General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
*Customer requires an active market interval read meter	Supply charge	c/day	130.70	143.770
~ Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	36.00	39.600
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	12.00	13.200

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
	Supply charge	c/day	154.40	169.840
Small Business 5-Day Time-of-	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	39.20	43.120
Use*	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	162.40	178.640
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.20	40.920
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	169.30	186.230

Flexible Price * *Toriff only available for avatamers with	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	41.20	45.320
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. ^Summer rates apply from 1 December	Summer shoulder consumption ∨	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
- 28 February inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 March - 30 November inclusive.	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
† Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 7am - 7pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant.	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	41.20	45.320
v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer) charges apply 7am - 7pm AEST Sat- Sun, AEDT will apply if relevant.	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
~Off-peak (Summer/Non-summer) is all other times (i.e. 7pm - 7am daily).	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
	Supply charge	c/day	173.30	190.630
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
*Customer requires an active market interval read meter and annual consumption < 60 Mwh/pa	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	47.00	51.700
	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540
^^ Non-Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	34.90	38.390
*Customer requires an active market	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	26.90	29.590
interval read meter and annual consumption > 60 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	654.00	719.400
	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri (excl. public holidays) all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	7.00	7.700
^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

⁴Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019*.				
UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBU	TION ZONE ⁵ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
Two Rate – General Usage Plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
	Controlled load	c/kWh	18.60	20.460
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariffs).	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.40	35.640
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	20.60	22.660
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	117.80	129.580
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	45.20	49.720
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption \(\neq \)	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October - 31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
apply from 1 April - 30 September. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
will apply if relevant. VShoulder (Summer/non-summer) charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm -	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
5-Day Time-of-Day*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
* Previously known as Time-of-Day	Shoulder consumption~	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
Interval. Available only to customers consuming <20MWh pa with an interval	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
meter.	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
^ Peak 3pm-11pm, Mon-Fri ~ Shoulder 7am - 3pm, Mon-Fri # Off-Peak - all other times				

5-Day Time-of-Day	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	42.20	46.420
(9pm Off-Peak)*	Shoulder consumption~	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
*Previously known as Time-of-Day Interval 9pm Off-Peak. Available only to	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
customers consuming <20MWh pa with an interval meter.	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
^ Peak 3pm-9pm, Mon-Fri ~ Shoulder 7am - 3pm, Mon-Fri # Off-Peak - all other times				
5-Day Time-of-Use – Summer	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.40	36.740
Demand*	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.60	27.060
*Previously known as Time-of-Use	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	65.00	71.500
Interval. Available only to customers consuming <20MWh pa with an interval meter. Summer Demand charges apply from 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. It is calculated by identifying the highest half hourly consumption between 2.00–7.00pm Monday to Friday, for each relevant bill, and multiplying that by two to obtain the hourly demand. The hourly demand is then multiplied by the Summer Demand rate and the number of days on your bill that fall within 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant.	Supply charge	c/day	109.90	120.890
# Off-Peak - all other times. Low Voltage KW 1 rate —	General usage	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
Demand opt-in*	General usage	C/ K VV II	23.00	25.900
	Supply charge	c/day	84.20	92.620
*Seasonal workday demand with	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	34.00	37.400
anytime energy available to customers with an AMI enabled interval meter	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	15.00	16.500
consuming less than 20MWh per annum. Not available to customers with dedicated off peak meter.	Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		
~ Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
	Supply charge	c/day	118.80	130.680
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
	Supply charge	c/day	134.60	148.060
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	36.90	40.590
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	136.60	150.260
5-Day Time-of-Day*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
*Previously known as Time-of-Day Interval	Shoulder consumption~	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
^ Peak 3pm-11pm, Mon-Fri	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
~Shoulder 7am - 3pm, Mon-Fri #Off-Peak - all other times	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
5-Day Time-of-Day – 9pm Off- Peak*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	41.20	45.320
	Shoulder consumption~	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
*Previously known as Time-of-Day	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
Interval 9pm Off-Peak. Available only to customers consuming <20MWh pa with an interval meter. ^ Peak 3pm-9pm, Mon-Fri ~Shoulder 7am - 3pm, Mon-Fri #Off-Peak - all other times	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690

5-Day Time-of-Use – Summer	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
Demand*	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
*Previously known as Time-of-Use	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	65.00	71.500
Interval. Available only to customers consuming Between 20MWh and 160 MWh pa with an interval meter.	Supply charge	c/day	109.90	120.890
~Summer Demand charges apply from 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. It is calculated by identifying the highest half hourly consumption between 2.00–7.00pm Monday to Friday, for each relevant bill, and multiplying that by two to obtain the hourly demand. The hourly demand is then multiplied by the Summer Demand rate and the number of days on your bill that fall within 1 November to 31 March, inclusive.				
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri excl. public holidays, all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
Low voltage KW time of use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
~Summer Demand charges apply from 1	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
November to 31 March, inclusive. It is calculated by identifying the highest half	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	74.00	81.400
hourly consumption between 3.00–6.00pm Monday to Friday (excluding public holidays), for each relevant bill, and multiplying that by two to obtain the hourly demand. The hourly demand is then multiplied by the Summer Demand rate and the number of days on your bill that fall within 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	126.70	139.370
Low voltage KVA time of use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
~Summer Demand charges apply from 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. It is	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
calculated by identifying the highest half	Summer demand~	c/kVa/day	41.00	45.100
hourly consumption between 3.00–6.00pm Monday to Friday (excluding	Rolling peak demand^^	c/kVa/day	28.00	30.800
public holidays), for each relevant bill, and multiplying that by two to obtain the hourly demand. The hourly demand is then multiplied by the Summer Demand rate and the number of days on your bill that fall within 1 November to 31 March, inclusive. ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	126.70	139.370

^^ Non Summer Demand - (10 am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl public holidays 1 Apr to 30 Nov)

^^ Rolling peak demand is applicable 7am - 7pm AEST Mon-Fri excluding public holidays and is measured as kVA at maximum kW. Minimum rolling peak demand is 150 kVa.				
Low Voltage Medium KW time	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	27.90	30.690
of use -Demand opt-in*	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	27.90	30.690
*Customer must consume between 20	Supply charge	c/day	93.10	102.410
and 400 Mwh/pa with an AMI meter	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	39.00	42.900
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	26.00	28.600
AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times. ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10 am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl public holidays 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		
Low Voltage Medium KW 1	General usage	c/kWh	31.90	35.090
rate – Demand mandatory*	Supply charge	c/day	93.70	103.070
*Customer must consume between 20 and 400 Mwh/pa	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	24.00	26.400
Not available to customers with dedicated hot water meters	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
hot water meters	Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)				

Community Service.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Community Tariff (N)	General usage	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540
Tariff (N1)*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption #	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540

Farm.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Tariff B*	General usage	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540
Tariff B1*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption #	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540

Miscellaneous Charges				
Description	Wattage/other details	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Traffic Control Signals	Supply charge for each unmetered installation	c/day	79.70	87.670
	Supply charge for each metered installation	c/day	125.00	137.500
	plus energy charge of	c/kWh	19.70	21.670
Bus Stop Electronic Display	Smart bus TD	c/day	54.10	59.510
	Smart bus PD	c/day	62.00	68.200
Security Lighting* *Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	Domestic and commercial residential 'light sentry' 2 x 20W fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp	c/day	88.60	97.460
Commercial, Industrial and	Initial charge per lamp	\$/lamp	428.00	470.800
Farm 'Watchman Light'	plus the following daily charges per lamp:			
	Mercury 125W	c/day	80.70	88.770
	Mercury 250W	c/day	153.50	168.850
	Mercury 400W	c/day	196.80	216.480
	Sodium 150W	c/day	138.70	152.570
	Sodium 250W	c/day	167.30	184.030
	Sodium 400W	c/day	205.70	226.270
Telstra Telephone Cabinets	1 x 20W fluorescent, provision of unmetered energy only per cabinet per day	c/day	23.60	25.960
Unmetered Supplies	Less than 50W	c/day	132.80	146.080

	Mobile X-ray or equivalent	c/day	2,390.10	2,629.110
	Identilite/sign	c/day	155.50	171.050
	Telstra remote customer multiplexer	c/day	266.70	293.370
	Mobile radio network	c/day	328.70	361.570
	Remote weather stations	c/day	125.00	137.500
	Ice warning lamps	c/day	124.00	136.400
	Cathodic protection	c/day	138.70	152.570
	Flow monitor station	c/day	138.70	152.570
	Decorative lights	c/day	67.90	74.690
	plus energy charge of	c/kWh	16.70	18.370
	Repeater station	c/day	111.20	122.320
	Speed sign	c/day	71.80	78.980
	plus energy charge of	c/kWh	171.20	188.320
	Telemetry station	c/day	138.70	152.570
	Ticket dispenser	c/day	111.20	122.320
	Veranda light	c/day	120.00	132.000
	Cable TV	c/day	71.80	78.980
	plus energy charge of	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
	Smart bus totem display	c/day	54.10	59.510
Mobile Phone Cell	Mobile phone cell RBS2101	c/day	540.20	594.220
	Mobile phone cell RBS2102	c/day	2,049.70	2,254.670
	Mobile phone cell RBS2301	c/day	133.80	147.180
Metrolite Bus Shelters	Full advertising	c/day	208.60	229.460
	Limited advertising	c/day	151.50	166.650
	Vandal proof no advertising	c/day	129.90	142.890
Other Unmetered Supplies	Supply charge	c/day	63.00	69.300
*This tariff is available for all unmetered supplies where there is no other suitable published tariff.	Peak (7am to 11pm Monday to Friday)	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
Operating and maintenance costs are passed through with other excluded Supply charges as applicable.	Off-Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	6.90	7.590
Other Public Lights	Fluorescent 1x10W bollard	c/day	3.00	3.300
	Fluorescent 2x20W	c/day	41.30	45.430
	Fluorescent 3x20W	c/day	52.20	57.420
	Fluorescent 4x40W	c/day	141.70	155.870

	Incandescent 100W	c/day	151.50	166.650
	Incandescent 150W	c/day	186.00	204.600
	Incandescent 200W	c/day	196.80	216.480
	Incandescent 300W	c/day	231.20	254.320
	Incandescent 500W	c/day	278.50	306.350
	Incandescent 750W	c/day	340.50	374.550
	Mercury 50W	c/day	36.40	40.040
	Mercury 70W	c/day	44.30	48.730
	Mercury 80W	c/day	32.50	35.750
	Mercury 125W	c/day	47.20	51.920
	Mercury 250W	c/day	142.70	156.970
	Mercury 400W	c/day	174.20	191.620
	Mercury 700W – pole excluded	c/day	260.80	286.880
	Mercury 700W – pole included	c/day	321.80	353.980
	Sodium 70W	c/day	34.40	37.840
	Sodium 90W	c/day	130.90	143.990
	Sodium 180W	c/day	171.20	188.320
	Sodium 150W	c/day	72.80	80.080
	Sodium 250W	c/day	91.50	100.650
	Sodium 400W	c/day	152.50	167.750
	Sodium 150W 24 hrs	c/day	187.00	205.700
	Sodium 250W 24 hrs	c/day	242.10	266.310
	Sodium 2x400W (SI)	c/day	248.00	272.800
	Sodium 2x400W (SJ)	c/day	344.40	378.840
Other Miscellaneous Charges	Glen Eira miscellaneous charge	c/day	46.20	50.820
	Kingston council miscellaneous charge	c/day	199.80	219.780
	Miscellaneous charge 01	c/91 days	10,184.40	11,202.840
	Miscellaneous charge 02	c/91 days	9,455.30	10,400.830
	Mornington shire miscellaneous charge	c/day	204.70	225.170
	St James church miscellaneous charge	c/day	55.10	60.610
	Vic Roads miscellaneous charge	c/day	109.20	120.120

⁵Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs

Electricity Industry Act 2000 AGL SALES PTY LIMITED

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applying from 1 January 2019 under section 35, 37 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** to domestic customers of AGL Sales Pty Limited (AGL) ABN 88 090 538 337 who were migrated from APG to AGL on standard retail contract in April 2014. These are transitional prices only and are not available for general acceptance.

Taking into account movements in the wholesale market price of electricity and overall increases in network and green costs, AGL will decrease its retail electricity prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential electricity customers is a decrease of 1.6%.

For further information contact AGL on 131 245, fax 1300 660 245, PO Box 14120 MCMC, Melbourne, Victoria 8001, or visit agl.com.au

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337.

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRII	AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
	Supply charge	c/day	98.00	107.800
Two Rate (General Usage Plus Controlled Load)*	General usage	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
	Controlled load	c/kWh	17.70	19.470
*If applicable (Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections).	Supply charge	c/day	98.00	107.800
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
^ Peak 7am – 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak – all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	110.90	121.990

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION	CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION ZONE ² .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.060
	Supply charge	c/day	104.90	115.390
Two Rate (General Usage Plus Controlled Load)*	General usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.060
	Controlled load	c/kWh	14.70	16.170
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	104.90	115.390
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	31.40	34.540
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	17.70	19.470
^ Peak 7am – 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak – all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	91.10	100.210

²Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZO	ONE ³ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
Two Rate (General Usage plus controlled load)*	General usage	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
	Controlled load	c/kWh	17.70	19.470
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.40	35.640
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	18.70	20.570
^ Peak 7am – 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak – all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	110.90	121.990

³Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION	POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE ⁴ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Supply charge	c/day	116.80	128.480
Two Rate (General Usage plus controlled load)*	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Controlled load	c/kWh	15.70	17.270
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	116.80	128.480
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.40	36.740
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	17.70	19.470
^ Peak 7am – 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak – all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	121.80	133.980

⁴Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBU	JTION ZONE ⁵ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
	Supply charge	c/day	94.10	103.510
Two Rate (General Usage plus controlled load)*	General usage	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
	Controlled load	c/kWh	17.70	19.470
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariffs).	Supply charge	c/day	94.10	103.510
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	34.40	37.840
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
^ Peak 7am – 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak – all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	96.00	105.600

⁵Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

 $^{^{\}wedge}$ These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Electricity Industry Act 2000 POWERDIRECT PTY LIMITED

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applying from 1 January 2019 under section 35, 37 and 39 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 to domestic and small business customers of Powerdirect Pty Limited ABN 28 067 609 803.

Taking into account movements in the wholesale market price of electricity and overall increases in network and green costs, AGL will decrease its retail electricity prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential and small business electricity customers is a decrease of 1.6%.

For further information contact Powerdirect on 1300 307 966, fax 8805 6699, PO Box 14120 MCMC, Melbourne, Victoria 8001, or visit powerdirect.com.au

Powerdirect Pty Limited ABN 28 067 609 803

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	30.50	33.550
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	33.50	36.850
	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180
Two Rate – General Usage plus Controlled Load*	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	30.50	33.550
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	33.50	36.850
*If applicable (Tariff closed to premises	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.70	21.670
not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections).	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	40.50	44.550
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.70	24.970
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	125.70	138.270

Flexible Price*	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	34.40	37.840
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption \lor	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October - 31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
apply from 1 April - 30 September. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	34.40	37.840
will apply if relevant. VShoulder (Summer/non-summer) charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm -	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if relevant.	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	122.80	135.080
Single Rate Demand Opt-In*	Peak consumption	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
* Annual consumption < 40 MWh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	110.90	121.990
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	30.00	33.000
Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	8.00	8.800
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage – First 1,020 KWh/91 days	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
	General usage – balance/91 days	c/kWh	43.10	47.410
	Supply charge	c/day	143.60	157.960
5-Day Time-of-Use	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	42.10	46.310
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all	Complex alsones	c/day	147.50	162.250
year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	o day	147.50	162.250
interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant.	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				

Single Rate – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption	c/kWh	40.90	44.990
* Annual consumption between 40 and 160 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	151.50	166.650
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	6.00	6.600
Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	2.00	2.200
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	41.90	46.090
*Annual consumption between 40 and 160 Mwh/pa	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.90	27.390
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Supply charge	c/day	150.50	165.550
AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	6.00	6.600
case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times. ~Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	2.00	2.200
General Usage Demand Opt-In*	General usage	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
* Annual consumption < 40 MWh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	115.80	127.380
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	30.00	33.000
Mon to Fri, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	8.00	8.800
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address. Powerdirect Pty Ltd ABN 28 067 609 803

Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Supply charge	c/day	113.90	125.290
Two Rate – General Usage plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
	Controlled load	c/kWh	18.70	20.570
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	113.90	125.290
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.50	36.850
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
taking supply under this tariff and new connections ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	116.80	128.480
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October - 31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April - 30 September. † Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer) charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Summer shoulder consumption ∨	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Non-summer shoulder consumption \(\nabla \)	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	115.80	127.380
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
*Customer requires an active market interval read meter	Supply charge	c/day	117.80	129.580
~ Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	31.00	34.100
Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	11.00	12.100
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	30.40	33.440
	Supply charge	c/day	170.30	187.330
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
* Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	171.30	188.430
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
* Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	171.30	188.430
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
* Customer requires an active market interval read meter and annual consumption < 60 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	172.30	189.530
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm,	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	48.00	52.800
Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	30.90	33.990
* Customer requires an active market	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	25.90	28.490
interval read meter and annual consumption > 60 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	676.00	743.600
^ Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. # Off-peak is all other times. ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm, Mon-Fri excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	7.00	7.700

 $^{^2}$ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address. Powerdirect Pty Ltd ABN 28 067 609 803

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZONE ³ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880
Two Rate – General Usage plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.40	35.640
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff, new connections and installation of interval meters. ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	134.60	148.060
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption >	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
Previously known as Flexible AMI Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October - 31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April - 30 September. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. v Shoulder (Summer/non-summer) charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	29.50	32.450
	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
	Supply charge	c/day	120.80	132.880
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.060
*Demand charging window 3pm-9pm	Supply charge	c/day	123.80	136.180
Mon - Fri, excl. public holidays, reset monthly	Demand	c/KW/day	18.00	19.800

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage *	General usage	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
*Tariff only available to customers consuming < 40 MWh pa	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
*Tariff only available to customers	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
with a two-rate accumulation meter (or Interval Meter) and consuming < 40MWh pa.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use *	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
*Only available to customers with a	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	22.50	24.750
two-rate accumulation meter (or interval Meter) and consuming < 40 MWh pa. Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^ Peak charges apply 7am - 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	148.50	163.350
Time of Use Weekdays – Demand*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
*Tariff only available to customers with a meter capable of measuring demand and consuming > 40MWh pa.	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
	Demand	c/kW/day	25.00	27.500
	Supply charge	c/day	225.70	248.270
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	29.40	32.340
*Only available to customers with a	Supply charge	c/day	140.60	154.660
meter capable of measuring demand and consuming < 40MWh pa	Demand	c/kW/Day	17.00	18.700
Demand charging window 10am- 8pm work days				

 $^{^3}$ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address. Powerdirect Pty Ltd ABN 28 067 609 803

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE ⁴ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
Two Rate – General Usage plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	28.40	31.240
	Controlled load	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
*If applicable (Must already be on the equivalent primary tariff).	Supply charge	c/day	127.70	140.470
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
*Tariff closed to premises not already taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	133.70	147.070
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption \(\neq \)	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 December - 28 February inclusive. Non-	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
summer rates apply from 1 March - 30 November inclusive. VPeak (Summer/Non-summer) charges	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	36.30	39.930
apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. ^Shoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer shoulder consumption \(\nabla \)	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
	Supply charge	c/day	129.70	142.670
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	22.60	24.860
*Customer requires an active market interval read meter	Supply charge	c/day	130.70	143.770
\sim Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	36.00	39.600
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	12.00	13.200

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	32.30	35.530
	Supply charge	c/day	154.40	169.840
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	39.20	43.120
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
taking supply under this tariff and new connections ^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	162.40	178.640
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.20	40.920
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply.	Supply charge	c/day	169.30	186.230
#Off-peak is all other times.				
General Usage – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
*Customer requires an active market	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	47.00	51.700
interval read meter and annual consumption < 60 Mwh/pa	Non Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar)	Supply charge	c/day	161.40	177.540
^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)				
5 Day Time-of-Use – Demand Mandatory*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	34.90	38.390
*Customer requires an active market	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	26.90	29.590
interval read meter and annual consumption > 60 Mwh/pa	Supply charge	c/day	654.00	719.400
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
AEST, Mon-Fri (excl. public holidays) all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10am to 6pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays,	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	7.00	7.700

⁴Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address. Powerdirect Pty Ltd ABN 28 067 609 803

Pricing information for electricity in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019*.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBU	TION ZONE ⁵ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
Two Rate – General Usage plus Controlled Load*	General usage	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
	Controlled load	c/kWh	18.60	20.460
*If applicable (This tariff is not available to customers that install embedded generation and only in conjunction with equivalent primary tariffs).	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	32.40	35.640
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	20.60	22.660
taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	117.80	129.580
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
Flexible Price *	Summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	45.20	49.720
*Tariff only available for customers with a remotely read interval AMI meter. Previously known as Flexible AMI	Summer shoulder consumption >	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
Retail Tariff (residential). ^Summer rates apply from 1 October -	Summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April - 30 September. †Peak (Summer/Non-summer) charges	Non-summer^ peak consumption†	c/kWh	35.40	38.940
apply 3pm - 9pm AEST Mon-Fri, AEDT will apply if relevant. VShoulder (Summer/non-summer)	Non-summer shoulder consumption∨	c/kWh	25.50	28.050
charges apply 7am - 3pm and 9pm - 10pm AEST Mon-Fri and 7am - 10pm AEST Sat-Sun, AEDT will apply if	Non-summer off-peak consumption~	c/kWh	23.60	25.960
relevant. ~Off-peak (Summer/Non summer) is all other times (i.e. 10pm - 7am daily).	Supply charge	c/day	107.90	118.690
Low Voltage KW 1 rate – Demand opt-in*	General usage	c/kWh	23.60	25.960

*Seasonal workday demand with	
anytime energy available to customers	,
with an AMI enabled interval meter	
consuming less than 20MWh per	
annum. Not available to customers wit	ίh
dedicated off peak meter.	

~ Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays 1 Dec to 31 Mar)
^^ Non Summer Demand - (3pm to 9pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Apr to 30 Nov)

Supply charge	c/day	84.20	92.620
Summer demand~	c/kW/day	34.00	37.400
Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	15.00	16.500
Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		

S 553

Small Business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	General usage	c/kWh	35.30	38.830
	Supply charge	c/day	118.80	130.680
5-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	37.30	41.030
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections.	Supply charge	c/day	134.60	148.060
^ Peak 7am - 11pm AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply if relevant. # Off-Peak - all other times.				
7-Day Time-of-Use*	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	36.90	40.590
*Tariff closed to premises not already	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
taking supply under this tariff and new connections. ^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm AEST all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times.	Supply charge	c/day	136.60	150.260
Low Voltage Medium KW time	Peak consumption^	c/kWh	27.90	30.690
of use -Demand opt-in*	Off-Peak consumption#	c/kWh	27.90	30.690
*Customer must consume between 20 and 400 Mwah/pa with an AMI meter	Supply charge	c/day	93.10	102.410
^Peak charges apply 7am to 11pm	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	39.00	42.900
AEST, Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	26.00	28.600
a tenotery read interval meter, in which case AEDT will apply. #Off-peak is all other times. ~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10 am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		

Low Voltage Medium KW 1	General usage	c/kWh	31.90	35.090
rate – Demand mandatory*	Supply charge	c/day	93.70	103.070
*Customer must consume between 20 and 400 Mwah/pa	Summer demand~	c/kW/day	24.00	26.400
Not available to customers with dedicated hot water meters	Non-Summer demand^^	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
~ Summer Demand - (10am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays, 1 Dec to 31 Mar) ^^ Non Summer Demand - (10 am to 6 pm Mon to Fri, excl. public holidays 1 Apr to 30 Nov)	Minimum monthly chargeable demand	1.5kW		

 $^{^5}Rates$ subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address. Powerdirect Pty Ltd $\,$ ABN 28 067 609 803

Gas Industry Act 2001

AGL SALES PTY LIMITED

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applying from 1 January 2019 under section 42, 44 and 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** to domestic and small business customers of AGL Sales Pty Limited (AGL) ABN 88 090 538 337.

Taking into account decreases in the retail component, AGL will decrease its retail gas prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential and small business gas customers is a decrease of 1.0%.

For further information contact AGL on 131 245, fax 1300 660 245, PO Box 14120 MCMC, Melbourne, Victoria 8001, or visit agl.com.au

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337.

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019#.

AUSNET SERVICES ADJOINING WEST DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	87.50	96.250
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	3.13	3.443
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	3.06	3.366
	Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.45	2.695
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.51	2.761
	Off-Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.25	2.475
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.10	2.310

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to	Supply charge	c/day	81.50	89.650
30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 100,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
	Peak consumption – next 450,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.08	2.288
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 100,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.38	2.618
	Off-Peak consumption – next 450,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.01	2.211
	Off-Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.00	2.200

 $3260,\,3284,\,3363,\,3431,\,3434,\,3435,\,3437,\,3438,\,3440,\,3441,\,3442,\,3551.$

AUSNET SERVICES CENTRAL 1 AND ADJOINING CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION ZONES¹.

Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	85.50	94.050
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.47	2.717
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
	Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.59	1.749
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.54	1.694
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.26	2.486
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.77	1.947
	Off-Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.58	1.738
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.43	1.573

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Supply Charge	c/day	92.50	101.750
	Peak consumption – first 100,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.89	2.079
	Peak consumption – next 450,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.52	1.672
	Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.49	1.639
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 100,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.88	2.068
	Off-Peak consumption – next 450,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.51	1.661
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.48	1.628

Postcodes include:

3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3227, 3228, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.

Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
01 Multiple Residential Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	109.40	120.340
	All consumption	c/MJ	2.08	2.288
02 Multiple Residential Tariff (obsolete)	Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³/hr			
NB: only available to customers	Supply Charge	c/day	341.00	375.100
currently taking supply under this tariff.	All consumption	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	87.50	96.250
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.46	2.706
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
	Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.83	2.013
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.56	1.716
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.11	2.321
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.88	2.068
	Off-Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.73	1.903
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.47	1.617
04 Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	104.90	115.390
	All consumption	c/MJ	2.01	2.211
09 Gas Lights Unmetered Tariff	Standard 2 mantle light	c/day	110.70	121.770
	Additional mantles	c/day	54.50	59.950
10 Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff	All consumption	c/MJ	3.01	3.311
	Hot water charge	c/litre	1.49	1.639
	Hot water conversion factor	MJ/litre	0.49724	

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	91.50	100.650
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 110,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.83	2.013
	Peak consumption – next 490,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.61	1.771
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.55	1.705
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 110,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.77	1.947
	Off-Peak consumption – next 490,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.51	1.661
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.42	1.562
08 Standby Power Generation Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	1,937.40	2,131.140
63 Ministry of Housing Tariff	All consumption	c/MJ	1.27	1.397

Postcodes include:

3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3428.

AUSNET SERVICES WEST DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	85.50	94.050
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.21	2.431
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.18	2.398
	Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.81	1.991
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.62	1.782
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.01	2.211
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.66	1.826
	Off-Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.54	1.694
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.52	1.672

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	97.40	107.140
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.14	2.354
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.08	2.288
	Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.97	2.167
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.63	1.793
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.08	2.288
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.06	2.266
	Off-Peak consumption – next 72,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.63	1.793

Postcodes include:

3249, 3250, 3260, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3284, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350,3351, 3352, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3363, 3364, 3377, 3380, 3430, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3442, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3462, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs.

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019#.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS BAIRNSDALE DISTRIBUTION ZONE 2 .

Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	101.40	111.540
	Peak consumption – first 1,644 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	3.55	3.905
	Peak consumption – next 1,314 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	3.26	3.586
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.59	2.849

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Cl Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	107.40	118.140
	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	3.23	3.553
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.91	3.201
	Peak consumption – next 49,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.42	2.662
	All consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.88	2.068

Postcodes include:

3862, 3875, 3878, 3880.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS CENTRAL 1 DISTRIBUTION ZONE ² .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	78.50	86.350
	Peak consumption – first 1,644 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.80	3.080
	Peak consumption – next 1,314 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.46	2.706
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.96	2.156

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Cl Commercial Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	99.40	109.340
	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.54	2.794
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.05	2.255
	Peak consumption – next 49,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.88	2.068
	All consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.58	1.738

3198, 3199, 3200, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3854, 3856, 3857, 3858, 3859, 3860, 3862, 3869, 3873, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS CENTRAL 2 DISTRIBUTION ZONE ² .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	76.60	84.260
	Peak consumption – first 1,644 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.76	3.036
	Peak consumption – next 1,314 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.70	2.970
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.83	2.013

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	90.50	99.550
	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.09	2.299
	Peak consumption – next 49,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.92	2.112
	All consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.64	1.804

3000, 3001, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3201, 3750, 3752, 3754, 3759, 3770.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS MURRAY VALLEY DISTRIBUTION ZONE². Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
M3 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	98.40	108.240
	Peak consumption – first 1,644 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.62	2.882
	Peak consumption – next 1,314 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.56	2.816
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.44	2.684

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
M6/M8 Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	101.40	111.540
	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.37	2.607
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.23	2.453
	Peak consumption – next 49,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.17	2.387
	All consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.97	2.167

Postcodes include:

3636, 3638, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS NORTH DISTRIBUTION ZONE ² .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	76.60	84.260
	Peak consumption – first 1,644 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.67	2.937
	Peak consumption – next 1,314 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.49	2.739
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.08	2.288

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	94.40	103.84
	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.46	2.706
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.02	2.222
	Peak consumption – next 49,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.70	1.870
	All consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.59	1.749

3521, 3522, 3523, 3561, 3564, 3607, 3608, 3614, 3616, 3617, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3633, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3673, 3675, 3677, 3678, 3682, 3683, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3726, 3747, 3749, 3753, 3756, 3758, 3764.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs.

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019#.

MULTINET MAIN 1 DISTRIBUTION ZONE³. Residential. **Tariff** Supply/Usage Unit excl. GST incl. GST 03 Domestic General Tariff Supply charge c/day 78.50 86.350 ^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to c/MJ 2.64 2.904 Peak consumption – first 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates 3,000 MJ/60 days^ apply all other times. Peak consumption – next 2.36 2.596 c/MJ 3,000 MJ/60 days 2.068 Peak consumption – next c/MJ 1.88 3,000 MJ/60 days Peak consumption – next c/MJ 1.63 1.793 6,000 MJ/60 days Peak consumption – 1.51 1.661 c/MJ balance /60 days Off-Peak consumption^ -2.50 2.750 c/MJ first 3,000 MJ/60 days^ 2.442 Off-Peak consumption c/MJ 2.22 next 3,000 MJ/60 days Off-Peak consumption c/MJ 1.82 2.002 next 3,000 MJ/60 days Off-Peak consumption – 1.760 c/MJ 1.60 next 6,000 MJ/60 days Off-Peak consumption -1.617 c/MJ 1.47

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	112.30	123.530
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 15,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.12	2.332
	Peak consumption – next 45,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.71	1.881
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.59	1.749
	Peak consumption – next 210,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.50	1.650
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.41	1.551

balance/60 days

Off-Peak consumption^ – first 15,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.03	2.233
Off-Peak consumption – next 45,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.70	1.870
Off-Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.57	1.727
Off-Peak consumption – next 210,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.49	1.639
Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.39	1.529

3004, 3006, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3175, 3181, 3201, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3804.

MULTINET MAIN 2 DISTR	RIBUTION ZONE ³ .			
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
01 Multiple Residential Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	94.40	103.840
	All consumption	c/MJ	2.03	2.233
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	83.50	91.850
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.59	2.849
	Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.33	2.563
	Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.88	2.068
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.64	1.804
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.60	1.760
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.46	2.706
	Off-Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.20	2.420
	Off-Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.81	1.991
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.60	1.760
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.55	1.705
04 Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	105.90	116.490
	All consumption	c/MJ	2.04	2.244
09 Gas Lights Unmetered Tariff	Standard 2 mantle light	c/day	110.90	121.990
	Additional mantles	c/day	55.50	61.050
10 Residential Bulk Hot Water Heating Tariff	All consumption	c/MJ	2.86	3.146
	Hot water charge	c/litre	1.43	1.573
	Hot water conversion factor	MJ/litre	0.49724	

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Cl Commercial Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	112.30	123.530
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 110,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
	Peak consumption – next 490,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.48	1.628
	Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.30	1.430
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 110,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	1.68	1.848
	Off-Peak consumption – next 490,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	1.47	1.617
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.22	1.342
08 Standby Power Generation Tariff	Supply Charge	c/day	1,846.40	2,031.040
63 Ministry of Housing Tariff	All consumption	c/MJ	1.16	1.276

3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3775, 3785, 3786, 3802.

MULTINET YARRA VALLEY, MULTINET GAS EXTENSION AND GAS EXTENSION DISTRIBUTION ZONES³.

Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	82.50	90.750
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.93	3.223
	Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.68	2.948
	Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.38	2.618
	Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.13	2.343
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.08	2.288
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.77	3.047
	Off-Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.58	2.838
	Off-Peak consumption – next 3,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.26	2.486
	Off-Peak consumption – next 6,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.09	2.299
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.05	2.255

Small business.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
CI Commercial Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	101.40	111.540
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 15,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.48	2.728
	Peak consumption – next 45,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.35	2.585
	Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.19	2.409
	Peak consumption – next 210,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.09	2.299
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.02	2.222
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 15,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.40	2.640

Off-Peak consumption – next 45,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.28	2.508
Off-Peak consumption – next 30,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.16	2.376
Off-Peak consumption – next 210,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.06	2.266
Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.99	2.189

3139, 3775, 3797, 3799.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas

AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

^{*}These prices exclude customers on APG transitional tariffs.

Gas Industry Act 2001

AGL SALES PTY LIMITED

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applying from 1 January 2019 under section 42, 44 and 46 of the Gas Industry Act 2001 to domestic customers of AGL Sales Pty Limited (AGL) ABN 88 090 538 337 who were migrated from APG to AGL on standard retail contract in April 2014. These are transitional prices only and are not available for general acceptance.

Taking into account decreases in the retail component, AGL will decrease its retail gas prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential gas customers is a decrease of 1.0%.

For further information contact AGL on 131 245, fax 1300 660 245, PO Box 14120 MCMC, Melbourne, Victoria 8001, or visit agl.com.au

AGL Sales Ptv Limited ABN 88 090 538 337.

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

AUSNET SERVICES CENTRAL 1 AND AUSNET SERVICES ADJOINING DISTRIBUTION ZONES1.

Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	73.60	80.960
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,200 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.87	3.157
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.33	2.563
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,200 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.52	2.772
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.23	2.453

Postcodes include:

3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3227, 3228, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.

AUSNET SERVICES CENTRAL 2 DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	70.60	77.660
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,500 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.74	3.014
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.54	2.794
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,500 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.33	2.563
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.11	2.321

3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3428.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas

AUSNET SERVICES WEST DISTRIBUTION ZONE ¹ .				
Residential.				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	70.60	77.660
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,200 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.35	2.585
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,200 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.24	2.464
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	2.02	2.222

Postcodes include:

3249, 3250, 3260, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3284, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3352, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3363, 3364, 3377, 3380, 3430, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3442, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3462, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

¹Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS CENTRAL 1 DISTRIBUTION ZONE². Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	72.60	79.860
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 4,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.46	2.706
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.25	2.475
	Off-Peak consumption – first 4,000 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.39	2.629
	Off-Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.20	2.420

Postcodes include:

3198, 3199, 3200, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3854, 3856, 3857, 3858, 3859, 3860, 3862, 3869, 3873, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS CENTRAL 2 DISTRIBUTION ZONE². Residential.

Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	71.60	78.760
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,200 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.42	2.662
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.16	2.376
	Off-Peak consumption – first 3,200 MJ/60 days	c/MJ	2.32	2.552
	Off-Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.10	2.310

Postcodes include:

3000, 3001, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3201, 3750, 3752, 3754, 3759, 3770.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS MURRAY VALLEY DISTRIBUTION ZONE ² .						
Residential.						
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST		
M3 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	82.20	90.420		
	All consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	3.14	3.454		

3636, 3638, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS NORTH DISTRIBUTION ZONE². Residential. **Tariff** Supply/Usage Unit excl. GST incl. GST 03 Domestic General Tariff Supply charge 72.60 79.860 c/day ^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to Peak consumption – first c/MJ 2.40 2.640 30 September inclusive. Off peak 4,000 MJ/60 days^ rates apply all other times. 2.30 Peak consumption – c/MJ 2.530 balance /60 days 2.32 2.552 Off-Peak consumption – c/MJ first 4,000 MJ/60 days Off-Peak consumption – 2.26 2.486 c/MJ balance /60 days

Postcodes include:

3521, 3522, 3523, 3561, 3564, 3607, 3608, 3614, 3616, 3617, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3633, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3673, 3675, 3677, 3678, 3682, 3683, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3726, 3747, 3749, 3753, 3756, 3758, 3764.

²Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^]These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

1.84

2.024

Pricing information for gas in Victoria, effective from 1 January 2019, for customers on the APG transitional tariffs^.

MULTINET MAIN 1 DISTRIBUTION ZONE ³ .							
Residential.							
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST			
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	76.60	84.260			
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805			
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	1.92	2.112			
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 6,000 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.46	2.706			

Off-Peak consumption -

balance/60 days

Postcodes include:

3004, 3006, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3175, 3181, 3201, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3804.

c/MJ

MULTINET MAIN 2 DISTRIBUTION ZONE ³ .						
Residential.						
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST		
03 Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	70.60	77.660		
^ Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 3,500 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.42	2.662		
	Peak consumption – balance /60 days	c/MJ	2.05	2.255		
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 3,500 MJ/60 days^	c/MJ	2.29	2.519		
	Off-Peak consumption – balance/60 days	c/MJ	1.83	2.013		

3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3775, 3785, 3786, 3802.

³Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

 $^{^{\}wedge}$ These rates apply to customers who were migrated from APG to AGL on a standard retail contract in April 2014. AGL Sales Pty Limited ABN 88 090 538 337

Electricity Industry Act 2000 Gas Industry Act 2001

AGL SALES PTY LIMITED ABN 88 090 538 337

and

POWERDIRECT PTY LTD ABN 28 067 609 803

Standing Offer Terms for Small Residential and Small Business Customers

IMPORTANT NOTE

Certain amendments have been made to the Energy Retail Code which will have effect from 1 January 2019.

In order to give effect to those changes:

- A. AGL now publishes pursuant to section 35 of the Electricity Industry Act and section 42 of the Gas Industry Act its terms and conditions for the sale and Supply of Energy to:
 - Customers who have existing Standing Offer Contracts or Deemed Contracts with AGL immediately prior to 1 January 2019;
 - Customers who accept AGL's Standing Offer on or after 1 January 2019; and
 - Customers who are deemed under section 39 of the Electricity Industry Act or section 46 of the Gas Industry Act to have a contract with AGL for the sale and Supply of Energy to a Supply Address after 1 January 2019.
- B. Powerdirect now publishes pursuant to section 35 of the Electricity Industry Act its terms and conditions for the sale and Supply of electricity to:
 - Customers who have existing Deemed Contracts with Powerdirect immediately prior to 1 January 2019;
 - Customers who accept Powerdirect's Standing Offer for electricity on or after 1 January 2019; and
 - Customers who are deemed under section 39 of the Electricity Industry Act to have a contract with Powerdirect for the sale and Supply of electricity to a Supply Address after 1 January 2019.

These terms and conditions have been approved by the Essential Services Commission and will be effective from 1 January 2019.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR STANDARD RETAIL CONTRACTS

This contract is about the sale of energy to you as a small customer at your premises. It is a standard retail contract that starts without you having to sign a document agreeing to these terms and conditions.

In addition to this contract, the energy laws and other consumer laws also contain rules about the sale of energy and we will comply with these rules in our dealings with you. For example, the National Energy Retail Law and the National Energy Retail Rules ('the Rules') set out specific rights and obligations about energy marketing, payment methods and arrangements for customers experiencing payment difficulties.

Note for Victorian customers: For Victorian customers, until the National Energy Retail Law and the National Energy Retail Rules are adopted in Victoria (referred to as 'NECF implementation in Victoria'), the energy laws applicable in Victoria are the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**, the **Gas Industry Act 2001** and the Energy Retail Code made by the Essential Services Commission. For customers in Victoria, prior to NECF implementation in Victoria all references to the National Energy Retail Law and Rules in this contract should be read as references to the Energy Retail Code unless stated otherwise.

You also have a separate contract with your distributor, called a customer connection contract. The customer connection contract deals with the supply of energy to your premises and can be found on your distributor's website.

Note for Victorian customers: There are no gas customer connection contracts in Victoria.

More information about this contract and other matters is on our website [agl.com.au] [powerdirect.com.au].

1. THE PARTIES

This contract is between:

[AGL] [Powerdirect] who sells energy to you at your premises (in this contract referred to as 'we', 'our' or 'us'); and

You, the customer to whom this contract applies (in this contract referred to as 'you' or 'your').

2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- (a) Terms used in this contract have the same meanings as they have in the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules. However for ease of reference, a simplified explanation of some terms is given at the end of this contract.
- (b) Where the simplified explanations given at the end of this contract differ from the definitions in the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules, the definitions in the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules prevail.

3. DO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY TO YOU?

3.1 These are our terms and conditions

This contract sets out the terms and conditions for a standard retail contract for a small customer under the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules.

3.2 Application of these terms and conditions

These terms and conditions apply to you if:

- (a) you are a residential customer; or
- (b) you are a business customer who is a small customer; and
- (c) you request us to sell energy to you at your premises; and
- (d) you are not being sold energy for the premises under a market retail contract.

3.3 Electricity or gas

Standard retail contracts apply to electricity and gas, but some terms may be expressed to apply only to one or the other. If we are your retailer for both electricity and gas, you have a separate contract with us for each of them.

4. WHAT IS THE TERM OF THIS CONTRACT?

4.1 When does this contract start?

This contract starts on the date you satisfy any pre-conditions set out in the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules, including giving us acceptable identification and your contact details for billing purposes.

4.2 When does this contract end?

- (a) This contract ends:
 - (i) if you give us a notice stating you wish to end the contract subject to paragraph (b), on a date advised by us of which we will give you at least 5 but no more than 20 business days notice; or

- (ii) if you are no longer a small customer
 - subject to paragraph (b), on a date specified by us, of which we will give you at least 5 but no more than 20 business days notice; or
 - (B) if you have not told us of a change in the use of your energy – from the time of the change in use; or
- (iii) if we both agree to a date to end the contract – on the date that is agreed; or
- (iv) if you start to buy energy for the premises from us or a different retailer under a customer retail contract – on the date the customer retail contract starts; or
- if a different customer starts to buy energy for the premises on the date that (v) customer's contract starts: or
- if the premises are disconnected and you have not met the requirements in the (vi) Rules for reconnection -10 business days from the date of disconnection.
- (b) If you do not give us safe and unhindered access to the premises to conduct a final meter reading (where relevant), this contract will not end under paragraph (a)(i) or (ii) until we have issued you a final bill and you have paid any outstanding amount for the sale of energy.
- (c) Rights and obligations accrued before the end of this contract continue despite the end of the contract, including any obligations to pay amounts to us.

4.3 Vacating your premises

- If you are vacating your premises, you must provide your forwarding address to us for your final bill in addition to a notice under clause 4.2(a)(i) of this contract.
- (b) When we receive the notice, we must use our best endeavours to arrange for the reading of the meter on the date specified in your notice (or as soon as possible after that date if you do not provide access to your meter on that date) and send a final bill to you at the forwarding address stated in your notice.
- You will continue to be responsible for charges for the premises until your contract (c) ends in accordance with clause 4.2 of this contract.

5. SCOPE OF THIS CONTRACT

5.1 What is covered by this contract?

- Under this contract we agree to sell you energy at your premises. We also agree to (a) meet other obligations set out in this contract and to comply with the energy laws, including, where we sell you electricity, the provision, installation and maintenance of your meter.
- (b) In return, you agree:
 - to be responsible for charges for energy supplied to the premises until this contract ends under clause 4.2 even if you vacate the premises earlier; and
 - to pay the amounts billed by us under this contract; and (ii)
 - (iii) to meet your obligations under this contract and the energy laws.

5.2 What is not covered by this contract?

This contract does not cover the physical connection of your premises to the distribution system, including metering equipment and the maintenance of that connection and the supply of energy to your premises. This is the role of your distributor under a separate contract called a customer connection contract.

Note for Victorian customers: There are no gas customer connection contracts in Victoria.

6. YOUR GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

6.1 Full information

You must give us any information we reasonably require for the purposes of this contract. The information must be correct, and you must not mislead or deceive us in relation to any information provided to us.

6.2 Updating information

You must tell us promptly if information you have provided to us changes, including if your billing address changes or if your use of energy changes (for example, if you start running a business at the premises).

6.3 Life support equipment

- (a) If a person living at your premises requires life support equipment, you must register the premises with us or your distributor. To register, you will need to give written confirmation from a registered medical practitioner of the requirement for life support equipment at the premises.
- (b) You must tell us or your distributor if the life support equipment is no longer required at the premises.

6.4 Obligations if you are not an owner

If you cannot meet an obligation relating to your premises under this contract because you are not the owner you will not be in breach of the obligation if you take all reasonable steps to ensure that the owner or other person responsible for the premises fulfils the obligation.

7. OUR LIABILITY

- (a) The quality and reliability of your electricity supply and the quality, pressure and continuity of your gas supply is subject to a variety of factors that are beyond our control as your retailer, including accidents, emergencies, weather conditions, vandalism, system demand, the technical limitations of the distribution system and the acts of other persons (such as your distributor), including at the direction of a relevant authority.
- (b) To the extent permitted by law, we give no condition, warranty or undertaking, and we make no representation to you, about the condition or suitability of energy, its quality, fitness for purpose or safety, other than those set out in this contract.
- (c) Unless we have acted in bad faith or negligently, the National Energy Retail Law excludes our liability for any loss or damage you suffer as a result of the total or partial failure to supply energy to your premises, which includes any loss or damage you suffer as a result of the defective supply of energy.

Note for Victorian customers: Prior to NECF implementation in Victoria, the reference to the NERL in clause 7(c) is a reference to, in the case of electricity, secction 120 of the National Electricity Law as set out in the Schedule to the **National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996** or, in the case of gas, to section 232 of the Gas Industry Act or section 33 of the **Gas Safety Act 1997**.

8. PRICE FOR ENERGY AND OTHER SERVICES

8.1 What are our tariffs and charges?

- (a) Our tariffs and charges for the sale of energy to you under this contract are our standing offer prices. These are published on our website and include your distributor's charges.
- (b) Different tariffs and charges may apply to you depending on your circumstances. The conditions for each tariff and charge are set out in our standing offer prices.

Note: We do not impose any charges for the termination of this contract.

8.2 Changes to tariffs and charges

- (a) If we vary our standing offer prices, we will publish the variation in a newspaper and on our website at least 10 business days before it starts. We will also include details with your next bill if the variation affects you.
- (b) Our standing offer prices will not be varied more often than once every 6 months.

8.3 Variation of tariff due to change of use

If a change in your use of energy means you are no longer eligible for the particular tariff you are on, we may transfer you to a new tariff under our standing offer prices:

- (a) if you notify us there has been a change of use from the date of notification; or
- (b) if you have not notified us of the change of use retrospectively from the date the change of use occurred.

8.4 Variation of tariff or type of tariff on request

- (a) If you think you satisfy the conditions applying to another tariff or type of tariff under our standing offer prices, you can ask us to review your current circumstances to see whether that tariff or type of tariff can apply to you.
- (b) If you meet the requirements for another tariff or type of tariff and request us to do so, we must:
 - (i) transfer you to that other tariff within 10 business days; or
 - (ii) transfer you to that other type of tariff from the date the meter is read or the type of meter is changed (if needed).

8.5 Changes to tariffs or type of tariff during a billing cycle

If a tariff applying to you changes during a billing cycle, we will calculate your next bill on a proportionate basis.

8.6 **GST**

- (a) Amounts specified in the standing offer prices from time to time and other amounts payable under this contract may be stated to be exclusive or inclusive of GST. Paragraph (b) applies unless an amount is stated to include GST.
- (b) Where an amount paid by you under this contract is payment for a 'taxable supply' as defined for GST purposes, to the extent permitted by law, that payment will be increased so that the cost of the GST payable on the taxable supply is passed on to the recipient of that taxable supply.

9. BILLING

9.1 General

We will send a bill to you as soon as possible after the end of each billing cycle. We will send the bill:

- (a) to you at the address nominated by you; or
- (b) to a person authorised in writing by you to act on your behalf at the address specified by you.

9.2 Calculating the bill

Bills we send to you ('your bills') will be calculated on:

- (a) the amount of energy consumed at your premises during the billing cycle (using information obtained from reading your meter or otherwise in accordance with the Rules); and
- (b) the amount of fees and charges for any other services provided under this contract during the billing cycle; and

(c) the charges payable for services provided by your distributor, including connection charges if you have asked for a new connection or connection alteration and have not made alternative arrangements with your distributor.

9.3 Estimating the energy usage

70

(a) We may estimate the amount of energy consumed at your premises if your meter cannot be read, if your metering data is not obtained (for example, if access to the meter is not given or the meter breaks down or is faulty), or if you otherwise consent.

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria, a retailer must obtain a customer's 'explicit informed consent' to base the customer's bill on an estimation, unless the meter cannot be read or the metering data is not obtained.

- (b) If we estimate the amount of energy consumed at your premises to calculate a bill, we must:
 - (i) clearly state on the bill that it is based on an estimation; and
 - (ii) when your meter is later read, adjust your bill for the difference between the estimate and the energy actually used.
- (c) If the later meter read shows that you have been undercharged, we will allow you to pay the undercharged amount in instalments, over the same period of time during which the meter was not read (if less than 12 months), or otherwise over 12 months.
- (d) If the meter has not been read due to your actions, and you request us to replace the estimated bill with a bill based on an actual reading of the meter, we will comply with your request but may charge you any cost we incur in doing so.

9.4 Your historical billing information

Upon request, we must give you information about your billing history for the previous 2 years free of charge. However, we may charge you if we have already given you this information in the previous 12 months, or if you require information going back more than 2 years.

9.5 Bill smoothing

We may, where you agree, arrange for you to pay your bills under a bill smoothing arrangement, which is based on a 12 monthly estimate of your energy consumption.

10. PAYING YOUR BILL

10.1 What you have to pay

You must pay to us the amount shown on each bill by the date for payment (the pay-by date) on the bill. The pay-by date will be no earlier than 13 business days from the date on which we issue your bill.

10.2 Issue of reminder notices

If you have not paid your bill by the pay-by date, we will send you a reminder notice that payment is required. The reminder notice will give you a further due date for payment which will be not less than 6 business days after we issue the notice.

10.3 Difficulties in paying

If you have difficulties paying your bill, you should contact us as soon as possible. We will provide you with information about your entitlements as a Victorian energy customer.

10.4 Late payment fees

If you have not paid a bill by the pay-by date, we may require you to pay a late payment fee, which is part of our standing offer prices published on our website. This clause does not apply where your premises is located in Victoria or New South Wales.

11. METERS

- (a) You must allow safe and unhindered access to your premises for the purposes of reading and maintaining the meters (where relevant).
- (b) We will use our best endeavours to ensure that a meter reading is carried out as frequently as is needed to prepare your bills, consistently with the metering rules and in any event at least once every 12 months.

12. UNDERCHARGING AND OVERCHARGING

12.1 Undercharging

- (a) If we have undercharged you, we may recover the undercharged amount from you. If we recover an undercharged amount from you:
 - (i) we will not charge interest on the undercharged amount; and
 - (ii) we will offer you time to pay the undercharged amount in instalments over the same period of time during which you were undercharged (if less than 12 months), or otherwise over 12 months.
- (b) The maximum amount we can recover from you is limited to the amount that has been undercharged in the 9 months immediately before we notify you, unless the undercharge is your fault, or results from your unlawful act or omission.

12.2 Overcharging

- (a) Where you have been overcharged by less than \$50, and you have already paid the overcharged amount, we must credit that amount to your next bill.
- (b) Where you have been overcharged by \$50 or more, we must inform you within 10 business days of our becoming aware of the overcharge and, if you have already paid that amount, we must credit that amount to your next bill. However, if you request otherwise, we will comply with that request.
- (c) If you have stopped buying energy from us, we will use our best endeavours to pay the overcharged amount to you within 10 business days.
- (d) If you have been overcharged as a result of your own fault or unlawful act or omission, we may limit the amount we credit or pay you to the amount you were overcharged in the last 12 months.

12.3 Reviewing your bill

- (a) If you disagree with the amount you have been charged, you can ask us to review your bill in accordance with our standard complaints and dispute resolution procedures.
- (b) If you ask us to, we must arrange for a check of the meter reading or metering data or for a test of the meter in reviewing the bill. You will be liable for the cost of the check or test and we may request payment in advance. However, if the meter or metering data proves to be faulty or incorrect, we must reimburse you for the amount paid.

Note for Victorian and Queensland Electricity customers: Electricity customers in Queensland and customers in Victoria are not required to pay for a meter check or test in advance.

- (c) If your bill is being reviewed, you are still required to pay any other bills from us that are due for payment and the lesser of:
 - (i) the portion of the bill that you do not dispute; or
 - (ii) an amount equal to the average of your bills in the last 12 months.

13. SECURITY DEPOSITS

13.1 Security deposit

We may require that you provide a security deposit. The circumstances in which we can require a security deposit and the maximum amount of the security deposit are governed by the Rules.

13.2 Interest on security deposits

Where you have paid a security deposit, we must pay you interest on the security deposit at a rate and on terms required by the Rules.

13.3 Use of a security deposit

- (a) We may use your security deposit, and any interest earned on the security deposit, to offset any amount you owe under this contract:
 - (i) if you fail to pay a bill and as a result we arrange for the disconnection of your premises; or
 - (ii) in relation to a final bill (i.e. a bill we issue when you vacate the premises or when you stop purchasing energy from us at your premises or when you request that your premises be disconnected).
- (b) If we use your security deposit or any accrued interest to offset amounts owed to us, we will advise you within 10 business days.

13.4 Return of security deposit

- (a) We must return your security deposit and any accrued interest in the following circumstances:
 - (i) you complete 1 years' payment (in the case of residential customers) or 2 years' payment (in the case of business customers) by the pay-by dates on our initial bills; or
 - (ii) subject to clause 14.3 of this contract, you stop purchasing energy at the relevant premises under this contract.
- (b) If you do not give us any reasonable instructions, we will credit the amount of the security deposit, together with any accrued interest, to your next bill.

14. DISCONNECTION OF SUPPLY

14.1 When can we arrange for disconnection?

Subject to us satisfying the requirements in the Rules, we may arrange for the disconnection of your premises if:

- (a) you do not pay your bill by the pay-by-date or, if you are a residential customer receiving assistance under Part 3 of the Energy Retail Code, you fail to make a payment or otherwise do not adhere to the terms of that assistance; or
- (b) you do not provide a security deposit we are entitled to require from you; or
- (c) you do not give access to your premises to read a meter (where relevant) for 3 consecutive meter reads; or
- (d) there has been illegal or fraudulent use of energy at your premises in breach of clause 16 of this contract; or
- (e) we are otherwise entitled or required to do so under the Rules or by law.

14.2 Notice and warning of disconnection

Before disconnecting your premises, we must comply with relevant warning notice requirements and other provisions in the Rules. However, we are not required to provide a warning notice prior to disconnection in certain circumstances (for example, where there has been illegal or fraudulent use of energy at your premises or where there is an emergency or health and safety issue).

14.3 When we must not arrange disconnection

(a) Subject to paragraph (b), your premises may not be disconnected during the following times ('the protected period'):

Note for Victorian customers: The protected period for a residential customer in Victoria is before 8.00 am or after 2.00 pm. The protected period for a business customer in Victoria is before 8.00 am or after 3.00 pm.

- on a business day, before 8.00 am or after 3.00 pm: (i)
- (ii) on a Friday or the day before a public holiday; or
- on a weekend or a public holiday; or (iii)
- (iv) on the days between 20 December and 31 December (both inclusive) in any year; or

S 553

(v) if you are being disconnected under clause 14.1(a), during an extreme weather event.

Note for Victorian customers: Paragraph (v) does not apply in Victoria.

- Your premises may be disconnected within the protected period: (b)
 - for reasons of health and safety; or (i)
 - (ii) in an emergency; or
 - (iii) as directed by a relevant authority; or
 - if you are in breach of clause 6.5 of your customer connection contract which (iv) deals with interference with energy equipment; or

Note for Victorian customers: Victorian customers may be disconnected if it is permitted under their connection contract or under the applicable energy laws.

- (v) if you request us to arrange disconnection within the protected period; or
- if your premises contain a commercial business that only operates within (vi) the protected period and where access to the premises is necessary to effect disconnection; or
- (vii) where the premises are not occupied.

15. Reconnection after disconnection

- We must request your distributor to reconnect your premises if, within 10 business (a) days of your premises being disconnected:
 - (i) you ask us to arrange for reconnection of your premises; and
 - you rectify the matter that led to the disconnection; and (ii)
 - you pay any reconnection charge (if requested).
- (b) We may terminate this contract 10 business days following disconnection if you do not meet the requirements in paragraph (a).

16. WRONGFUL AND ILLEGAL USE OF ENERGY

16.1 Use of energy

You must not, and must take reasonable steps to ensure others do not:

- illegally use energy supplied to your premises; or (a)
- (b) interfere or allow interference with any energy equipment that is at your premises except as may be permitted by law; or
- use the energy supplied to your premises or any energy equipment in a manner that: (c)
 - unreasonably interferes with the connection or supply of energy to another (i) customer; or
 - (ii) causes damage or interference to any third party; or

- (d) allow energy purchased from us to be used otherwise than in accordance with this contract and the Rules; or
- (e) tamper with, or permit tampering with, any meters or associated equipment.

17. NOTICES AND BILLS

74

- (a) Notices and bills under this contract must be sent in writing, unless this contract or the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules say otherwise.
- (b) A notice or bill sent under this contract is taken to have been received by you or by us (as relevant):
 - (i) on the date it is handed to the party, left at the party's premises (in your case) or one of our offices (in our case) or successfully faxed to the party (which occurs when the sender receives a transmission report to that effect); or
 - (ii) on the date 2 business days after it is posted; or
 - (iii) on the date of transmission (unless the sender receives notice that delivery did not occur or has been delayed) if sent electronically and the use of electronic communication has been agreed between us.
- (c) Our contact details for you to contact us or send us a notice are as set out in our bill to you, or as notified to you from time to time.

18. PRIVACY ACT NOTICE

We will comply with all relevant privacy legislation in relation to your personal information. You can find a summary of our privacy policy on our website. If you have any questions, you can contact our Privacy Officer.

19. COMPLAINTS AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

19.1 Complaints

If you have a complaint relating to the sale of energy by us to you, or this contract generally, you may lodge a complaint with us in accordance with our standard complaints and dispute resolution procedures.

Note: Our standard complaints and dispute resolution procedures are published on our website.

19.2 Our obligations in handling complaints

If you make a complaint, we must respond to your complaint within the required timeframes set out in our standard complaints and dispute resolution procedures and inform you:

- (a) of the outcome of your complaint and the reasons for our decision; and
- (b) that if you are not satisfied with our response, you have a right to refer the complaint to the relevant energy Ombudsman, which means if your premises is located within:
 - (i) New South Wales: the Energy and Water Ombudsman NSW
 - (ii) Queensland: the Energy and Water Ombudsman QLD
 - (iii) South Australia: the Energy Industry Ombudsman SA
 - (iv) Victoria: the Energy and Water Ombudsman Victoria.

20. FORCE MAJEURE

20.1 Effect of force majeure event

If either party to this contract cannot meet an obligation under this contract because of an event outside the control of that party ('a force majeure event'):

(a) the obligation, other than an obligation to pay money, is suspended to the extent it is affected by the force majeure event for as long as the force majeure event continues; and

(b) the affected party must use its best endeavours to give the other party prompt notice of that fact including full particulars of the event, an estimate of its likely duration, the extent to which the affected party's obligations are affected and the steps being taken to remove, overcome or minimise those effects.

20.2 Deemed prompt notice

If the effects of a force majeure event are widespread, we will be deemed to have given you prompt notice if we make the necessary information available by way of a 24 hour telephone service within 30 minutes of being advised of the event or otherwise as soon as practicable.

20.3 Obligation to overcome or minimise effect of force majeure event

A party that claims a force majeure event must use its best endeavours to remove, overcome or minimise the effects of that event as soon as practicable.

20.4 Settlement of industrial disputes

Nothing in this clause requires a party to settle an industrial dispute that constitutes a force majeure event in any manner other than the manner preferred by that party.

21. APPLICABLE LAW

The laws in force in the State in which your premises is located govern this contract.

22. RETAILER OF LAST RESORT EVENT

If we are no longer entitled by law to sell energy to you due to a Retailer of Last Resort (RoLR) event occurring in relation to us, we are required under the National Energy Retail Law and the Rules to provide relevant information (including your name, billing address and metering identifier) to the entity appointed as the relevant designated retailer for the RoLR event and this contract will come to an end.

23. GENERAL

23.1 Our obligations

Some obligations placed on us under this contract may be carried out by another person. If an obligation is placed on us to do something under this contract, then:

- (a) we are taken to have complied with the obligation if another person does it on our behalf; and
- (b) if the obligation is not complied with, we are still liable to you for the failure to comply with this contract.

23.2 Amending this contract

(a) This contract may only be amended in accordance with the procedures set out in the National Energy Retail Law.

Note for Victorian customers: For Victorian customers the procedures are set out in section 40A of the Electricity Industry Act and section 48 Gas Industry Act.

(b) We must publish any amendments to this contract on our website.

24. SIMPLIFIED EXPLANATION OF TERMS

[AGL means, if your premises is located in:

- (a) Victoria, Queensland or Tweed Supply Area: AGL Sales Pty Limited (ABN 88 090 538 337) of Level 24, 200 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000;
- (b) South Australia: AGL South Australia Pty Limited (ABN 49 091 105 092) of Level 24, 200 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000;
- (c) New South Wales and the relevant Energy is:
 - (i) electricity, AGL Sales Pty Limited (ABN 88 090 538 337) of Level 24, 200 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000; or

(ii) gas, AGL Retail Energy Limited (ABN 21 074 839 464) of Level 24, 200 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000;]

billing cycle means the regular recurrent period for which you receive a bill from us;

business day means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a public holiday;

customer means a person who buys or wants to buy energy from a retailer;

customer connection contract means a contract between you and your distributor for the provision of customer connection services;

Note for Victorian customers: There are no gas customer connection contracts in Victoria.

designated retailer means the financially responsible retailer for the premises (where you have an existing connection) or the local area retailer (where you do not have an existing connection) for your premises;

disconnection means an action to prevent the flow of energy to the premises, but does not include an interruption;

distributor means the person who operates the system that connects your premises to the distribution network:

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria, Electricity Industry Act means the Electricity Industry Act 2000.

emergency means an emergency due to the actual or imminent occurrence of an event that in any way endangers or threatens to endanger the safety or health of any person, or normal operation of the distribution system or transmission system, or that destroys or damages, or threatens to destroy or damage, any property;

energy means electricity or gas;

energy laws means national and State and Territory laws and rules relating to energy and the legal instruments made under those laws and rules;

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria Energy Retail Code means the Energy Retail Code Version 11 dated 13 October 2014 produced by the Essential Services Commission Victoria and as amended from time to time.

force majeure event means an event outside the control of a party;

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria, Gas Industry Act means the Gas Industry Act 2001.

GST has the meaning given in the GST Act (A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth));

National Energy Retail Law means the Law of that name that is applied by each participating State and Territory;

Relevant authority means any person or body who has the power under law to direct us, including the Australian Energy Market Operator and State or Federal Police;

[Powerdirect means Powerdirect Pty Ltd (ABN 28 067 609 803) of Level 24, 200 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000;]

residential customer means a person who purchases energy principally for personal, household or domestic use at their premises;

retailer means a person that is authorised to sell energy to customers:

RoLR event means an event that triggers the operation of the Retailer of Last Resort scheme under the National Energy Retail Law;

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria, the Retailer of Last Resort scheme is under the Electricity Industry Act or the Gas Industry Act.

Rules means the National Energy Retail Rules made under the National Energy Retail Law; security deposit means an amount of money paid to us as security against non-payment of a bill in accordance with the Rules:

small customer means:

- a residential customer; or (a)
- a business customer who consumes energy at or below a level determined under the (b) National Energy Retail Law;

Note for Victorian customers: In Victoria, a small customer is a 'domestic or small business customer' as defined in the Electricity Industry Act or the Gas Industry Act.

standing offer prices means tariffs and charges that we charge you for or in connection with the sale and supply of energy. These are published on our website.

[Tweed Supply Area means the supply district specified in the endorsement attached to AGL Sales Pty Limited's supply authorisation in accordance with the Gas Supply Act 1996 (NSW).]

Electricity Industry Act 2000

ALINTA ENERGY RETAIL SALES PTY LTD ABN 22 149 658 300

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential and small business customers pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** effective 12 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are varied.

These variations follow a review of Alinta Energy's prices. The weighted average tariff variation for residential electricity customers, is an increase of 1.9% across Victoria. The weighted average tariff variation for small business customers, is an increase of 1.9% across Victoria. For further information contact Alinta Energy on 133 702, fax 1300 781 235, GPO Box 1302, Melbourne, Victoria 3001, or visit alintaenergy.com.au

DOMESTIC ELECTRICITY RATES

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION AREA

Domestic Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 11.178 kWh/day	c/kWh	25.00	27.500
Balance	c/kWh	25.00	27.500
Supply Charge	c/day	120.00	132.000
Domestic Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Domestic Single Rate Demand Anytime Usage	Unit c/kWh	Excluding GST 22.40	Including GST 24.640
9		S	e
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	22.40	24.640

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Domestic Two Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	18.80	20.680
Supply Charge	c/day	120.00	132.000
Domestic Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	39.20	43.120
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	32.00	35.200
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	23.00	25.300
Non-summer* Peak Usage (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	39.20	43.120
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	32.00	35.200

Victoria Government Gazette		S 553	30 Novemb	er 2018	79
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh		23.00	25.	300
Supply Charge	c/day		120.00	132.	000

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Usage c/kWh 19.00 20.900

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION AREA

Domestic Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	31.00	34.100
Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.000
Domestic Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	26.20	28.820
Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.000
Capacity Demand Charge	c/kW/day	17.00	18.700
Domestic Two Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	38.50	42.350
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	20.80	22.880
Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.000
Domestic Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	44.70	49.170
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	31.00	34.100
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	20.50	22.550
Non-summer* Peak Usage (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	44.70	49.170

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	31.00	34.100
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	20.50	22.550
Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.000

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 October–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 September inclusive.

Usage c/kWh 20.00 22.000

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION AREA

Domestic Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	33.30	36.630
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400
Domestic Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	29.80	32.780
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	31.00	34.100
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	8.00	8.800

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Domestic Two Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	46.30	50.930
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	21.60	23.760
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Domestic Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	44.90	49.390
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	35.10	38.610
Summer Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	23.80	26.180
Non-summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	44.90	49.390
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	35.10	38.610
Non-summer Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	23.80	26.180
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 October–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 September inclusive.

Usage c/kWh 21.00 23.100

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION AREA

Capacity Demand Charge - Non-summer*

1 6 WEREGIT DISTRIBETION TIME!			
Domestic Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 10.9405 kWh/day	c/kWh	28.30	31.130
Balance	c/kWh	28.30	31.130
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400
Domestic Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	23.50	25.850
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400
C ' D 1 C1 C *			2 6 2 2 2
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	33.00	36.300

c/kW/day

12.00

13.200

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Domestic Two Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am–11 pm Mon to Fri) – First 10.9405 kWh/day	c/kWh	36.90	40.590
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri) - Balance	c/kWh	36.90	40.590
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	18.60	20.460
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400
Climate Saver #	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
1 November to 31 March	c/kWh	34.69	38.159
1 April to 31 October	c/kWh	23.40	25.740
		1	

[#] Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.

Domestic Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	40.80	44.880
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	30.80	33.880
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.30	21.230
Non-summer* Peak Usage (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	40.80	44.880
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	30.80	33.880
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.30	21.230
Supply Charge	c/day	134.00	147.400

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–28 February inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 March–30 November inclusive.

Usage c/kWh 21.00 23.100

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUTION AREA			
Domestic Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	28.30	31.130
Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.800
Domestic Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
A 4: TT	c/kWh	24.20	26.620
Anytime Usage	C/K VV II	21.20	20.020
Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.800
,	*/ / /		
Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.800

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Domestic Two Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	35.90	39.490
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	18.10	19.910
Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.800
Domestic Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	47.70	52.470
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	28.70	31.570
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.60	21.560
Non-summer* Peak Usage (3 pm to 9 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	36.50	40.150
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 3 pm & 9 pm to 10 pm Mon to Fri, 7 am to 10 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	28.50	31.350
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.70	21.670
Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.800

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 October-31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 September inclusive.

Controlled	lood∧
Controlled	ioaa^`

Usage c/kWh 20.00 22.000

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

SMALL BUSINESS ELECTRICITY RATES

(1111 <i>D</i> (1)3/1/ <i>D</i>	INICIPIED THAN	A D L A
	DISTRIBUTION	ANDA

Small Business Single Rate Unit	Excluding GST Including GST
Anytime Usage c/kW	Vh 26.30 28.930
Supply Charge c/day	y 152.00 167.200
Small Business Single Rate Demand Unit	Excluding GST Including GST
Anytime Usage c/kW	Vh 22.30 24.530
Supply Charge c/day	y 150.00 165.000
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer* c/kW	V/day 46.00 50.600
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer* c/kW	V/day 16.00 17.600

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	30.90	33.990
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	17.20	18.920
Supply Charge	c/day	160.00	176.000
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun)	c/kWh	27.80	30.580
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	16.30	17.930
Supply Charge	c/day	160.00	176.000
Small Business Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (7 am to 7 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	38.10	41.910
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 7 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	27.50	30.250
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.50	21.450
Non-summer* Peak Usage (7 am to 7 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	38.10	41.910
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 7 pm Sat/Sun)c/kWh	27.50	30.250
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	19.50	21.450
Supply Charge	c/day	174.00	191.400

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	33.70	37.070
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	23.80	26.180
Supply Charge	c/day	357.00	392.700
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	26.00	28.600
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
Minimum annual consumption of 60 MWh pa			

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business (Opt out)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	38.10	41.910
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	27.00	29.700
Supply Charge	c/day	324.00	356.400
Minimum annual consumption of 60 MWh pa			
Controlled load^			
Usage	c/kWh	19.00	20.900

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION AREA

Small Business Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	31.90	35.090
Supply Charge	c/day	132.00	145.200
Small Business Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	30.20	33.220
Supply Charge	c/day	136.00	149.600
Capacity Demand Charge	c/kW/day	16.00	17.600
Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	36.20	39.820
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	17.50	19.250
Supply Charge	c/day	150.00	165.000

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	19.40	21.340
Supply Charge	c/day	243.00	267.300
Capacity Demand Charge	c/kW/day	18.00	19.800
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			
Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day (Demand Opt Out)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	37.40	41.140
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	27.40	30.140
Supply Charge	c/day	243.00	267.300
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun)	c/kWh	35.20	38.720
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	17.00	18.700
Supply Charge	c/day	150.00	165.000
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun)	c/kWh	24.80	27.280
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	19.70	21.670
Supply Charge	c/day	334.00	367.400
Capacity Demand Charge	c/kW/day	18.00	19.800
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			
Controlled load^			
Usage	c/kWh	20.00	22.000

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION AREA

Small Business Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	40.20	44.220
Supply Charge	c/day	151.00	166.100

Small Business Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	39.90	43.890
Supply Charge	c/day	132.00	145.200
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	31.00	34.100
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	8.00	8.800

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	43.30	47.630
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	19.30	21.230
Supply Charge	c/day	151.00	166.100
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun)	c/kWh	32.90	36.190
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	23.10	25.410
Supply Charge	c/day	186.00	204.600
Medium Business Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	45.50	50.050
Supply Charge	c/day	152.00	167.200
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	4.00	4.400
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business Two Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	47.40	52.140
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	26.10	28.710
Supply Charge	c/day	150.00	165.000
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	4.00	4.400
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Controlled load^			
Usage	c/kWh	21.00	23.100

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION AREA

Small Business Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 10.9405 kWh/day	c/kWh	29.90	32.890
Balance	c/kWh	29.90	32.890
Supply Charge	c/day	158.00	173.800
Small Business Single Rate Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Small Business Single Rate Demand Anytime Usage	Unit c/kWh	Excluding GST 24.30	Including GST 26.730
· ·		8	O
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	24.30 168.00	26.730

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day (Peak 7 am–11 pm Mon to Fri)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak - First 10.9405 kWh/day	c/kWh	34.70	38.170
Peak - Balance	c/kWh	34.70	38.170
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	17.40	19.140
Supply Charge	c/day	160.00	176.000
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day (Peak 7 am–11 pm Mon to Sun)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
, ,	Unit c/kWh	Excluding GST 32.80	Including GST 36.080
(Peak 7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun)		G	S
(Peak 7 am-11 pm Mon to Sun) Peak – First 10.9405 kWh/day	c/kWh	32.80	36.080

Small Business Flexible	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Summer Peak Usage* (7 am to 7 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	39.00	42.900
Summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 7 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	22.10	24.310
Summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	20.60	22.660
Non-summer* Peak Usage (7 am to 7 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	39.00	42.900
Non-summer Shoulder Usage (7 am to 7 pm Sat/Sun)	c/kWh	22.10	24.310
Non-summer Off Peak Usage (All other times)	c/kWh	20.60	22.660
Supply Charge	c/day	177.00	194.700

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–28 February inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 March–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business Demand	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	37.50	41.250
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	24.50	26.950
Supply Charge	c/day	406.00	446.600
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	25.00	27.500
Capacity Demand Charge - Non-summer*	c/kW/day	13.00	14.300
Minimum annual consumption of (O MWh no			

Minimum annual consumption of 60 MWh pa

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business (Opt out)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am to 11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	43.30	47.630
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	28.20	31.020
Supply Charge	c/day	367.00	403.700
Minimum annual consumption of 60 MWh pa			
Controlled load^			
Usage	c/kWh	21.00	23.100

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUTION AREA			
Small Business Single Rate	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	30.70	33.770
Supply Charge	c/day	122.00	134.200
Medium Business Single Rate Demand (Opt-in)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	24.70	27.170
Supply Charge	c/day	118.00	129.800
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	49.00	53.900
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	33.00	36.300
Minimum annual consumption of 20 MWh pa			
Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5 kW.			

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Medium Business Single Rate Demand (Mandatory)	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	26.50	29.150
Supply Charge	c/day	118.00	129.800
Capacity Demand Charge – Summer*	c/kW/day	49.00	53.900
Capacity Demand Charge – Non-summer*	c/kW/day	33.00	36.300
Minimum annual consumption of 40 MWh pa			
Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5 kW.			

^{*} Summer rates apply from 1 December–31 March inclusive. Non-summer rates apply from 1 April–30 November inclusive.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Peak (7 am-11 pm Mon to Fri)	c/kWh	30.20	33.220
Off Peak (All other times)	c/kWh	15.70	17.270
Supply Charge	c/day	136.00	149.600
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day Peak (7 am–11 pm Mon to Sun)	Unit c/kWh	Excluding GST 32.60	Including GST 35.860
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		8	8

ictoria Government Gazette		553 30 Novem	nber 2018 9	91
Controlled load^				
Usage	c/kWh	20.00	22.00	0

[^] Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours of application are determined by your Distributor.

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Gas Industry Act 2001

ALINTA ENERGY RETAIL SALES PTY LTD ABN 22 149 658 300

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential customers pursuant to sections 42 and section 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** to take effect on 12 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are varied.

These variations follow a review of Alinta Energy's prices. The weighted average tariff variation for residential gas customers, is an increase of 7.1% across Victoria. For further information contact Alinta Energy on 133 702, fax 1300 781 235, GPO Box 1302, Melbourne, Victoria 3001, or visit alintaenergy.com.au

MULTINET DISTRIBUTION AREA

Multinet Main 1	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
Next 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.20	2.420
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.70	1.870
First 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
Next 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.70	1.870
Supply Charge	c/day	76.00	83.600

Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Multinet Main 2	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
Next 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
First 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
Next 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	1.80	1.980
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.80	1.980
Supply Charge	c/day	80.00	88.000

Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Multinet Yarra Valley	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	3.00	3.300
Next 50.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.70	2.970
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.30	2.530

	S 553	30 November	2018 93
c/MJ		2.90	3.190
c/MJ		2.60	2.860
c/MJ		2.30	2.530

80.00

88.000

Supply Charge c/day Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:

Multinet Main 1:

Victoria Government Gazette

First 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day Next 50.00 Off Peak MJ/day All Remaining Off Peak MJ

3000, 3004, 3006, 3008, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3175, 3181, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3804.

Multinet Main 2:

3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3201, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3785, 3786, 3802.

Multinet Yarra Valley:

3139, 3775, 3797, 3799.

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION AREA

AusNet Services Central 1	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 100.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.60	2.860
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.00	2.200
First 100.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
Supply Charge	c/day	88.00	96.800

Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

AusNet Services Central 2	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 100.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.60	2.860
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.00	2.200
First 100.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.30	2.530
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.90	2.090
Supply Charge	c/day	88.00	96.800
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 Septemb times.	er inclusive. C	Off Peak period ap	plies at all other

AusNet Services West	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 100.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.30	2.530
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
First 100.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.00	2.200
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	1.70	1.870
Supply Charge	c/day	85.00	93.500
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September	inclusive C	off Peak period and	nlies at all other

Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

AusNet Services Adjoining Central	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 100.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.80	3.080
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
First 100.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.20	2.420
Supply Charge	c/day	83.00	91.300
Dools naried applies from 1 June to 20 Contemb	on in almairea	off Dools nariad an	mliag at all athor

Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

AusNet Services Adjoining West	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 100.00 Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.90	3.190
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.70	2.970
First 100.00 Off Peak MJ/day	c/MJ	2.60	2.860
All Remaining Off Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.50	2.750
Supply Charge	c/day	85.00	93.500

Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period applies at all other times.

S 553

Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:

Ausnet Central 1:

3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3228, 3249, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.

Ausnet Central 2:

3008, 3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3073, 3428.

Ausnet West:

3249, 3250, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3351, 3352, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3358, 3377, 3380, 3400, 3401, 3430, 3437, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3462, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

Ausnet Adjoining Central:

3227, 3331.

Ausnet Adjoining West:

3241, 3260, 3284, 3363, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551.

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS DISTRIBUTION AREA

Australian Gas Networks Central 1	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 27.40 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.00	3.300
Next 21.90 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.60	2.860
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.00	2.200
Supply Charge	c/day	74.00	81.400
Australian Gas Networks Central 2	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
Australian Gas Networks Central 2 First 27.40 MJ/day	Unit c/MJ	Excluding GST 2.60	Including GST 2.860
		8	e
First 27.40 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.60	2.860
First 27.40 MJ/day Next 21.90 MJ/day	c/MJ c/MJ	2.60 2.60	2.860 2.860

Australian Gas Networks North	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
First 27.40 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
Next 21.90 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.40	2.640
All Remaining Peak MJ	c/MJ	2.10	2.310
Supply Charge	c/day	74.00	81.400
Australian Gas Networks Bairnsdale	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
All MJ	c/MJ	3.00	3.300
Supply Charge	c/day	72.00	79.200
Australian Gas Networks Cardinia	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
All MJ	c/MJ	3.30	3.630
Supply Charge	c/day	72.00	79.200
Australian Gas Networks Murray Valley	Unit	Excluding GST	Including GST
All MJ	c/MJ	2.70	2.970
Supply Charge	c/day	72.00	79.200

Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:

Australian Gas Networks Central 1:

3198, 3199, 3200, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3854, 3856, 3857, 3859, 3860, 3862, 3869, 3873, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987.

Australian Gas Networks Central 2:

3000, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3201, 3750, 3752, 3754, 3759, 3770.

Australian Gas Networks North:

3521, 3522, 3523, 3561, 3564, 3607, 3608, 3614, 3616, 3617, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3633, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3673, 3675, 3678, 3682, 3683, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3726, 3747, 3749, 3753, 3756, 3757, 3758, 3764.

Australian Gas Networks Bairnsdale:

3862

Australian Gas Networks Cardinia:

3812, 3813, 3814, 3815.

Australian Gas Networks Murray Valley:

3635, 3636, 3637, 3638, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

Notes

Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.

S 553

Electricity Industry Act 2000

BLUE NRG PTY LTD ABN 30 151 014 658

The following tariffs apply to the supply and sale of electricity to small business customers pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 effective 1 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are varied. For further information, contact Blue NRG on 1300 599 888, fax 1300 881 903, PO Box 24390, Melbourne, Victoria 3001, or visit bluenrg.com.au

AUSNET DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs AusNet Distribution Zone^ – Small Business Business Peak Anytime	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.323	1.455
First 11.178 kWh/day peak consumption	¢/kWh	33.919	37.311
Balance peak consumption	¢/kWh	39.252	43.177
	<i>p</i> ,		,
Business Peak Plus Dedicated Circuit			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.418	1.559
First 11.178 kWh/day peak consumption	¢/kWh	36.844	40.529
Balance peak consumption	¢/kWh	40.667	44.734
All off-peak consumption (dedicated circuit) (all other times)†* †Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	¢/kWh	21.713	23.884
*Applies to J6/JT, Y6/YT, J, J8 and Y8 see notes for full explanation of these me	ter types.		
Business 5-Day Time of Use			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.512	1.663
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	45.900	50.490
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	25.538	28.091
Business 7-Day Time of Use †			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.925	2.118
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Sunday)		44.775	49.253
All off-peak consumption (all other times) †Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	¢/kWh	25.369	27.906
Available only to installations currently taking supply under this farm.			
JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZONE			
Business Peak Anytime	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.474	1.621
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	32.175	35.393
r r. r.	<i>F</i> · · · ·		
Business Peak Plus Dedicated Circuit			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.474	1.621
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	31.782	34.960
All off-peak consumption (dedicated circuit)†*	¢/kWh	14.288	15.716
†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			

†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.

^ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone and meter type at your supply address.

*Applies to J6/JT, Y6/YT, J, J8 and Y8 see notes for full explanation of these me Business 5-Day Time of Use	ter types.		
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.562	1.718
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	40.388	44.426
All off peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	19.069	20.976
Business 7-Day Time of Use			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.738	1.912
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	38.025	41.828
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	22.332	24.565
† Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff5			
CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION ZONE			
Business Tariffs			
CitiPower Distribution Zone^ – Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Business Peak Anytime			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.562	1.718
All peak consumption	$\rm \rlap/c/kWh$	27.957	30.752
Business Peak Plus Dedicated Circuit			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.562	1.718
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	29.082	31.990
All off-peak consumption (dedicated circuit)†*	¢/kWh	18.979	20.877
†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.	p/ IX VV II	10.575	20.077
*Applies to J6/JT, Y6/YT, J, J8 and Y8 see notes for full explanation of these me	ter types.		
D . TD TILL AND			
Business 5-Day Time of Use	Φ/1	1.070	2.057
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.870	2.057
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	32.400	35.640
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	21.285	23.414
Business 7-Day Time of Use †			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.681	1.849
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Sunday)	¢/kWh	32.794	36.074
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Sunday) All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh ¢/kWh	32.794 20.644	36.074 22.709

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs			
Powercor Distribution Zone^ - Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Pusingg Pools Austing			
Business Peak Anytime	Φ./.1	1.650	1.015
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.650	1.815
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	29.082	31.990
Business Peak Plus Dedicated Circuit			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.650	1.815
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	30.353	33.388
All off-peak consumption (dedicated circuit)†*	¢/kWh	19.350	21.285
†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
*Applies to J6/JT, Y6/YT, J, J8 and Y8 see notes for full explanation of these meter types.			
Business 5-Day Time of Use			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.540	1.694
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	35.494	39.044
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	19.350	21.285
	•		
Business 7-Day Time of Use†			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.452	1.597
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Sunday)	¢/kWh	35.100	38.610
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	20.082	22.090

[†]Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.

 $^{^{\}wedge}$ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone and meter type at your supply address.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

United Energy Distribution Zone^ – Small Business Business Peak Anytime	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.320	1.452
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	28.688	31.556
Business Peak Plus Dedicated Circuit			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.320	1.452
All peak consumption	¢/kWh	29.700	32.670
All off-peak consumption (dedicated circuit)†*	¢/kWh	19.463	21.409
†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			
*Applies to J6/JT, Y6/YT, J, J8 and Y8 see notes for full explanation of these met	ter types.		
Business 5-Day Time of Use			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.540	1.694
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday)	¢/kWh	32.794	36.074
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	21.600	23.760
Business 7-Day Time of Use†			
Supply Charge	\$/day	1.465	1.612
All peak consumption (7 am to 11 pm AEST Monday to Sunday)	¢/kWh	33.582	36.940
All off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	19.913	21.904
†Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff.			

[^] Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone and meter type at your supply address.

The following Demand tariffs apply to the supply and sale of electricity to small business customers pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** effective 1 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are varied. Blue NRG advises that these are variations to existing deemed tariffs. For further information contact Blue NRG on 1300 599 888, fax 1300 881 903, PO Box 24390, Melbourne, Victoria 3001, or visit bluenrg.com.au

AUSNET DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

AusNet Distribution Zone^ - Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Business Peak Anytime + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	187.00	205.70
All Peak consumption	¢/kWh	31.570	34.727
Summer Demand*(\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	3.760	4.136
Non-Summer Demand*(\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	0.940	1.034

^{*} Summer Demand charges apply from 1st December to 31st March between the hours of 3 pm to 9 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 3 pm to 9 pm Mon-Fri.

Business 5-Day Time of Use + Demand Supply Charge ¢/day 184.80 203.28 33.990 Peak consumption # ¢/kWh 37.389 All off-peak consumption (all other times) ¢/kWh 15.400 16.940 Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month) \$/kW 3.760 4.136 Non-Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month) \$/kW 0.940 1.034

Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. Off-peak is all other times. * Summer Demand charges apply between 1st December to 31st March between the hours of 3 pm to 9 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 3 pm to 9 pm Mon-Fri.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

Jemena Distribution Zone^ - Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Business Peak Anytime + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	154.00	169.40
All Peak consumption	¢/kWh	22.440	24.684
Demand Charge* (\$/kW per annum)	\$/kW	59.042	64.946
* Demand charges apply between 10 am to 8 pm Mon – Fri.			
Business 5-Day Time of Use + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	250.80	275.88
Peak consumption #	¢/kWh	22.550	24.805
Off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	15.851	17.436
Demand Charge* – Everyday (\$/kW per annum)	\$/kW	67.099	73.809

[#] Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Mon – Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. Off-peak is all other times. * Demand charge applies all year around. Demand charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring at any time. Applies per season on the maximum kW demand for all usage. Minimum charges based on demand of 40 kW.

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

CitiPower Distribution Zone^ – Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Business Peak Anytime + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	179.30	197.23
Peak consumption	¢/kWh	18.425	20.268
Summer Demand * (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	13.910	15.301
Non-Summer Demand * (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	4.640	5.104

^{*} Summer Demand charges apply between 1st December to 31st March between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri. Applies per season on the maximum kW demand for usage up to 120 kW.

Business 5-day time of Use + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	381.70	419.87
Peak consumption #	¢/kWh	24.200	26.620
Off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	15.400	16.940
Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	7.770	8.547
Non-Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	3.880	4.268

[#] Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. Off-peak is all other times.

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Powercor Distribution Zone^ - Small Business			
Business Peak Anytime + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	184.80	203.28
Peak consumption	¢/kWh	18.425	20.268
Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	13.360	14.696
Non-Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	4.450	4.895

^{*} Summer Demand charges apply between 1st December to 31st March between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri.

Business 5-Day Time of Use + Demand

Supply Charge	¢/day	440.0	484.00
Peak consumption #	¢/kWh	25.300	27.830
Off-peak consumption (all other times)	¢/kWh	16.280	17.908
Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	7.510	8.261
Non-Summer Demand* (\$/kW per month)	\$/kW	3.750	4.125

[#] Peak charges apply 7 am to 11 pm AEST Mon-Fri all year unless you have a remotely read interval meter, in which case daylight savings time will apply. Off-peak is all other times.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUTION ZONE

Business Tariffs

United Energy Distribution Zone^ - Small Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Business Peak Anytime + Demand			
Supply Charge	¢/day	132.00	145.200
Peak consumption	¢/kWh	20.900	22.990
Summer Demand* (¢/kW per day)	¢/kW	48.200	53.020
Non-Summer Demand* (¢/kW per day)	¢/kW	32.130	35.343

^{*} Summer Demand charges apply between 1st December to 31st March between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri.

^{*}Summer Demand charges apply between 1st December 31st March between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 30th November between the hours of 10 am to 6 pm Mon-Fri.

* Summer Demand charges apply between 1st November to 31st March every day. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 31st October every day. Minimum charges based on demand of 1.5 KW.

Business 5-Day Time of Use + Demand (LVMKWTOU)

Supply Charge	¢/day	115.50	127.050
All consumption	¢/kWh	18.150	19.965
Summer Demand* (¢/kW per day)	¢/kW	48.200	53.020
Non-Summer Demand* (¢/kW per day)	¢/kW	32.130	35.343

^{*} Summer Demand charges apply between 1st November to 31st March every day. Non-Summer Demand charges apply between 1st April to 31st October every day. Minimum charges based on demand of 1.5 KW.

Electricity Industry Act 2000

COVAU PTY LTD

Electricity Standing Offer

Pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**, the following electricity rates for the deemed and standing offer residential and small business customers of COVAU Pty Ltd, ABN 54 090 117 730. These tariffs take effect from 1 January 2019 until such time as the rates are further varied.

Product Name: Standing Offer Electricity Residential

Residential CitiPower Distributor Zone (NMIs starting with 610)

Residential Citil Owel Distributor Zon	` `	illing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹	CHICS	Ex GOT	IIIC G51
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	32.55	35.81
,		0 = 10 0	
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating)	4		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	32.55	35.81
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
5			
5-Day Time of Use ⁵			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	39.90	43.89
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.25	28.88
Time of Use ⁶			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.53	46.78
Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	35.18	38.70
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.30	30.03
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	123.20	135.52
Peak Usage	c/kWh	24.64	27.10
Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	8.46	9.31
Non Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	2.90	3.19
Residential Jemena Distributor Zone (NMIs starting			
		illing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	34.20	37.62

Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating) ⁴		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	34.20	37.62
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	25.20	27.72
5 Day Time of Use5			
5-Day Time of Use ⁵	a/day	135.00	148.50
Daily Supply Charge ³ Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh	37.80	41.58
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Off Peak Usage	C/K W II	23.00	27.30
Time of Use ⁶			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	135.00	148.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.42	46.66
Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	35.70	39.27
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.30	30.03
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	29.61	32.57
Demand Demand	\$/kW pa	65.70	72.27
Demand	⊅/ к ₩ ра	03.70	12.21
Desidential Developer Distributor Zone (NMIs stort	*41 (20)		
Residential Powercor Distributor Zone (NMIs start			
Residential Fowercor Distributor Zone (INMIS start	,	Billing Rate	
Residential Fowercor Distributor Zone (INMIS Start		Billing Rate Ex GST	Inc GST
	,	_	Inc GST
Single ¹	Units ²	Ex GST	
Single ¹ Daily Supply Charge ³	,	_	Inc GST 139.70 37.54
Single ¹ Daily Supply Charge ³ Anytime Usage	Units ² c/day c/kWh	Ex GST 127.00	139.70
Single ¹ Daily Supply Charge ³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating	Units ² c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13	139.70 37.54
Single ¹ Daily Supply Charge ³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge ³	Units ² c/day c/kWh 0 ⁴ c/day	127.00 34.13	139.70 37.54
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage	Units ² c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage	Units ² c/day c/kWh 0 ⁴ c/day	127.00 34.13	139.70 37.54
Single ¹ Daily Supply Charge ³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge ³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use ⁵	c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³	c/day c/kWh o/kWh c/kWh c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³	c/day c/kWh o/kWh c/kWh c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage Off Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage Off Peak Usage Time of Use⁶ Daily Supply Charge³	c/day c/kWh)4 c/day c/kWh c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20 26.00	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52 28.60
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage Off Peak Usage Time of Use⁶ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/kWh c/day	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20 26.00	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52 28.60
Single¹ Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating Daily Supply Charge³ Anytime Usage Controlled Load Usage 5-Day Time of Use⁵ Daily Supply Charge³ Peak Usage Off Peak Usage Time of Use⁶ Daily Supply Charge³	c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/day c/kWh c/kWh c/day c/kWh	127.00 34.13 127.00 34.13 25.20 135.00 43.20 26.00	139.70 37.54 139.70 37.54 27.72 148.50 47.52 28.60

Daman J Tau: 08			
Demand Tariff⁸ Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	135.00	148.50
Peak Usage	c/day c/kWh	26.57	29.23
Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	10.03	11.03
Non Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	3.35	3.69
Tion building. Demand	φ/11////111011411	3.30	2.07
Residential Ausnet Services Distributor Zone (NMIs	s starting with 63	0)	
		illing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	145.00	159.50
Usage of the first 1020 kWh per quarter	c/kWh	36.96	40.66
Remaining Usage per quarter	c/kWh	40.74	44.81
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating)4		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	145.00	159.50
Usage of the first 1020 kWh per quarter	c/kWh	36.96	40.66
Remaining Usage per quarter	c/kWh	40.74	44.81
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
č			
5-Day Time of Use ⁵			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	145.00	159.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	49.12	54.03
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	28.10	30.91
Time of Use ⁶			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	145.00	159.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.55	46.81
Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	37.54	41.29
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
Residential United Energy Distributor Zone (NMIs	starting with 640	`	
residential clinical Energy Distributor Zone (14111)		illing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	35.00	38.50
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating	•		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	35.00	38.50
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	24.00	26.40
5 Day Time of Use5			
5-Day Time of Use ⁵	a/day;	120.00	122.00
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	43.50	47.85
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	24.50	26.95

Time of Use ⁶			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	115.00	126.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	52.80	58.08
Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	32.50	35.75
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	29.00	31.90
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Peak Usage	c/kWh	28.00	30.80
Summer Demand	c/kW/day	31.60	34.76
Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	13.65	15.02

Product Name: Standing Offer Electricity Business

Business CitiPower Distributor Zone (NMIs starting with 610)

	Billing Rate		
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	33.20	36.52
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating)) ⁴		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	33.20	36.52
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
5-Day Time of Use ⁵			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	40.40	44.44
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.12	28.73
7-Day Time of Use ⁷			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	36.20	39.82
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.12	28.73
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	28.00	30.80
Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	13.91	15.30
Non Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	4.64	5.10

Business Jemena Distributor Zone (NMIs starting with 600)					
		Billing Rate			
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST		
Single ¹					
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	135.00	148.50		
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	37.50	41.25		
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating) ⁴				
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	135.00	148.50		
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	37.50	41.25		
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	25.20	27.72		
č					
5-Day Time of Use ⁵					
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50		
Peak Usage	c/kWh	41.00	45.10		
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	25.73	28.30		
7-Day Time of Use ⁷	/1	155.00	150.50		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50		
Peak Usage	c/kWh	38.20	42.02		
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.24	28.86		
Demand Tariff ⁸					
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50		
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	34.19	37.61		
Demand	\$/kW pa	66.14	72.75		
Demand	ф/н үү	00.11	72.75		
Business Powercor Distributor Zone (NMIs starting	with 620)				
		Billing Rate			
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST		
Single ¹	/ 1	151.20	166.22		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	151.20	166.32		
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	35.70	39.27		
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating) ⁴					
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	151.20	166.32		
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	35.70	39.27		
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	25.20	27.72		
5					
5-Day Time of Use ⁵					
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	151.20	166.32		
Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.00	46.20		
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.09	29.80		

Victoria Government Gazette	S 553	30 November	r 2018 109
7-Day Time of Use ⁷			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	151.20	166.32
Peak Usage	c/kWh	40.95	45.05
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.09	29.80
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	151.20	166.32
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	28.35	31.19
Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	13.36	14.70
Non Summer Demand	\$/kW/month	4.45	4.90
Business Ausnet Service Distributor Zone (NI	MIs starting with 630)		
(,	Billing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	141.00	155.10
Usage of the first 1020 kWh per quarter	c/kWh	44.20	48.62
Remaining Usage per quarter	c/kWh	48.20	53.02
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and h	eating) ⁴		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	141.00	155.10
Usage of the first 1020 kWh per quarter	c/kWh	44.20	48.62
Remaining Usage per quarter	c/kWh	48.20	53.02
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
5-Day Time of Use ⁵			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	141.00	155.10
Peak Usage	c/kWh	48.30	53.13
OCCD 1 II	/1 *****	27.20	20.02

Off Peak Usage 7-Day Time of Use⁷

7-Day Time of Use			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	200.00	220.00
Peak Usage	c/kWh	39.00	42.90
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.83	30.61

c/kWh

27.30

30.03

Demand Tariff⁸

(Two rate with Demand)			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	47.25	51.98
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
Demand Peak Season	\$/kW/month	3.76	4.14
Demand Off Peak Season	\$/kW/month	0.94	1.03

Demand Tariff⁸

Demand farm			
(Single rate with Demand)			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	155.00	170.50
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	45.76	50.34
Demand Peak Season	\$/kW/month	3.76	4.14
Demand Off Peak Season	\$/kW/month	0.94	1.03
Business United Energy Distributor Zone (NMIs sta	rting with 640)		
	В	illing Rate	
	Units ²	Ex GST	Inc GST
Single ¹			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	37.28	41.01
Single with Controlled Load (hot water and heating)	4		
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	37.28	41.01
Controlled Load Usage	c/kWh	24.00	26.40
5-Day Time of Use ⁵			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	125.00	137.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	44.00	48.40
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	24.15	26.57
on roun osago	0/11/11	21.13	20.57
7-Day Time of Use ⁷			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	125.00	137.50
Peak Usage	c/kWh	41.25	45.38
Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	25.20	27.72
Demand Tariff ⁸			
Daily Supply Charge ³	c/day	120.00	132.00
Anytime Usage	c/kWh	32.00	35.20
Summer Demand	c/kW/day	48.20	53.02
Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	32.13	35.34
		- · ·	

¹ **Single** is a basic network tariff for general residential or small business consumption. The tariff applies to energy usage charge 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. There is no Off Peak or Shoulder charge associated with this tariff.

² Units 'c/kWh' = cents per kilowatt hour and is the unit of measurement for electricity. 'c/day' = cents per day. '\$/kW/month' = dollar per kilowatt per month and is the unit of measurement for electricity demand. '\$/kW pa' = dollar per kilowatt per month and is the unit of measurement for electricity demand. 'c/kW/day' = dollar per kilowatt per month and is the unit of measurement for electricity demand.

³ **Daily Supply Charge** is a charge that applies for supplying electricity or gas to your premises for each day of the billing period, regardless of how much electricity you consume.

- ⁴ **Controlled Load (hot water and heating)** is a basic network tariff for electric hot water and/or storage space heaters using a time-switch. Only available to installations currently taking supply under these tariffs. Please refer to your distributor's website for details on the applicable time periods.
- ⁵**5-Day Time of Use** is a basic network tariff for residential and small business consumption where consumption charges vary based on Peak and Off Peak times. Please refer to your distributor's website for details on the applicable time periods.
- ⁶ **Time of Use** is a basic network tariff applicable to residential customers with Interval (Smart) meters installed. Please refer to your distributor's website for details on the applicable time periods.
- ⁷**7-Day Time of Use** is the basic network tariff for small business consumption where consumption charges vary based on Peak and Off Peak times. Please refer to your distributor's website for details on the applicable time periods.
- ⁸ **Demand Tariff** is a cost-reflective demand tariff. Please refer to your distributor's website for details on eligibility and applicable time periods.

Gas Industry Act 2001

COVAU PTY LTD

Gas Standing Offer

Pursuant to sections 42 and 44 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**. The following gas rates for the deemed and standing offer residential and small business customers of COVAU Pty Ltd, ABN 54 090 117 730.

These tariffs take effect from 1 January 2019 until such time as the rates are further varied.

PRODUCT NAME: STANDING OFFER GAS RESIDENTIAL

Residential Australian Gas Networks Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 532)

Rate and meter Configuration

		Billing Rate	
	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	75.00	82.50
Charge for the first 27.4 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.17	3.49
Charge for the next 21.9 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Distributor Zone: North			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	75.00	82.50
Charge for the first 27.4 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.99	3.29
Charge for the next 21.9 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.65	2.92
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.22	2.44
Distributor Zone: Murray Valley			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	85.00	93.50
Charge for the first 27.4 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.90	3.19
Charge for the next 21.9 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.71	2.98
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.55	2.81

Residential Ausnet Services Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 533)

tate and meter Conngaration			
		Billing Rate	
	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	85.00	93.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.87	3.16
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.55	2.81
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.80	1.98
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.00	2.20
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.60	1.76

Distributor Zone: West			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	85.00	93.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.00	2.20
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.80	1.98
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.09	2.30
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.94	2.13
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.69	1.86
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.58	1.74
Distributor Zone: Adjoining Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	85.00	93.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.40	3.74
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.95	3.25
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.03	2.23
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.90	2.09
Distributor Zone: Adjoining West			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	85.00	93.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.30	3.63
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.15	3.47
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.70	2.97
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.80	3.08
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.65	2.92
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.90	2.09
Difficulty control additional gas derivered with per day		1.70	2.07

Peak Gas Charge is from 1 June to 30 September and Off Peak Gas Charge is from 1 October to 31 May

Residential Multinet Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 531)

	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Multinet Metropolitan			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	78.00	85.80
Peak Charge of first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.90	3.19
Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.61	2.87
Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.00	2.20

Off Peak Charge of first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.70	2.97
Off Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.54	2.79
Off Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.90	2.09
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.70	1.87
Distributor Zone: Yarra Valley			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	78.00	85.80
Peak Charge of first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.30	3.63
Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.00	3.30
Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.85	3.14
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.70	2.97
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.45	2.70
Off Peak Charge of first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	3.11	3.42
Off Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.75	3.03
Off Peak Charge for the next 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.51	2.76
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.22	2.44
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.15	2.37
Peak Gas Charge is from 1 May to 31 October. Off Peak Gas Charge is fr	om 1 Novemb	er to 30 April.	

PRODUCT NAME: STANDING OFFER GAS BUSINESS

Business Australian Gas Networks Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 532)

5		Billing Rate	
	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Charge for the first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.98	3.28
Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.45	2.70
Charge for the next 820 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.02	2.22
Distributor Zone: North			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Charge for the first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.98	3.28
Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.45	2.70
Charge for the next 820 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.02	2.22
Distributor Zone: Murray Valley			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Charge for the first 50 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.85	3.14
Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Charge for the next 820 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31

Business Ausnet Services Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 533)

		Billing Rate	
	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.18	2.40
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.05	2.26
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.95	2.15
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.84	2.02
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.78	1.96
Distributor Zone: West			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.97	2.17
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.92	2.11
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.73	1.90
Distributor Zone: Adjoining Central			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	99.00	108.90
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.75	3.03
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.60	2.86
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.55	2.81
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.48	2.73
Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42
Distributor Zone: Adjoining West			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	99.00	108.90
Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.90	3.19
Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.75	3.03
Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.64	2.90
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.51	2.76

Off Peak Charge for the first 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Off Peak Charge for the next 100 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Off Peak Charge for the next 1200 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.20	2.42

Peak Gas Charge is from 1 June to 30 September and Off Peak Gas Charge is from 1 October to 31 May

Business Multinet Distributor Zone (MIRNs starting with 531)

Rate and meter Configuration

		Billing Rate	
	Units1	Ex GST	Inc GST
Distributor Zone: Multinet Metropolitan			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	100.00	110.00
Peak Charge of first 250 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.55	2.81
Peak Charge for the next 750 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.38	2.62
Peak Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.11	2.32
Peak Charge for the next 3500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.02	2.22
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.88	2.07
Off Peak Charge of first 250 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
Off Peak Charge for the next 750 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.18	2.40
Off Peak Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.00	2.20
Off Peak Charge for the next 3500 MJ per day	c/MJ	1.89	2.08
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	1.67	1.84
Distributor Zone: Yarra Valley			
Daily Supply Charge ²	c/day	95.00	104.50
Peak Charge of first 250 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.85	3.14
Peak Charge for the next 750 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.70	2.97
Peak Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.60	2.86
Peak Charge for the next 3500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.40	2.64
Off Peak Charge of first 250 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.60	2.86
Off Peak Charge for the next 750 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.45	2.70
Off Peak Charge for the next 500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.35	2.59
Off Peak Charge for the next 3500 MJ per day	c/MJ	2.25	2.48
Off Peak Charge for additional gas delivered MJ per day	c/MJ	2.15	2.37

Peak Gas Charge is from 1 May to 31 October. Off Peak Gas Charge is from 1 November to 30 April.

¹ Units 'c/MJ' = cents per megajoule and is the unit of measurement for gas.

² **Daily Supply Charge** is a charge that applies for supplying electricity or gas to your premises for each day of the billing period, regardless of how much electricity or gas you consume.

ENERGYAUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

Pursuant to sections 42, 44 and 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** the following variations to gas tariffs for the deemed and standing offer domestic (residential) and small business customers of EnergyAustralia Pty Ltd (ABN 99 086 014 968) will take effect on and from 2 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are further varied.

Taking into account increases in the wholesale market price of gas and increases in network charges, EnergyAustralia Pty Ltd has decided to increase its retail gas prices. The weighted average tariff variation for affected residential customers is 4.6% and 5.4% for small business customers.

For more information visit www.energyaustralia.com.au or contact us by Phone: 133 466, Fax: 03 8628 1050, Post: Locked Bag 14060 Melbourne City Mail Centre, Victoria 8001.

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet Central $1 - T1^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AusNet Central 1 – T1^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential (meter/regulator cap	acity up to 50	m ³ /hr)	
Supply charge	¢/day	93.90	103.29
Commodity charge	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential (meter/regulator cap	acity over 50	m³/hr)	
Supply charge	¢/day	289.90	318.890
Commodity charge	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	97.50	107.250
First 200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.82	3.102
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.82	2.002
Commodity charge (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter (meter/regulat	or capacity up	o to 50 m ³ /hr)
Supply charge	¢/day	103.10	113.410
Commodity charge	¢/MJ	2.59	2.849
Tariff 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter ((meter/regula	tor capacity o	ver 50 m³/hr)
Supply charge	¢/day	396.60	436.260
Commodity charge	¢/MJ	2.65	2.915

Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to Flats for Storage Water Heating (meter/regulator capacity up to 50 m³/hr)

Gas commodity charge Hot Water Charge Conversion Factor	¢/MJ ¢/litre MJ/litre	2.69 1.3376	2.959 1.47136 0.49724
AusNet Central 1 – T1^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	123.60	135.960
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.09	2.299
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.00	2.200
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.99	2.189
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.94	2.134
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.86	2.046
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.86	2.046
Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff			
Supply charge	¢/day	2,020.00	2,222.000
Commodity charge as specified in tariffs 13, 14, 21 or	22 as appropr	riate.	

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3228, 3234, 3335, 3336, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.

Additional Notes:

• Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN Central $2-T2^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

until such time as they are further varied.					
AGN Central 2 – T2 [*] – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST		
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential (meter/regulator capacity up to 50 m³/hr)					
Supply charge Commodity charge	¢/day ¢/MJ	102.30 2.11	112.53 2.321		
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential (meter/regulator ca	pacity over 50	m³/hr)			
Supply charge Commodity charge	¢/day ¢/MJ	356.10 2.09	391.710 2.299		
Tariff 03 – General Residential					
Supply charge First 50 MJ/day Balance MJ	¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ	83.40 3.06 2.06	91.740 3.366 2.266		
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter	(meter/regulate	or capacity up	o to 50 m³/hr)		
Supply charge Commodity charge	¢/day ¢/MJ	111.80 2.21	122.980 2.431		
Tariff 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Mete hr)	r (meter/regulat	tor capacity o	ver 50 m ³ /		
Supply charge Commodity charge	¢/day ¢/MJ	383.00 2.26	421.300 2.486		
Tariff 09 – Unmetered Gas Lights (closed to new en	trants)				
Standard two mantle light Additional mantle	¢/day ¢/day	157.760 78.730	173.5360 86.6030		
Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to Flats for Storage Water 50 m³/hr)	Heating (meter	regulator cap	pacity up to		
Gas commodity charge Hot Water Charge Conversion Factor	¢/MJ ¢/litre MJ/litre	2.59 1.2879	2.849 1.41669 0.49724		

Tariff 11 – Bulk Supply to Flats for Storage Water Heating (meter/regulator capacity over 50 m³/hr)

Gas commodity charge Hot Water Charge Conversion Factor	¢/MJ ¢/litre MJ/litre	2.73 1.3575	3.003 1.49325 0.49724
AGN Central 2 – T2 [*] – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	108.20	119.020
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.91	3.201
Next 500 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.19	2.409
Next 820 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.02	2.222
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.74	1.914
Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff			
Supply charge	¢/day	2,412.48	2,653.728
Commodity charge as specified in tariffs 13, 14, 21 of	or 22 as appropri	iate.	

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3000, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3750, 3752, 3754, 3759.

Additional Notes:

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet West $-T3^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
apacity up to 50	m ³ /hr)	
¢/day ¢/MJ	102.50 2.10	112.75 2.310
apacity over 50	m³/hr)	
¢/day	303.50	333.850
¢/MJ	1.94	2.134
¢/day	97.50	107.250
¢/MJ	2.54	2.794
¢/MJ	1.93	2.123
¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
ter (meter/regul	ator capacity	up to
¢/day	105.00	115.500
ϕ/MJ	2.48	2.728
er (meter/regulat	or capacity o	ver 50 m³/hr
¢/day	370.90	407.990
ϕ/MJ	2.32	2.552
ntrants)		
ø/day	144.440	158.8840
Ç/ day	1	130.0040
¢/day	72.210	79.4310
	72.210	79.4310
¢/day	72.210	79.4310
¢/day Heating (meter/	72.210 /regulator cap	79.4310 pacity up to
	¢/day ¢/MJ capacity over 50 ¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ cor (meter/regulate)	### ##################################

AusNet West - T3^* - Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	125.70	138.270
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.49	2.739
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.37	2.607
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.10	2.310
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.85	2.035
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.10	2.310
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.84	2.024

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3249, 3250, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3352, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3358, 3437, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

Additional Notes:

- Seasonal usage:
 - Peak usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak all other times
- Tariffs are based on daily billing cycle

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Gas commodity charge

Hot Water Charge

Conversion Factor

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet Wimmera - T4 * that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

contract, until such til	me as they are further varied.			
AusNet Wimmera –	T4^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 01 – Multiple	Residential (meter/regulator c	capacity up to 50	m³/hr)	
Supply charge		¢/day	115.50	127.05
Commodity cha	arge	¢/MJ	2.59	2.849
Tariff 02 – Multiple	Residential (meter/regulator o	capacity over 50 r	m³/hr)	
Supply charge		¢/day	378.30	416.130
Commodity cha	arge	¢/MJ	2.56	2.816
Tariff 03 – General	Residential			
Supply charge		¢/day	77.00	84.700
First 100 MJ/da	ıy (peak)	¢/MJ	2.26	2.486
Next 100 MJ/da	ay (peak)	¢/MJ	2.23	2.453
Next 1200 MJ/d	day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.19	2.409
Balance MJ (pe	ak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
First 100 MJ/da	y (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.93	2.123
Next 100 MJ/da	ay (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.87	2.057
Next 1200 MJ/6	day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.82	2.002
Balance MJ (of	• • •	¢/MJ	1.72	1.892
Tariff 04 – Resident 50 m³/hr)	ial Bulk Hot Water Master Me	eter (meter/regula	ntor capacity	up to
Supply charge		¢/day	114.10	125.510
Commodity charge	arge	¢/MJ	2.61	2.871
Tariff 05 – Resident 50 m³/hr)	ial Bulk Hot Water Master Me	eter (meter/regula	ntor capacity	over
		4/4	207.70	426 470
Supply charge Commodity cha	nrae	¢/day ¢/MJ	387.70 2.61	426.470 2.871
Commodity cna	пдс	Ç/IVIJ	2.01	2.8/1
Tariff 10 – Bulk Suj 50 m³/hr)	oply to Flats for Storage Water	Heating (meter/	regulator cap	oacity up to
50 m /m j				

¢/MJ

¢/litre

MJ/litre

3.67

1.8249

4.037

2.00739

0.49724

AusNet Wimmera – T4^{*} – Small Business Tariffs

Ex GST

Inc GST

Tariff 11 – Bulk Supply to Flats for Storage Water Heating (meter/regulator capacity over 50 m³/hr)

Gas commodity charge	¢/MJ	3.40	3.740
Hot Water Charge	¢/litre	1.6906	1.85966
Conversion Factor	MJ/litre		0.49724

Unit

Tariff 13/21 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	98.00	107.800
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.14	2.354
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.93	2.123
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.65	1.815
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.50	1.650
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.85	2.035
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.52	1.672
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.44	1.584

Tariff 14/22 – General Business (meter/regulator capacity from 100.1 m³/hr to 850 m³/hr)

Supply charge	¢/day	765.60	842.160
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.14	2.354
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.93	2.123
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.65	1.815
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.50	1.650
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.85	2.035
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.52	1.672
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.44	1.584

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3377, 3380, 3400, 3467.

Additional Notes:

• Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet Central $2 - A1^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AusNet Central 2 – A1^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	97.50	107.250
First 200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.82	3.102
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.82	2.002
Commodity charge (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
AusNet Central 2 – A1^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	126.70	139.370
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.06	2.266
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.01	2.211
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.99	2.189
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.90	2.090
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.05	2.255
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.90	2.090
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.85	2.035
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.84	2.024

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

 $3011,\ 3012,\ 3013,\ 3015,\ 3016,\ 3018,\ 3019,\ 3020,\ 3021,\ 3022,\ 3023,\ 3025,\ 3026,\ 3027,\ 3028,\ 3031,\ 3032,\ 3033,\ 3034,\ 3036,\ 3037,\ 3038,\ 3039,\ 3040,\ 3041,\ 3042,\ 3043,\ 3044,\ 3045,\ 3046,\ 3047,\ 3048,\ 3049,\ 3058,\ 3059,\ 3060,\ 3061,\ 3062,\ 3063,\ 3064,\ 3428.$

Additional Notes:

· Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

126

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within Multinet $2 - A2^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Multinet 2 – A2^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	80.90	88.990
First 100 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.64	2.904
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
Multinet 2 – A2^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	124.40	136.840
First 250 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.25	2.475
Next 750 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.98	2.178
Next 500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Next 3500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.73	1.903
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.64	1.804
First 250 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.13	2.343
Next 750 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.93	2.123
Next 500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Next 3500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.71	1.881
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.62	1.782

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3785, 3786, 3802.

Additional Notes:

- · Seasonal usage:
 - Peak usage between 1 May and 31 October inclusive Off-Peak all other times
- Tariffs are based on daily billing cycle

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN Cardinia – $R1^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AGN Cardinia – R1^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge Commodity charge	¢/day ¢/MJ	73.60 3.31	80.960 3.641
AGN Cardinia – R1^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	91.40	100.540
First 1400 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	3.00	3.300
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	2.42	2.662

[^] Includes the following postcodes: 3812, 3813, 3814, 3815.

Additional Notes:

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within Multinet $1-R2^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Multinet 1 – R2^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	80.90	88.990
First 100 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.64	2.904
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
Multinet 1 – R2^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	120.50	132.550
First 250 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.28	2.508
Next 750 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.01	2.211
Next 500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.84	2.024
Next 3500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.71	1.881
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.61	1.771
First 250 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.13	2.343
Next 750 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.92	2.112
Next 500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.76	1.936
Next 3500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.68	1.848
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.58	1.738

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3004, 3006, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3181, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796.

Additional Notes:

· Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 May and 31 October inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN Murray $-R3^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AGN Murray – R3^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	74.30	81.730
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.96	3.256
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.47	2.717
AGN Murray – R3^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	116.40	128.040
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.71	2.981
Next 500 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.37	2.607
Next 820 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.28	2.508
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.98	2.178

[^] Includes the following postcodes: 3636, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

Additional Notes:

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

130

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN North - R4 * that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AGN North – R4^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	83.40	91.740
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	3.06	3.366
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.06	2.266
AGN North – R4^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	99.60	109.560
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.88	3.168
Next 500 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.19	2.409
Next 820 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.76	1.936

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3561, 3564, 3616, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3667, 3669, 3670, 3672, 3677, 3678, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3722, 3751, 3753, 3756, 3757, 3758, 3763, 3764.

Additional Notes:

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN Central $1-R5^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AGN Central 1 – R5^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	83.40	91.740
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	3.06	3.366
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.06	2.266
AGN Central 1 – R5^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	108.20	119.020
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.88	3.168
Next 500 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.18	2.398
Next 820 MJ/day	¢/MJ	1.99	2.189
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.69	1.859

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3139, 3198, 3199, 3200, 3201, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3860, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3987.

Additional Notes:

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AGN Bairnsdale - R6 * that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AGN Bairnsdale – R6^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	82.40	90.640
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	3.77	4.147
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.47	2.717
AGN Bairnsdale – R6^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	114.60	126.060
First 50 MJ/day	¢/MJ	3.50	3.850
Next 500 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.60	2.860
Next 820 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.31	2.541
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	1.85	2.035

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

Additional Notes:

^{3862, 3875, 3880.}

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within Multinet Yarra – $R7^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Multinet Yarra – R7^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	72.00	79.200
First 100 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.68	2.948
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.11	2.321
Multinet Yarra – R7^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	95.60	105.160
First 250 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.28	2.508
Next 750 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
Next 500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.95	2.145
Next 3500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.84	2.024
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.78	1.958
First 250 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.19	2.409
Next 750 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Next 500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.91	2.101
Next 3500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.83	2.013
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.77	1.947

[^] Includes the following postcodes: 3797, 3799.

Additional Notes:

· Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 May and 31 October inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within Multinet Yarra – $R8^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Multinet Yarra – R8^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	72.00	79.200
First 100 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.68	2.948
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.11	2.321
Multinet Yarra – R8^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	90.90	99.990
First 250 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.25	2.475
Next 750 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Next 500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.94	2.134
Next 3500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.81	1.991
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.75	1.925
First 250 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.17	2.387
Next 750 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Next 500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.87	2.057
Next 3500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.74	1.914

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3775.

(Excludes customers in the AGN Central and AGN North distribution zones)

Additional Notes:

- Seasonal usage:
 - Peak usage between 1 May and 31 October inclusive
- Off-Peak all other times
- Tariffs are based on daily billing cycle

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within Multinet Yarra – $R9^*$ that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

Multinet Yarra – R9^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	72.00	79.200
First 100 MJ/day	¢/MJ	2.68	2.948
Balance MJ	¢/MJ	2.11	2.321
Multinet Yarra – R9^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	94.00	103.400
First 250 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.22	2.442
Next 750 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.04	2.244
Next 500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.90	2.090
Next 3500 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	1.80	1.980
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	1.74	1.914
First 250 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.15	2.365
Next 750 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.00	2.200
Next 500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.86	2.046
Next 3500 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.79	1.969
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	1.73	1.903

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3139

(Excludes customers in the AGN Central distribution zone)

Additional Notes:

· Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 May and 31 October inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet Central – T5^{*} that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AusNet Central – T5^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	97.50	107.250
First 200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	3.43	3.773
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	2.15	2.365
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.47	2.717
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.15	2.365
AusNet Central – T5^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
AusNet Central – T5^* – Small Business Tariffs Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
	Unit ¢/day	Ex GST 120.50	Inc GS7
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business Supply charge	¢/day	120.50	132.550
Fariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business Supply charge First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/day ¢/MJ	120.50 2.48	132.550 2.728
First 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ	120.50 2.48 2.42	132.550 2.728 2.662
Supply charge First 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ	120.50 2.48 2.42 2.30	132.550 2.728 2.662 2.530
Supply charge First 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 1200 MJ/day (peak) Balance MJ (peak)	¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ	120.50 2.48 2.42 2.30 2.18	132.550 2.728 2.662 2.530 2.398
Supply charge First 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 100 MJ/day (peak) Next 1200 MJ/day (peak) Next 1200 MJ/day (peak) Balance MJ (peak) First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/day ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ ¢/MJ	120.50 2.48 2.42 2.30 2.18 2.34	132.550 2.728 2.662 2.530 2.398 2.574

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3227.

(Excludes customers in the AusNet Central distribution zone)

Additional Notes:

- Seasonal usage:
 - Peak usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak all other times
- Tariffs are based on daily billing cycle

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Residential and Small Business Gas Standing Offer Tariffs Valid From 2 January 2019

From 2 January 2019, the following EnergyAustralia Standing Offer Tariffs apply to residential and small business customers within AusNet West - T6 * that have not entered a market contract, until such time as they are further varied.

AusNet West – T6^* – Residential Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 03 – General Residential			
Supply charge	¢/day	97.50	107.250
First 200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.68	2.948
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.28	2.508
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277
AusNet West – T6^* – Small Business Tariffs	Unit	Ex GST	Inc GST
Tariff 13/14/21/22 – General Business			
Supply charge	¢/day	128.80	141.680
First 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.77	3.047
Next 100 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.65	2.915
Next 1200 MJ/day (peak)	¢/MJ	2.34	2.574
Balance MJ (peak)	¢/MJ	2.16	2.376
First 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.34	2.574
Next 100 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.28	2.508
Next 1200 MJ/day (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.13	2.343
Balance MJ (off-peak)	¢/MJ	2.07	2.277

[^] Includes the following postcodes:

3241, 3260, 3284, 3363, 3364, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551.

(Excludes customers in the AusNet West distribution zone)

Additional Notes:

· Seasonal usage:

Peak – usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive Off-Peak – all other times

^{*} Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone at your supply address

Electricity Industry Act 2000

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD ABN 68 600 285 827

Standing Offer Tariffs

GloBird Energy Pty Ltd (**GloBird Energy**) has determined to vary the tariffs on which it will offer to supply and sell electricity to domestic or small business customers in accordance with section 35 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** and the conditions of its licence to sell electricity. The varied standing offer tariffs are set out in the tables below.

As required by section 35D of the Electricity Industry Act 2000:

- 1. The required tariff information in respect of GloBird Energy's varied standing offer tariffs is as follows:
 - 1.1 The weighted tariff variation is 1.5%.
 - 1.2 The varied tariffs take effect on and from 1 January 2019.
 - 1.3 The varied tariffs are all of GloBird Energy's standing offer tariffs.
 - 1.4 The main reasons for the variations of GloBird Energy's standing offer tariffs are movements in wholesale electricity market and other costs.
- 2. GloBird Energy's contact information is as follows:

Tel: 133 456

Fax: 03 8560 4197

Post: 10/613 Whitehorse Road,

Mitcham, Victoria 3132

Website: www.globirdenergy.com.au

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE – AUSNET SERVICES

Residential, single rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	First 1020 kWh/ quarter of load other than controlled load	c/kWh	39.0000	42.9000
	Balance of load other than controlled load	c/kWh	50.0000	55.0000
	Controlled load	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.5800	1.7380

Residential, two-rate and time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak	c/kWh	53.0000	58.3000
	Off-peak	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.5800	1.7380

Residential, Flexible (NGT26)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	50.0000	55.0000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	36.0000	39.6000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	36.0000	39.6000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	36.0000	39.6000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	36.0000	39.6000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.600	1.7600

Residential, Solar Flexible (NSP23, SSP23, SSPT2T)	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	78.0000	85.8000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	30.0000	33.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.68000	1.8480

Residential, Single Rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak	c/kWh	40.0000	44.0000
	Summer Demand (November to March)	c/kW/Day	40.0000	44.0000
	Non-Summer Demand time (April to October)	c/kW/Day	30.0000	33.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.50000	1.6500

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE – CITIPOWER

Residential, single rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	38.0000	41.8000
	Controlled load	c/kWh	27.5000	30.2500
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3500	1.4850

Residential, two-rate and time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Off-peak	c/kWh	28.0000	30.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.4000	1.5400

Residential, flexible	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	45.0000	49.5000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	35.0000	38.5000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	35.0000	38.5000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	35.0000	38.5000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	28.0000	30.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.5000	1.6500

Residential, Single Rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak	c/kWh	33.0000	36.3000
	Summer Demand (November to March)	c/kW/Day	33.0000	36.3000
	Non-Summer Demand time (April to October)	c/kW/Day	33.0000	36.3000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.30000	1.4300

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE – JEMENA

Residential, single rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	41.0000	45.1000
	Controlled load	c/kWh	29.0000	31.9000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Residential, two-rate and time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak	c/kWh	42.5000	46.7500
	Off-peak	c/kWh	29.0000	31.9000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3500	1.4850

Residential, flexible	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	45.0000	49.5000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.4000	1.5400

Residential, Single Rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak	c/kWh	34.0000	37.4000
	Summer Demand (November to March)	c/kW/Day	30.0000	33.0000
	Non-Summer Demand time (April to October)	c/kW/Day	30.0000	33.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.28000	1.4080

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER - ELECTRICITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE – POWERCOR

Residential, single rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	41.0000	45.1000
	Controlled load	c/kWh	29.0000	31.9000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.50000	1.6500

Residential, two-rate and time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Off-peak	c/kWh	30.0000	33.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.55000	1.7050

Residential, flexible	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	47.5000	52.2500
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.6000	1.7600

Residential, Single Rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak	c/kWh	33.0000	36.3000
	Summer Demand (November to March)	c/kW/Day	33.0000	36.3000
	Non-Summer Demand time (April to October)	c/kW/Day	33.0000	36.3000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.50000	1.6500

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE – UNITED ENERGY

Residential, single rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	41.0000	45.6500
	Controlled load	c/kWh	28.0000	30.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.1000	1.2100

Residential, two-rate and time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
	Peak	c/kWh	44.0000	48.4000
	Off-peak	c/kWh	29.0000	31.9000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.20000	1.3200

Residential, flexible	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak time 3 pm to 9 pm weekdays	c/kWh	52.0000	57.2000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 3 pm weekdays	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Shoulder time 9 pm to 10 pm weekdays	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Shoulder time 7 am to 10 pm weekends	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Off-peak time 10 pm to 7 am all days	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Residential, Single Rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
All times are standard time.	Peak	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Summer Demand (November to March)	c/kW/Day	34.0000	37.4000
	Non-Summer Demand time (April to October)	c/kW/Day	34.0000	37.4000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.02000	1.1220

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY SMALL BUSINESS DISTRIBUTION ZONE – AUSNET SERVICES

Small business, single- rate all times	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load (Total annual usage <= 40MWh)	First 1020 kWh/quarter of load other than controlled load	c/kWh	43.2000	47.5200
	Balance of load other than controlled load	c/kWh	48.5000	53.3500
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	27.0000	29.7000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.2500	1.3750

Small business, time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Peak other than controlled load	c/kWh	47.5000	52.2500
(Total annual usage <= 40MWh)	Off-peak other than controlled load	c/kWh	31.0000	34.1000
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	27.0000	29.7000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.2500	1.3750

Small business, single-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Peak other than controlled load	c/kWh	41.8000	45.9800
(Total annual usage between 40MWh and 400MWh)	Summer Demand (December to March)	c/kW/Day	35.0000	38.5000
	Non-Summer Demand (April to November)	c/kW/Day	10.0000	11.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3800	1.5180

Medium business, Single-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load (Total annual usage between 160MWh and 400MWh)	Peak	c/kWh	45.0000	49.5000
	Demand	c/kW/Day	12.0000	13.2000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3800	1.5180

Business, Two-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Peak other than controlled load	c/kWh	46.2000	50.8200
(Total annual usage between 40MWh and	Off-peak other than controlled load	c/kWh	28.5000	31.3500
160MWh)	Demand	c/kW/Day	12.0000	13.2000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3800	1.5180

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY SMALL BUSINESS **DISTRIBUTION ZONE – CITIPOWER**

Small business, single-rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	34.8000	38.2800
(Total annual usage <= 60MWh)	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.5000	26.9500
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Small business, time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
(Total annual usage	Peak	c/kWh	38.5000	42.3500
<= 60MWh)	Off-peak	c/kWh	29.5000	32.4500
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3500	1.4850

Small business, single- rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	28.0000	30.8000
controlled load (Total annual usage > 60MWh, Applicable network tariff	Summer Demand (December to March)	c/kW/Day	48.000	52.8000
	Non-Summer Demand (April to November)	c/kW/Day	18.0000	19.8000
code: CG, CGB)	Supply charge	\$/day	1.4300	1.5730

Medium business, Two-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	29.8000	32.7800
controlled load	Off-Peak	c/kWh	28.8000	31.6800
(Total annual usage > 60MWh,	Summer Demand (December to March)	c/kW/Day	28.0000	30.8000
Applicable network tariff code: CMG, CMGB)	Non-Summer Demand (April to November)	c/kW/Day	18.0000	19.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	3.8000	4.1800

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY SMALL BUSINESS DISTRIBUTION ZONE – JEMENA

Small business, single-rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	37.5000	41.2500
(Total annual usage	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.5000	28.0500
<= 40MWh)	Supply charge	\$/day	1.2000	1.3200

Small business, time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
(Total annual usage <= 40MWh)	Peak	c/kWh	39.8000	43.7800
	Off-peak	c/kWh	28.5000	31.3500
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3500	1.4850

Small business, single-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	34.0000	37.4000
controlled load	Demand	c/kW/Day	20.0000	22.0000
(For customers with total annual consumption <= 160MWh, and demand < 60KW)	Supply charge	\$/day	1.2500	1.3750

Medium business, 5 Day Two-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	34.0000	37.4000
controlled load	Off-Peak	c/kWh	26.0000	28.6000
(Total annual usage between 160MWh and	Demand	c/kW/Day	22.0000	24.2000
400MWh, Minimum Chargeable Demand: 60KW)	Supply charge	\$/day	1.8500	2.0350

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY SMALL BUSINESS DISTRIBUTION ZONE – POWERCORE

Small business, single-rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	35.0000	38.5000
(Total annual usage <= 60MWh)	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.0000	27.5000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Small business, time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	41.0000	45.1000
controlled load (Total annual usage <= 60MWh)	Off-peak	c/kWh	29.5000	32.4500
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Small business, single-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	29.0000	31.90000
controlled load (Total annual usage between 60MWh and 160MWh)	Demand (December to March)	c/kW/Day	50.0000	55.0000
	Non-Summer Demand (April to November)	c/kW/Day	20.0000	22.0000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.3000	1.4300

Medium business, Two-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
controlled load (Total annual usage	Off-Peak	c/kWh	32.0000	35.2000
between 160MWh and 400MWh)	Summer Demand (December to March)	c/kW/Day	30.0000	33.0000
	Non-Summer Demand (April to November)	c/kW/Day	15.0000	16.5000
	Supply charge	\$/day	3.9800	4.3780

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD STANDING OFFER – ELECTRICITY SMALL BUSINESS DISTRIBUTION ZONE – UNITED ENERGY

Small business, single-rate	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without controlled load	Load other than controlled load	c/kWh	37.2000	40.9200
(Total annual usage	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.5000	26.9500
<= 40MWh)	Supply charge	\$/day	0.9800	1.0780

Small business, time-of-use	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	39.8000	43.7800
controlled load (Total annual usage <= 40MWh)	Off-peak	c/kWh	28.0000	30.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.0300	1.1330

Small business, Two-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	36.0000	39.6000
controlled load	Off-peak	c/kWh	27.0000	29.7000
(Total annual usage <= 40MWh Minimum Chargeable Demand is	Demand (November to March)	c/kWh/Day	58.0000	63.8000
1.5KW)	Demand (April to October)	c/kW/Day	8.0000	8.8000
	Supply charge	\$/day	1.0200	1.1220

Medium business, Single-rate with Demand	Tariff	Unit	Excl. GST	Incl. GST
With or without	Peak	c/kWh	28.8000	31.6800
(Total annual usage	Demand (November to March)	c/kWh/Day	52.0000	57.2000
between 40MWh and 400MWh, Minimum Chargeable Demand is	Demand (April to October)	c/kW/Day	35.0000	38.5000
1.5KW)	Supply charge	\$/day	1.0200	1.1220

GLOBIRD ENERGY PTY LTD ABN 68 600 285 827

Standing Offer Tariffs

GloBird Energy Pty Ltd (**GloBird Energy**) has determined to vary the tariffs on which it will offer to supply and sell gas to domestic or small business customers in accordance with section 42 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** and the conditions of its licence to sell gas. The varied standing offer tariffs are set out in the tables below.

As required by section 42D of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**:

- 1. The required tariff information in respect of GloBird Energy's varied standing offer tariffs is as follows:
 - 1.1 The weighted tariff variation is 4.1%.
 - 1.2 The varied tariffs take effect on and from 1 January 2019.
 - 1.3 The varied tariffs are all of GloBird Energy's standing offer tariffs.
 - 1.4 The main reasons for the variations of GloBird Energy's standing offer tariffs are movements in wholesale gas market and other costs.
- 2. GloBird Energy's contact information is as follows:

Tel: 133 456

Fax: 03 8560 4197

Post: 10/613 Whitehorse Road,

Mitcham, Victoria 3132

Website: www.globirdenergy.com.au

AUSNET CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	112.00	123.20
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.86	3.14
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.04	2.24
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.19	2.41
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	1.785	1.96

AUSNET WEST DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	112.00	123.20
^^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.04	2.24
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.09	2.30
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	1.785	1.96

AUSNET ADJOINING WE	ST DISTRIBUTION ZONE			
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	112.00	123.20
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates	Peak consumption – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.09	3.40
apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.65	2.92
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.45	2.69
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.14	2.36

AUSNET ADJOINING CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	112.00	123.20
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.57	3.93
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 200 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.45	2.69
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.14	2.36

4.11

2.66

3.74

2.42

c/MJ

c/MJ

Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Non-Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	110.00	121.00
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption^	c/MJ	2.30	2.53
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Off-Peak consumption^	c/MJ	2.30	2.53

AUSNET ADJOINING CENTRAL & ADJOINING WEST DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Non-Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	110.00	121.00
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption^	c/MJ	2.83	3.115
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Off-Peak consumption^	c/MJ	2.83	3.115

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS - CENTRAL, NORTH & MURRAY VALLEY **DISTRIBUTION ZONE** Residential Tariff Supply/Usage Unit excl. GST incl. **GST** Residential General Tariff 95.0 104.5 Supply charge c/day ^ Peak rates apply from Peak consumption - first c/MJ 3.74 4.11 1 May to 30 September 50 MJ/day^ inclusive. Off-Peak rates Peak consumption c/MJ 2.42 2.66 apply all other times.

Off-Peak consumption -

Off-Peak consumption -

first 50 MJ/day^

balance^

balance^

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – CARDINIA DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Residential General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	95.0	104.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.85	4.235
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	3.52	3.87
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.85	4.235
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	3.52	3.87

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – BAIRNSDALE DISTRIBUTION ZONE Residential Tariff Supply/Usage Unit excl. GST incl. **GST** Residential General Tariff 110.00 121.00 Supply charge c/day ^ Peak rates apply from Peak consumption – first c/MJ 4.785 5.26 1 May to 30 September 50 MJ/day^ inclusive. Off-Peak rates Peak consumption – c/MJ 3.135 3.45 apply all other times. balance^ Off-Peak consumption -4.785 5.26 c/MJ first 50 MJ/day^ 3.45 Off-Peak consumption – 3.135 c/MJ balance^

DISTRIBUTION ZONE Business **Tariff** Supply/Usage Unit excl. GST incl. **GST** No-Residential General 112.20 Supply charge c/day 102.00 Tariff ^ Peak rates apply from Peak consumption – first 3.08 c/MJ 2.80 1 May to 30 September 1500 MJ/day^ inclusive. Off-Peak rates Peak consumption c/MJ 2.20 2.42 apply all other times. balance^ Off-Peak consumption -3.08 c/MJ 2.80 first 1500 MJ/day^ Off-Peak consumption -2.42 c/MJ 2.20 balance^

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS - CENTRAL, NORTH & MURRAY VALLEY

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – CARDINIA DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
No-Residential General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	102.00	112.20
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.40	3.74
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	3.10	3.41
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.10	3.41
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.90	3.19

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – BAIRNSDALE DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
No-Residential General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	105.00	115.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption – first 1500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.70	4.07
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.65	2.915
	Off-Peak consumption – first 1500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.70	4.07
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.65	2.915

MULTINET CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	95.00	104.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.96	3.25
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balance [^]	c/MJ	2.14	2.36
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.805	3.086
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.09	2.30

Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	95.00	104.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.315	3.647
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.65	2.92
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.805	3.086
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805
MULTINET GIPPSLAND	TOWNS DISTRIBUTION ZO	ONE		
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GS
Domestic General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	95.00	104.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.42	3.76
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.75	3.03
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 100 MJ/day^	c/MJ	3.26	3.59
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.55	2.805
MULTINET CENTRAL D	DISTRIBUTION ZONE			
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GS
Non-residential V General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	110.00	121.0
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
	Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	1.70	1.87
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.10	2.31
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	1.70	1.87

MULTINET YARRA VALLEY TOWN DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Non-residential V General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	110.00	121.0
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
	Peak consumption – balances	c/MJ	2.25	2.475
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.50	2.75
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.25	2.475

MULTINET GIPPSLAND TOWNS DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Non-residential V General Tariff	Supply charge	c/day	125.00	137.50
^ Peak rates apply from 1 May to 30 September	Peak consumption – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.65	2.915
inclusive. Off-Peak rates apply all other times.	Peak consumption – balances	c/MJ	2.25	2.475
	Off-Peak consumption^ – first 1,500 MJ/day^	c/MJ	2.65	2.915
	Off-Peak consumption – balance^	c/MJ	2.25	2.475

156

Electricity Industry Act 2000

MOMENTUM ENERGY (ABN 42 100 569 159)

Pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** (Vic), Momentum Energy ABN 42 100 569 159 advises the following Victorian Electricity Standing Offer Tariffs to residential and small business customers become effective 1 January 2019, until such time as the tariffs are varied. The weighted average tariff decreases for affected domestic electricity customers is a 1% decrease and the weighted average tariff decreases for affected business electricity customers is a 2% decrease. The main reason for the decrease are changes in the distribution, transmission and wholesale pass through costs associated with retailing electricity to homes and businesses.

For further information refer to www.momentum.com.au or contact Momentum Energy by phone on 1300 662 778, Fax 03 9620 1228, by email info@momentum.com.au or by mail to PO Box 353, Flinders Lane, Victoria 8009.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION REGION [1] RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	24.80	27.280
Daily Charge (c/day)	126.32	138.952

Residential Single Rate with Controlled Load – GD+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	25.01	27.511
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.65	16.115
Daily Charge (c/day)	126.32	138.952

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	32.03	35.233
Off Peak* (c/kWh)	16.26	17.886
Daily Charge (c/day)	117.07	128.777

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential 5-Day Time of Use with Controlled Load – GH/GL+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	32.57	35.827
Off Peak* (c/kWh)	16.54	18.194
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	15.31	16.841
Daily Charge (c/day)	103.94	114.334

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

 $^{^{\}wedge} Separately\ metered\ usage-if\ applicable$

¹ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential 5–Day Time of Use – GH/GL (Interval)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	34.72	38.192
Off Peak* (c/kWh)	16.54	18.194
Daily Charge (c/day)	97.33	107.063

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential Time of Use – Flexible	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	34.72	38.192
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	29.29	32.219
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.92	19.712
Daily Charge (c/day)	97.33	107.063

^{#3} pm to 9 pm weekdays

^{*10} pm to 7 am all days

Residential Single Rate with Demand – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	20.99	23.089
Daily Charge (c/day)	97.33	107.063
Demand~ (\$/kW day)	0.161893	0.178083

[#]Anytime

BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	29.11	32.021
Daily Charge (c/day)	164.91	181.401
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

Small Business Single Rate with Controlled Load – E+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	29.11	32.021
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	15.31	16.841
Daily Charge (c/day)	164.91	181.401
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Small Business 5–Day Time of Use – D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	35.09	38.599
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.62	18.282
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.12	201.432
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]All other times

[~]Demand Charge applies all year around. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays. Reset monthly

^{*}All other times

Small Business 7–Day Time of Use – E1	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	33.29	36.619
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.85	18.535
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.12	201.432
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

^{*}All other times

Small Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	26.65	29.315
Daily Charge (c/day)	164.91	181.401
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Demand~ (\$/kW day)	0.156910	0.172601

[#]Anytime

[~]Demand Charge applies all year around. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 8 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use with Demand - D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	29.00	31.900
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.73	18.403
Daily Charge (c/day)	232.44	255.684
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Demand~ (\$/kW day)	0.177214	0.194936

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Demand Charge applies all year around. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring at anytime.

Medium Business 7-Day Time of Use with Demand - E1	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	27.45	30.195
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.90	18.590
Daily Charge (c/day)	232.44	255.684
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Demand~ (\$/kW day)	0.177214	0.194936

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

[~]Demand Charge applies all year around. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring at anytime. Minimum Chargeable Demand 60 kW.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use - D (Opt-Out)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	35.09	38.599
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.62	18.282
Daily Charge (c/day)	232.44	255.684
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

^{*}All other times

^{*}All other times

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION REGION [2] RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate – GD	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	23.90	26.29
Daily Charge (c/day)	113.37	124.707

Residential Single Rate with Controlled Load – GD+CL	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	23.94	26.334
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.14	15.554
Daily Charge (c/day)	113.37	124.707

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	33.48	36.828
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.22	17.842
Daily Charge (c/day)	114.35	125.785

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential 5-Day Time of Use with Controlled Load - GH/GL+CL	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	34.05	37.455
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.49	18.139
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.41	15.851
Daily Charge (c/day)	102.61	112.871

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[^]Separately metered usage – if applicable

Residential Time of Use – Flexible	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	35.81	39.391
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	30.28	33.308
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.34	19.074
Daily Charge (c/day)	102.61	112.871

^{#3} pm to 9 pm weekdays

^{*}All other times

[~]All other times

^{*10} pm to 7 am all days

² Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Single Rate with Demand – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	20.47	22.517
Daily Charge (c/day)	102.61	112.871
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	8.46	9.306
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	2.90	3.190

#Anytime

~Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays.

Residential Single Rate with Demand – GD (Bulk)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	19.15	21.065
Daily Charge (c/day)	101.00	111.100
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	6.65	7.315
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	2.23	2.453

#Anytime

BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	26.20	28.820
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

Small Business Single Rate with Controlled Load – E+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	26.20	28.820
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.41	15.851
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Small Business 5–Day Time of Use – D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	34.40	37.840
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.35	19.085
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays.

^{*}All other times

Small Business 7–Day Time of Use – E1	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	31.14	34.254
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.99	18.689
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

^{*}All other times

Small Business Time of Use – C14G	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	37.74	41.514
Shoulder ~ (c/kWh)	32.13	35.343
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.07	19.877
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748

^{#7} am-7 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Small Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	21.61	23.771
Daily Charge (c/day)	180.68	198.748
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	13.91	15.301
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	4.64	5.104

[#]Anytime

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Small Business Single Rate with Demand – E (Bulk)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	21.15	23.265
Daily Charge (c/day)	177.45	195.195
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	11.13	12.243
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.71	4.081

[#]Anytime

^{~7} am-7 pm Sat-Sun

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use with Demand - D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	26.45	29.095
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.55	20.405
Daily Charge (c/day)	455.48	501.028
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	7.77	8.547
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.88	4.268

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use - D (Opt-Out)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	33.65	37.015
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.76	20.636
Daily Charge (c/day)	455.48	501.028
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use with Demand - D (Bulk)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	24.93	27.423
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.59	19.349
Daily Charge (c/day)	447.39	492.129
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	6.22	6.842
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.11	3.421

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use - D (Bulk) (Opt-Out)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	30.54	33.594
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.76	19.536
Daily Charge (c/day)	447.39	492.129
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

^{*}All other times

^{*}All other times

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION REGION [3] RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	25.79	28.369
Daily Charge (c/day)	129.95	142.945

Residential Single Rate with Controlled Load – GD+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	26.03	28.633
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	15.28	16.808
Daily Charge (c/day)	129.95	142.945

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	35.81	39.391
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.58	19.338
Daily Charge (c/day)	131.96	145.156

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential 5-Day Time of Use with Controlled Load - GH/GL+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	36.39	40.029
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.86	19.646
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	15.52	17.072
Daily Charge (c/day)	115.54	127.094

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential Time of Use – Flexible	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	37.12	40.832
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	30.12	33.132
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.89	19.679
Daily Charge (c/day)	115.54	127.094

^{#3} pm to 9 pm weekdays

^{*}All other times

[~]All other times

^{*10} pm to 7 am all days

³ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Single Rate with Demand – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	21.53	23.683
Daily Charge (c/day)	115.54	127.094
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	10.03	11.033
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.35	3.685

[#]Anytime

~Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays.

BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	27.31	30.041
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

Small Business Single Rate with Controlled Load – E+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	27.31	30.041
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	15.52	17.072
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage – if applicable

Small Business 5–Day Time of Use – D	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	36.84	40.524
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.91	19.701
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Small Business 7–Day Time of Use – E1	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	34.97	38.467
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.91	19.701
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

^{*}All other times

Small Business Time of Use – P14G	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	36.65	40.315
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	25.87	28.457
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.07	19.877
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960

^{#7} am-7 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Small Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	22.23	24.453
Daily Charge (c/day)	183.60	201.960
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	13.36	14.696
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	4.45	4.895

#Anytime

~Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use with Demand - D	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	29.22	32.142
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	19.58	21.538
Daily Charge (c/day)	484.26	532.686
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	7.51	8.261
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.75	4.125

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use - D (Opt-Out)	GST (excl)	GST (Incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	37.89	41.679
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	19.78	21.758
Daily Charge (c/day)	484.26	532.686
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{~7} am-7 pm Sat-Sun

^{*}All other times

^{*}All other times

AUSNET DISTRIBUTION REGION [4] RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak 1 (First 11.178 kWh/day) #(c/kWh)	30.59	33.649
Peak 2 (Balance) # (c/kWh)	32.67	35.937
Daily Charge (c/day)	125.16	137.676

Residential Single Rate with Controlled Load – GD+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak 1 (First 11.178 kWh/day) #(c/kWh)	30.61	33.671
Peak 2 (Balance) # (c/kWh)	32.68	35.948
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	16.62	18.282
Daily Charge (c/day)	125.74	138.314

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	42.40	46.640
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.03	19.833
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	16.77	18.447
Daily Charge (c/day)	125.80	138.380

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[^]Separately metered usage – if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL (Solar)	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	43.49	47.839
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.49	20.339
Daily Charge (c/day)	109.66	120.626

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential Time of Use – Flexible	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	37.77	41.547
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	33.72	37.092
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.50	20.350
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.78	116.358

^{#3} pm to 9 pm weekdays

^{*}All other times

[~]All other times

 $^{*10 \}text{ pm to } 7 \text{ am all days}$

⁴ Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak 1 (First 11.178 kWh/day) #(c/kWh)	37.22	40.942
Peak 2 (Balance) # (c/kWh)	38.66	42.526
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.41	183.051
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

#Anytime

Small Business Single Rate with Controlled Load – E+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak 1 (First 11.178 kWh/day) #(c/kWh)	39.03	42.933
Peak 2 (Balance) # (c/kWh)	40.54	44.594
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	16.98	18.678
Daily Charge (c/day)	169.03	185.933
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage – if applicable

Small Business 5-Day Time of Use - D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	42.80	47.080
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.84	20.724
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.41	183.051
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Small Business 7–Day Time of Use – E1	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	34.10	37.510
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.80	20.680
Daily Charge (c/day)	242.06	266.266
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

^{*}All other times

Medium Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	37.12	40.832
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.41	183.051
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.76	4.136
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	0.94	1.034

[~]Peak Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Off Peak Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays.

Medium Business 5-Day Time of Use with Demand - D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	40.84	44.924
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.60	20.460
Daily Charge (c/day)	166.41	183.051
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	3.76	4.136
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW per month)	0.94	1.034

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

[~]Peak Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Off Peak Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays.

UNITED DISTRIBUTION REGION [5] RESIDENTIAL

Residential Single Rate – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	27.00	29.70
Daily Charge (c/day)	99.36	109.296

Residential Single Rate with Controlled Load – GD+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	27.05	29.755
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.26	15.686
Daily Charge (c/day)	99.36	109.296

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage - if applicable

Residential 5-Day Time of Use - GH/GL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	36.05	39.655
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	15.63	17.193
Daily Charge (c/day)	105.72	116.292

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Residential Time of Use – TOD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	42.09	46.299
Shoulder \sim (c/kWh)	28.53	31.383
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.69	19.459
Daily Charge (c/day)	82.57	90.827

^{#3} pm to 11 pm Mon–Fri ~7 am to 3 pm Mon–Fri *All other times

Residential Time of Use – Flexible	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	43.62	47.982
Shoulder ~ (c/kWh)	28.08	30.888
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	18.67	20.537
Daily Charge (c/day)	83.51	91.861

^{#3} pm to 9 pm weekdays ~All other times

^{*10} pm to 7 am all days

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.

Residential Single Rate with Demand – GD	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	20.95	23.045
Daily Charge (c/day)	74.62	82.082
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.316	0.3476
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.1365	0.15015

[#]Anytime

BUSINESS

Small Business Single Rate – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	29.90	32.890
Daily Charge (c/day)	143.94	158.334
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

Small Business Single Rate with Controlled Load – E+CL	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	29.90	32.890
Controlled Load^ (c/kWh)	14.64	16.104
Daily Charge (c/day)	143.94	158.334
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

[#]Anytime

[^]Separately metered usage – if applicable

Small Business 5–Day Time of Use – D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	36.41	40.051
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	16.34	17.974
Daily Charge (c/day)	156.92	172.612
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

^{*}All other times

Small Business 7–Day Time of Use – E1	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	34.04	37.444
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	15.77	17.347
Daily Charge (c/day)	158.67	174.537
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Sun

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm on workdays. Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5kW.

^{*}All other times

Small Business 5–Day Time of Use with Demand – D	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak # (c/kWh)	32.92	36.212
Off Peak * (c/kWh)	17.18	18.898
Daily Charge (c/day)	129.74	142.714
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.4978	0.54758

^{#7} am-11 pm Mon-Fri

[~]Summer Incentive Demand Charge applies from 1st November to 31st March. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 2 pm and 7 pm on workdays.

Small Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	22.02	24.222
Daily Charge (c/day)	129.74	142.714
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.482	0.5302
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.3213	0.35343

#Anytime

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays. Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5kW.

Medium Business Single Rate with Demand – E	GST (excl)	GST (incl)
Peak #(c/kWh)	22.02	24.222
Daily Charge (c/day)	129.74	142.714
COMMS Meter Charge (c/meter/day)	271.24	298.364
Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.482	0.5302
Non – Summer Demand~ (\$/kW/day)	0.3213	0.35343

^{*}All other times

[~]Summer Demand Charge applies from 1st December to 31st March. Non–Summer Demand Charge applies between 1st April to 30th November. Demand Charges are calculated based on the monthly maximum demand usage occurring between 10 am and 6 pm on workdays. Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5kW.

Gas Industry Act 2001

MOMENTUM ENERGY (ABN 42 100 569 159)

Victorian Standing Offer Tariffs - Gas

Pursuant to sections 42 and 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001**, Momentum Energy ABN 42 100 569 159 advises the following Victorian Gas Standing Offer Tariffs to residential and small business customers become effective 1 January 2019, until such time as the tariffs are varied. The weighted average tariff increase for affected domestic gas customers is a 6% increase and the weighted average tariff increase for affected business gas customers is a 9% increase. The main reason for the increase are changes in the distribution, transmission and wholesale pass through costs associated with retailing gas to homes and businesses.

For further information refer to www.momentum.com.au or contact Momentum Energy by phone on 1300 662 778, Fax 03 9620 1228, by email info@momentum.com.au or by mail to PO Box 353, Flinders Lane, Victoria 8009.

Australian Gas Networks Distribution Area

Australian Gas Networks Central

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	3.3850 cents per MJ	3.7235 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	2.8690 cents per MJ	3.1559 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.4970 cents per MJ	2.7467 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	3.0710 cents per MJ	3.3781 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	2.5930 cents per MJ	2.8523 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.2480 cents per MJ	2.4728 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	81.3500 cents per day	89.4850 cents per day

Business Gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	3.0510 cents per MJ	3.3561 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.4860 cents per MJ	2.7346 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	2.3480 cents per MJ	2.5828 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.1070 cents per MJ	2.3177 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.6110 cents per MJ	2.8721 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.1140 cents per MJ	2.3254 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	1.9920 cents per MJ	2.1912 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.7780 cents per MJ	1.9558 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	104.1500 cents per day	114.5650 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times. Includes postcodes: 3000, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3031, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3058, 3064, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3113, 3121, 3139, 3156, 3175, 3197, 3198, 3199, 3200, 3201, 3750, 3751, 3752, 3754, 3755, 3759, 3760, 3761, 3770, 3777, 3799, 3803, 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3821, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3860, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3987

Australian Gas Networks North

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	3.3290 cents per MJ	3.6619 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	2.8860 cents per MJ	3.1746 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.5510 cents per MJ	2.8061 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	2.9830 cents per MJ	3.2813 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	2.5760 cents per MJ	2.8336 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.2690 cents per MJ	2.4959 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	79.9900 cents per day	87.9890 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.8980 cents per MJ	3.1878 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.4710 cents per MJ	2.7181 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	2.3650 cents per MJ	2.6015 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.1790 cents per MJ	2.3969 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.4810 cents per MJ	2.7291 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.1050 cents per MJ	2.3155 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	2.0120 cents per MJ	2.2132 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.8480 cents per MJ	2.0328 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		-
Daily Charge	97.8200 cents per day	107.6020 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times Includes postcodes: 3561, 3564, 3612, 3616, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3670, 3672, 3677, 3678, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3693, 3694, 3722, 3753, 3756, 3757, 3758, 3763, 3764, 3775

Australian Gas Networks Cardinia

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.9800 cents per MJ	3.2780 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.9800 cents per MJ	3.2780 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.9800 cents per MJ	3.2780 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.9090 cents per MJ	2.0999 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.9040 cents per MJ	3.1944 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.9040 cents per MJ	3.1944 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.9040 cents per MJ	3.1944 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.8360 cents per MJ	2.0196 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	82.6400 cents per day	90.9040 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	3.1310 cents per MJ	3.4441 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	3.1310 cents per MJ	3.4441 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	3.1310 cents per MJ	3.4441 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.7430 cents per MJ	3.0173 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.8390 cents per MJ	3.1229 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.8390 cents per MJ	3.1229 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.8390 cents per MJ	3.1229 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.4790 cents per MJ	2.7269 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	104.2400 cents per day	114.6640 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3812, 3813, 3814, 3815

Australian Gas Networks Murray Valley

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	3.5170 cents per MJ	3.8687 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	3.1060 cents per MJ	3.4166 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.8230 cents per MJ	3.1053 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 28 MJ per day	2.9830 cents per MJ	3.2813 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 22 MJ per day	2.6240 cents per MJ	2.8864 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.3790 cents per MJ	2.6169 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	90.8500 cents per day	99.9350 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.9860 cents per MJ	3.2846 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.6710 cents per MJ	2.9381 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	2.5450 cents per MJ	2.7995 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.3410 cents per MJ	2.5751 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.5450 cents per MJ	2.7995 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.2700 cents per MJ	2.4970 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 820 MJ per day	2.1590 cents per MJ	2.3749 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.9810 cents per MJ	2.1791 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	107.1300 cents per day	117.8430 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3636, 3640, 3641, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730

Multinet Distribution Area Multinet Metro

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.8590 cents per MJ	3.1449 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.6110 cents per MJ	2.8721 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.3110 cents per MJ	2.5421 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.1510 cents per MJ	2.3661 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.1100 cents per MJ	2.3210 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.6390 cents per MJ	2.9029 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.4300 cents per MJ	2.6730 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.1750 cents per MJ	2.3925 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.0400 cents per MJ	2.2440 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.0070 cents per MJ	2.2077 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	83.9600 cents per day	92.3560 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	2.3760 cents per MJ	2.6136 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	2.2270 cents per MJ	2.4497 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.1250 cents per MJ	2.3375 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	2.0560 cents per MJ	2.2616 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	1.9990 cents per MJ	2.1989 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	2.0220 cents per MJ	2.2242 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	1.9180 cents per MJ	2.1098 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	1.8370 cents per MJ	2.0207 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	1.7890 cents per MJ	1.9679 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.7370 cents per MJ	1.9107 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		_
Daily Charge	119.6000 cents per day	131.5600 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 Oct, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3000, 3004, 3006, 3008, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3150, 3151, 3152, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3156, 3158, 3159, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3181, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3201, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3785, 3786, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3802, 3804, 3976

Multinet Yarra Valley

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	3.1190 cents per MJ	3.4309 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.9140 cents per MJ	3.2054 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.6670 cents per MJ	2.9337 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.5350 cents per MJ	2.7885 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.5020 cents per MJ	2.7522 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 50 MJ per day	2.8400 cents per MJ	3.1240 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.6720 cents per MJ	2.9392 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 50 MJ per day	2.4680 cents per MJ	2.7148 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.3600 cents per MJ	2.5960 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.3320 cents per MJ	2.5652 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	83.7500 cents per day	92.1250 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	2.7520 cents per MJ	3.0272 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	2.6270 cents per MJ	2.8897 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.5430 cents per MJ	2.7973 cents per MJ
Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	2.4850 cents per MJ	2.7335 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.4390 cents per MJ	2.6829 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 250 MJ per day	2.3630 cents per MJ	2.5993 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 750 MJ per day	2.2770 cents per MJ	2.5047 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 500 MJ per day	2.2100 cents per MJ	2.4310 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 4 – Next 3500 MJ per day	2.1710 cents per MJ	2.3881 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.1280 cents per MJ	2.3408 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	102.8200 cents per day	113.1020 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 Oct, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times. Includes postcodes: 3139, 3775, 3797, 3799

Ausnet Services Distribution Area Ausnet Services Central

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.8330 cents per MJ	3.1163 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.4830 cents per MJ	2.7313 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.0520 cents per MJ	2.2572 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.0310 cents per MJ	2.2341 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.1420 cents per MJ	2.3562 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.1020 cents per MJ	2.3122 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.9990 cents per MJ	2.1989 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.9420 cents per MJ	2.1362 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	98.2100 cents per day	108.0310 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2640 cents per MJ	2.4904 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2550 cents per MJ	2.4805 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2380 cents per MJ	2.4618 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.2020 cents per MJ	2.4222 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.8750 cents per MJ	2.0625 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.8330 cents per MJ	2.0163 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.8160 cents per MJ	1.9976 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.8110 cents per MJ	1.9921 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	110.7700 cents per day	121.8470 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3008, 3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3029, 3030, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3073, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3228, 3335, 3336, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3428, 3429

Ausnet Services Adjoining Central

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	3.0840 cents per MJ	3.3924 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.7590 cents per MJ	3.0349 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2240 cents per MJ	2.4464 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.2100 cents per MJ	2.4310 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.9650 cents per MJ	2.1615 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.7910 cents per MJ	1.9701 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.7580 cents per MJ	1.9338 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.7480 cents per MJ	1.9228 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	96.7400 cents per day	106.4140 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.3550 cents per MJ	2.5905 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.3300 cents per MJ	2.5630 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.3050 cents per MJ	2.5355 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.2810 cents per MJ	2.5091 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0140 cents per MJ	2.2154 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.9910 cents per MJ	2.1901 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.9710 cents per MJ	2.1681 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.9520 cents per MJ	2.1472 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	109.2300 cents per day	120.1530 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3213, 3227, 3331

Ausnet Services West

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.5680 cents per MJ	2.8248 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.4210 cents per MJ	2.6631 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.1670 cents per MJ	2.3837 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.1620 cents per MJ	2.3782 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	1.9680 cents per MJ	2.1648 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.9520 cents per MJ	2.1472 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.8980 cents per MJ	2.0878 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.8340 cents per MJ	2.0174 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	96.7400 cents per day	106.4140 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.5410 cents per MJ	2.7951 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.4940 cents per MJ	2.7434 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.3800 cents per MJ	2.6180 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.2910 cents per MJ	2.5201 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.0090 cents per MJ	2.2099 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	1.9920 cents per MJ	2.1912 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	1.9500 cents per MJ	2.1450 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	1.9360 cents per MJ	2.1296 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	114.7800 cents per day	126.2580 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3249, 3250, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3358, 3430, 3437, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3555, 3556

Ausnet Services Adjoining West

Residential gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	3.1440 cents per MJ	3.4584 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.9960 cents per MJ	3.2956 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.6260 cents per MJ	2.8886 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.6080 cents per MJ	2.8688 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.3850 cents per MJ	2.6235 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2640 cents per MJ	2.4904 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.1780 cents per MJ	2.3958 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.1650 cents per MJ	2.3815 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	98.2100 cents per day	108.0310 cents per day

Business gas charges	Price (exc. GST)	Price (inc. GST)
Peak		
Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.8740 cents per MJ	3.1614 cents per MJ
Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.8300 cents per MJ	3.1130 cents per MJ
Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.7220 cents per MJ	2.9942 cents per MJ
Peak Balance	2.6390 cents per MJ	2.9029 cents per MJ
Off Peak		
Off Peak Step 1 – First 100 MJ per day	2.2920 cents per MJ	2.5212 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 2 – Next 100 MJ per day	2.2690 cents per MJ	2.4959 cents per MJ
Off Peak Step 3 – Next 1200 MJ per day	2.2360 cents per MJ	2.4596 cents per MJ
Off Peak Balance	2.2110 cents per MJ	2.4321 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge		
Daily Charge	104.2000 cents per day	114.6200 cents per day

Peak rates apply from 1 Jun to 30 Sept, inclusive. Off-peak rates apply at other times.

Includes postcodes: 3241, 3260, 3284, 3363, 3364, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551

Electricity Industry Act 2000

NEXT BUSINESS ENERGY

Electricity Standing Offer rates effective from 1 January 2019 pursuant to sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**. The following electricity rates for standing offer small business customers of Next Business Energy Pty Ltd (ACN 91 167 937 555) apply from 1 January 2019 until such time as the rates are further varied.

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
Citipower Distribution Zone – Business Single Rate				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Anytime Usage	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	29.7	27.0
Anytime Usage	Balance	c/kWh	27.5	25.0
Supply Charge	Daily	c/day	158.4	144.0

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
Citipower Distribution Zone – Business 5 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	35.31	32.1
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	33.22	30.2
Off Peak		c/kWh	22.0	20.0
Supply	Daily	c/day	158.4	144.0

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*			
Citipower Distribution Zone – Business 7 Day TOU					
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST	
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	31.68	28.8	
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	30.25	27.5	
Off Peak		c/kWh	22.0	20.0	
Supply	Daily	c/day	158.4	144.0	

Rate and Meter Configuration		lling Rate*		
Citipower Distribution Zone - Controlled Load				
Units Inc GST			Exc GST	
Controlled Load		c/kWh	21.01	19.1

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*			
Ausnet Services Distribution zone – Business Single Rate					
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST	
Anytime Usage	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	36.85	33.5	
Anytime Usage	Balance	c/kWh	40.92	37.2	
Supply	Daily	c/day	143.0	130.0	

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
Ausnet Services Distribution zone – Business 5 day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	41.91	38.1
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	39.93	36.3
Off Peak		c/kWh	23.54	21.4
Supply	Daily	c/day	143.0	130.0

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
Ausnet Services Distribution zone – Business 7 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	32.78	29.8
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	31.68	28.8
Off Peak		c/kWh	23.54	21.4
Supply	Daily	c/day	220.0	200.0

Rate and Meter Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Ausnet Services Distribution zone – Controlled Load			
Units Inc GST			Exc GST
Controlled Load	c/kWh	22.55	20.5

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
United Energy Distribution zone – Business Single Rate				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Anytime Usage	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	32.23	29.3
Anytime Usage	Balance	c/kWh	30.69	27.9
Supply	Daily	c/day	117.7	107.0

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
United Energy Distribution zone – Business 5 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	33.77	30.7
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	32.23	29.3
Off Peak		c/kWh	20.46	18.6
Supply	Daily	c/day	143.0	130.0

Rate and Meter (Configuration	Billing Rate*		
United Energy Distribution zone – Business 7 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	33.77	30.7
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	32.23	29.3
Off Peak		c/kWh	20.46	18.6
Supply	Daily	c/day	127.6	116.0

Rate and Meter Configuration	Billing Rate*		
United Energy Distribution zone – C	Controlled Load		
	Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Controlled Load	c/kWh	20.46	18.6

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*			
Powercor Distribution zone – Business Single Rate					
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST	
Anytime Usage	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	29.7	27.0	
Anytime Usage	Balance	c/kWh	28.6	26.0	
Supply	Daily	c/day	173.8	158.0	

Rate and Meter	Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Powercor Distribution zone – Business 5 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	36.85	33.5
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	34.76	31.6
Off Peak		c/kWh	22.55	20.5
Supply	Daily	c/day	173.8	158.0

Rate and Meter	· Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Powercor Distribution zone – Business 7 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	34.76	31.6
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	32.78	29.8
Off Peak		c/kWh	22.55	20.5
Supply	Daily	c/day	173.8	158.0

Rate and Meter Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Powercor Distribution zone – Controlle	ed Load		
	Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Controlled Load	c/kWh	21.45	19.5

Rate and Meter Configuration		Billing Rate*		
Jemena Distribution zone – Business Single rate				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Anytime Usage	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	32.23	29.3
Anytime Usage	Balance	c/kWh	30.69	27.9
Supply	Daily	c/day	143.0	130.0

Rate and Meter	· Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Jemena Distribution zone – Business 5 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	35.31	32.1
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	33.77	30.7
Off Peak		c/kWh	21.45	19.5
Supply	Daily	c/day	154.0	140.0

Rate and Meter	Configuration	Billing Rate*		
Jemena Distribution zone – Business 7 Day TOU				
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Peak	First 27.4kWh per day	c/kWh	33.77	30.7
Peak	Balance	c/kWh	31.79	28.9
Off Peak		c/kWh	21.45	19.5
Supply	Daily	c/day	154.0	140.0

Rate and Meter Confi	guration	Billing Rate*		
Jemena Distribution z	one – Controlled Load			
		Units	Inc GST	Exc GST
Controlled Load		c/kWh	21.01	19.1

Electricity Industry Act 2000

ORIGIN ENERGY ELECTRICITY LIMITED ABN 33 071 052 287

Standing Offer Charges

The following tariffs apply to the sale of electricity in accordance with sections 35, 37 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** and apply to small business customers.

Origin Energy advises we're introducing some new Victorian standing offer unmetered supply electricity charges. These charges apply to the NBN Co Limited in the Powercor and CitiPower distribution areas where the NBN Co fibre to the node (FTTN) assets are installed.

These tariffs are effective from 1 January 2019.

For further information contact Origin on 13 24 63, fax 1800 132 463, GPO Box 1199, Adelaide, South Australia 5001, or visit originenergy.com.au/contactus

Powercor Distribution Area

Unmetered Supplies	GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
NBN FTTN Cabinet: Low	265.42	291.962	c/day
NBN FTTN Cabinet: Medium	342.75	377.025	c/day
NBN FTTN Cabinet: High	436.25	479.875	c/day
Micronode (48)	139.56	153.516	c/day
Citipower Distribution Area			
Unmetered Supplies	GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	Units
NBN FTTN Cabinet: Low	244.40	268.840	c/day
NBN FTTN Cabinet: Medium	314.15	345.565	c/day
NBN FTTN Cabinet: High	399.01	438.911	c/day
Micronode (48)	130.44	143.484	c/day

S 553

Electricity Industry Act 2000



ABN 41 154 914 075

Standing Tariffs applicable under section 35 and section 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**.

The following electricity rates apply for deemed contract customers and standing offer customers from 1 January 2019 until such time as the rates are varied.

CitiPower Residential				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	31.38	34.52
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.07	26.48
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	119.85	131.84
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	39.84	43.82
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.06	27.57
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	119.85	131.84
Flexible	Peak	c/kWh	42.43	46.67
	Shoulder	c/kWh	34.19	37.61
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.06	28.67
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	119.85	131.84
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	27.38	30.12
_	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	119.85	131.84
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	27.97	30.77
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	9.51	10.46
Single Rate Bulk Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	27.38	30.12
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	119.85	131.84
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	21.98	24.18
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	7.31	8.04
Powercor Residential				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	33.83	37.21
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.43	27.97
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	135.46	149.01
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	43.07	47.38
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.01	28.61
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	135.46	149.01

Flexible	Peak	c/kWh	44.39	48.83
Tiexiole	Shoulder	c/kWh	34.05	37.46
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.23	28.85
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	135.46	149.01
	Daily Supply Charge	Cruay	133.40	149.01
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	27.89	30.68
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	135.46	149.01
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	33.16	36.48
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	10.98	12.08
Jemena Residential				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	34.01	37.41
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	23.81	26.19
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	114.48	125.93
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	41.88	46.07
3 Day 100	Off Peak	c/kWh		26.04
			23.67	
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	114.48	125.93
Flexible	Peak	c/kWh	42.14	46.35
	Shoulder	c/kWh	33.48	36.83
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.45	29.10
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	114.48	125.93
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	27.50	30.25
Single Rate Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/k wii c/day	114.48	125.93
	Dany Suppry Charge Demand	•		
United Energy Resider		c/kW/day	16.17	17.79
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	34.65	38.12
Single Rate	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.31	26.74
			100.13	
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	100.13	110.14
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	41.47	45.62
	Off Peak	c/kWh	24.07	26.48
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	108.77	119.65
Flexible	Peak	c/kWh	47.00	51.70
1 ICAIUIC	Shoulder	c/kWh	32.23	35.45
	Off Peak			
		c/kWh	26.49	29.14
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	100.13	110.14
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	100.13	110.14

Г				
5 Day TOD	Peak	c/kWh	46.58	51.24
	Shoulder	c/kWh	31.33	34.46
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.17	28.79
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	100.13	110.14
5 Day TOD9	Peak	c/kWh	48.34	53.17
	Shoulder	c/kWh	34.70	38.17
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.78	29.46
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	100.13	110.14
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	26.94	29.63
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	96.79	106.47
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	31.60	34.76
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	13.65	15.02
 Minimum Demand 1.5k		or it ver day	15.00	10.02
AusNet Services Resid				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	37.91	41.70
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.55	28.11
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	127.73	140.50
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	52.34	57.57
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.72	28.29
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	127.73	140.50
Flexible	Peak	c/kWh	52.55	57.81
110.11010	Shoulder	c/kWh	43.50	47.85
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.79	28.37
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	127.73	140.50
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	33.40	36.74
Single Rate Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	127.73	140.50
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	31.07	34.18
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	7.70	8.47
CitiPower Business	Tron Summer Demand	C/K VV/Gay	7.70	0.47
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	34.48	37.93
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.07	26.48
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	175.85	193.44
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	41.34	45.47
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.14	28.75
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	175.85	193.44

Γ				
7 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	38.30	42.13
	Off Peak	c/kWh	23.63	25.99
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	175.85	193.44
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	29.64	32.60
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	175.85	193.44
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	45.98	50.58
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	15.21	16.73
Single Rate Bulk Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	29.64	32.60
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	175.85	193.44
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	36.79	40.47
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	12.16	13.38
Medium Business 5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	40.87	44.96
., .,	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.59	28.15
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	437.43	481.17
Medium Business Demand	Peak	c/kWh	33.31	36.64
2 4 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.29	27.82
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	437.43	481.17
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	25.69	28.26
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	12.72	13.99
Medium Business Bulk Demand	Peak	c/kWh	33.31	36.64
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.29	27.82
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	437.43	481.17
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	20.56	22.62
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	10.20	11.22
Powercor Business				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	35.97	39.57
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.43	27.97
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	180.28	198.31
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	44.96	49.46
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.14	28.75
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	180.28	198.31
1				
7 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	42.37	46.61
7 Day TOU	Peak Off Peak	c/kWh c/kWh	42.37 25.72	46.61 28.29

Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	30.06	33.07
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	180.28	198.31
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	39.17	43.09
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	12.95	14.25
Medium Business 5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	47.22	51.94
	Off Peak	c/kWh	27.53	30.28
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	472.92	520.21
Medium Business Demand	Peak	c/kWh	37.50	41.25
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.82	29.50
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	472.92	520.21
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	22.02	24.22
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	10.92	12.01
Jemena Business				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	37.91	41.70
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	23.81	26.19
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	160.29	176.32
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	42.23	46.45
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.36	27.90
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	181.32	199.45
7 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	40.07	44.08
	Off Peak	c/kWh	23.91	26.30
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	181.32	199.45
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	35.06	38.57
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	160.29	176.32
	Demand	c/kW/day	15.69	17.26
Medium Business 5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	42.81	47.09
,	Off Peak	c/kWh	24.96	27.46
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	228.34	251.17
Medium Business 5 Day TOU Demand	Peak	c/kWh	35.97	39.57
-	Off Peak	c/kWh	24.83	27.31
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	228.34	251.17
	Contract Demand	c/kW/day	17.72	19.49

United Energy Business				
Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	38.04	41.84
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	24.31	26.74
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	140.15	154.17
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	40.97	45.07
	Off Peak	c/kWh	24.92	27.41
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	151.25	166.38
7 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	39.56	43.52
•	Off Peak	c/kWh	24.17	26.59
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	154.57	170.03
5 Day TOU Summer Demand	Peak	c/kWh	39.40	43.34
Summer Demand	Off Peak	c/kWh	27.19	29.91
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	114.38	125.82
	Summer Demand Incentive	c/kW/day	49.78	54.76
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	29.51	32.46
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	123.57	135.93
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	48.20	53.02
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	32.13	35.34
Minimum Demand 1.5h	kW	•		
Medium Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	29.51	32.46
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	123.57	135.93
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	48.20	53.02
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	32.13	35.34
Minimum Demand 1.5h		,		
LVkWTOU – 5 Day 7 to 7	Peak	c/kWh	39.40	43.34
	Off Peak	c/kWh	27.19	29.91
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	114.38	125.82
	Summer Demand Incentive	c/kW/day	57.04	62.74

Tariff	Charge	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	46.99	51.69
	Controlled Load	c/kWh	25.55	28.11
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82
5 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	51.50	56.65
	Off Peak	c/kWh	27.69	30.46
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82
7 Day TOU	Peak	c/kWh	40.20	44.22
	Off Peak	c/kWh	25.97	28.57
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	239.87	263.86
Single Rate Demand	Anytime	c/kWh	43.24	47.56
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	31.07	34.18
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	7.70	8.47
Medium Business Single Rate	Anytime	c/kWh	47.03	51.73
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	12.43	13.67
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	3.08	3.39
Medium Business Two Rate	Peak	c/kWh	49.45	54.40
	Off Peak	c/kWh	26.44	29.08
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82
	Summer Demand	c/kW/day	12.43	13.67
	Non Summer Demand	c/kW/day	3.08	3.39
Medium Multi Rate Seasonal	Summer Peak	c/kWh	57.87	63.66
	Summer Shoulder	c/kWh	50.99	56.09
	Winter Peak	c/kWh	50.58	55.64
	Off Peak	c/kWh	40.88	44.97
	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	164.38	180.82

Applicability of rates:

194

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, meter type and configuration, and details of supply address. Guidance regarding applicability is set out below.

Single Rate tariffs:

These tariffs consist of a daily supply charge, and then a per kWh energy rate which is the s ame at all times of the day, 24 hours a day. These tariffs do not have any 'Off Peak' rates but Controlled Load rates may apply. This tariff is the basic network tariff for general usage for most cases.

Controlled Load rates:

Rates for time switch controlled hot water services, space heaters and other dedicated loads, generally controlled between 11 pm and 7 am.

Time of Use tariffs:

These tariffs consist of a daily supply charge, and different per kWh energy rates for peak times and off peak times. Peak times are generally between 7 am and 11 pm (Monday to Friday for 5 Day TOU tariffs and all week for 7 Day TOU tariffs), and all other times are off peak.

Flexible tariffs:

These tariffs include a 'shoulder' per kWh energy rate in addition to peak and off peak rates. For these tariffs, peak times are generally between 3 pm and 9 pm Monday to Friday, off peak times are generally between 10 pm and 7 am all week, and all other times are shoulder times.

Demand based tariffs:

If a demand based distribution tariff is applicable, pricing will include a demand charge in addition to the daily supply and c/kWh charges, to reflect applicable distributor charges.

Residential Demands

Summer Demand Charge (1 Dec to 31 Mar): based on monthly maximum demand between 3 pm and 9 pm local time Mon–Fri. Non–Summer Demand Charge (1 Apr to 30 Nov): based on monthly maximum demand occurring between 3 pm and 9 pm local time Mon–Fri. Minimum monthly chargeable demand of 1.5kW for United Energy distribution areas.

Business Demand:

Summer Demand Charge (1 Dec to 31 Mar): based on monthly maximum demand between 10 am and 6 pm local time Mon–Fri (except AusNet which is 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri and Jemena which is 10 am–8 pm Mon–Fri). Non–Summer Demand Charge (1 Apr to 30 Nov) based on monthly maximum demand occurring between 10 am and 6 pm local time Mon–Fri (except AusNet which is 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri and Jemena which is 10 am–8 pm Mon–Fri).

AusNet Services Business Multi Rate Seasonal:

Summer Peak: Dec-Mar from Monday to Friday between 2 pm-6 pm

Summer Shoulder: Dec-Mar from Monday to Friday between 12 pm-2 pm and 6 pm to 8 pm

Winter Peak: Jun-Aug from Monday to Friday between 4 pm to 8 pm

Off Peak: all other times.

Gas Industry Act 2001



ABN 41 154 914 075

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential and business customers pursuant to section 42 and section 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** to take effect on 1 January 2019 until such time as the tariffs are varied.

For more information contact Powershop on 1800 462 668, fax 03 9620 9955, GPO Box 1639 Melbourne, Victoria 3000, or visit powershop.com.au Applicability of rates:

Rates subject to confirmation of distribution zone, meter type and configuration, and details of supply address. Guidance regarding applicability is set out below.

Australian Gas Network Residential	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Anytime Usage	Central	c/MJ	1.85	2.04
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	86.65	95.32
Anytime Usage	North	c/MJ	1.87	2.06
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	86.65	95.32
Anytime Usage	Murray	c/MJ	1.82	2.00
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	90.95	100.05
Anytime Usage	Cardinia	c/MJ	2.58	2.84
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	90.75	99.83
Multinet Residential	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Peak Usage	Metro	c/MJ	1.85	2.04
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.71	1.88
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	84.60	93.06
Peak Usage	Yarra Valley	c/MJ	2.11	2.32
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.94	2.13
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	84.60	93.06
AusNet Services Residential	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Peak Usage	Central	c/MJ	1.82	2.00
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.56	1.72
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	99.26	109.19
Peak Usage	West	c/MJ	1.68	1.85
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.50	1.65
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	99.26	109.19
Peak Usage Off Peak Usage Daily Supply Charge	Adjoining Central	c/MJ c/MJ c/day	2.12 1.88 99.26	2.33 2.07 109.19
Peak Usage Off Peak Usage Daily Supply Charge	Adjoining West	c/MJ c/MJ c/day	2.03 1.81 99.26	2.23 1.99 109.19

Australian Gas Network Business	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Anytime Usage	Central	c/MJ	1.78	1.96
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	99.00	108.90
Anytime Usage	North	c/MJ	1.81	1.99
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	99.00	108.90
Anytime Usage	Murray	c/MJ	1.84	2.02
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	103.41	113.75
Anytime Usage	Cardinia	c/MJ	2.58	2.84
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	90.75	99.83
Multinet Business	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Peak Usage	Metro	c/MJ	1.68	1.85
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.68	1.85
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	104.20	114.62
Peak Usage	Yarra Valley	c/MJ	1.98	2.18
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.98	2.18
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	104.00	114.40
AusNet Services Business	Zone	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Peak Usage	Central	c/MJ	1.60	1.76
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.48	1.63
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	111.32	122.45
Peak Usage	West	c/MJ	1.60	1.76
Off Peak Usage		c/MJ	1.45	1.60
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	111.32	122.45
Peak Usage	Adjoining	c/MJ	1.93	2.12
Off Peak Usage	Central	c/MJ	1.08	1.98
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	111.32	122.45
Peak Usage	Adjoining	c/MJ	1.89	2.08
Off Peak Usage	West	c/MJ	1.82	2.00
Daily Supply Charge		c/day	111.32	122.45

Seasonal Usage period:

Multinet distribution area

- Peak rates apply from 1 May to 31 October inclusive.
- Off Peak rates apply from 1 November to 30 April inclusive.

AusNet Services distribution area

- Peak rates apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
- Off Peak rates apply from 1 October to 31 May inclusive.

Serviceable Postcodes:

Australian Gas Network – Central Zone:

3000, 3001, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3201, 3750, 3752, 3754, 3759, 3770, 3198, 3199, 3200, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3854, 3856, 3857, 3858, 3859, 3860, 3862, 3869, 3873, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981.

Australian Gas Network - North Zone:

3523, 3561, 3564, 3607, 3608, 3614, 3616, 3617, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3633, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3673, 3675, 3677, 3678, 3682, 3683, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3726, 3747, 3749, 3753, 3756, 3758, 3764, 3775.

Australian Gas Network - Cardinia Zone:

3812, 3813, 3814, 3815.

Australian Gas Network - Murray Zone:

3646, 3636, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.

Multinet – Metro Zone:

3000, 3004, 3006, 3008, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3150, 3151, 3152, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3156, 3158, 3159, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3181, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3201, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3785, 3786, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3802, 3804.

Multinet - Yarra Valley Zone:

3797, 3799, 3139, 3775.

AusNet Services – Central Zone:

3003, 3008, 3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3029, 3030, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034,3036, 3037, 3038, 3039,3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3073, 3211, 3212, 3213, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223,3224, 3225, 3226, 3228, 3335, 3336, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3428, 3429.

AusNet Services – West Zone:

3249, 3250, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3351, 3526, 3355, 3356, 3358, 3357, 3430, 3437, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3462, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

AusNet Services – Adjoining West Zone:

3241, 3260, 3284, 3526, 3357, 3363, 3364, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551.

AusNet Services – Adjoining Central Zone:

3227, 3331.

Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other distribution zones or no gas areas.

Electricity Industry Act 2000

SUMO POWER PTY LTD (ABN 86 601 199 151)

The Victorian residential customer tariffs for Sumo Power's standard retail contract are published in accordance with section 35 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** and are effective from 1 January 2019.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – CITIPOWER

Residential Anytime	ex GST	inc GST
First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	45.730	50.303
Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	47.350	52.085
Supply Charge (cents / day)	129.000	141.900

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff.

Residential Anytime with Controlled Load	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	45.730	50.303
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	47.350	52.085
Controlled Load (cents / kWh)	26.580	29.238
Supply Charge (cents / day)	129.000	141.900

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff and separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	61.820	68.002
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	28.500	31.350
Supply Charge (cents / day)	145.000	159.500

⁻Applicable for residential customers with a two-rate (5-day time of use) network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential Flexible	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	58.930	64.823
Shoulder (cents / kWh)	50.270	55.297
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	35.390	38.929
Supply Charge (cents / day)	145.000	159.500

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a three-rate (flexible pricing) network tariff. Peak is 3 pm to 9 pm AEST Monday to Friday, shoulder is 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm AEST Monday to Friday and 7 am to 10 pm Saturday & Sunday, and off peak is all other times. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

S 553

DISTRIBUTION AREA – JEMENA

Residential Anytime	ex GST	inc GST
All usage (cents / kWh)	50.880	55.968
Supply Charge (cents / day)	141.000	155.100

- Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff.

Residential Anytime with Controlled Load	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	50.880	55.968
Controlled Load (cents / kWh)	31.610	34.771
Supply Charge (cents / day)	141.000	155.100

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff and separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	69.730	76.703
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	31.620	34.782
Supply Charge (cents / day)	163.000	179.300

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a two-rate (5-day time of use) network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential Flexible	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	67.970	74.767
Shoulder (cents / kWh)	53.980	59.378
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	40.680	44.748
Supply Charge (cents / day)	158.000	173.800

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a three-rate (flexible pricing) network tariff. Peak is 3 pm to 9 pm AEST Monday to Friday, shoulder is 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm AEST Monday to Friday and 7 am to 10 pm Saturday & Sunday, and off peak is all other times. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

DISTRIBUTION AREA - POWERCOR

Residential Anytime	ex GST	inc GST
First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	50.140	55.154
Next 1344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	53.860	59.246
Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	61.550	67.705
Supply Charge (cents / day)	143.000	157.300

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff.

Residential Anytime with Controlled Load	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	50.140	55.154
Peak – Next 1344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	53.860	59.246
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	61.550	67.705
Controlled Load (cents / kWh)	31.240	34.364
Supply Charge (cents / day)	143.000	157.300

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff and separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	64.290	70.719
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	64.680	71.148
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	31.240	34.364
Supply Charge (cents / day)	148.000	162.800

⁻Applicable for residential customers with a two-rate (5-day time of use) network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential Flexible	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	63.730	70.103
Shoulder (cents / kWh)	48.370	53.207
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	36.740	40.414
Supply Charge (cents / day)	162.000	178.200

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a three-rate (flexible pricing) network tariff. Peak is 3 pm to 9 pm AEST Monday to Friday, shoulder is 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm AEST Monday to Friday and 7 am to 10 pm Saturday & Sunday, and off peak is all other times. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

DISTRIBUTION AREA – AUSNET SERVICES

Residential Anytime	ex GST	inc GST
First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	56.750	62.425
Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	59.520	65.472
Supply Charge (cents / day)	170.000	187.000

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff.

Residential Anytime with Controlled Load	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 344 kWh per month (cents / kWh)	56.750	62.425
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents / kWh)	59.520	65.472
Controlled Load (cents / kWh)	43.850	48.235
Supply Charge (cents / day)	170.000	187.000

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff and separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	68.480	75.328
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	44.280	48.708
Supply Charge (cents / day)	173.000	190.300

⁻Applicable for residential customers with a two-rate (5-day time of use) network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential Flexible	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	81.020	89.122
Shoulder (cents / kWh)	62.370	68.607
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	32.740	36.014
Supply Charge (cents / day)	173.000	190.300

[—] Applicable for residential customers with a three-rate (flexible pricing) network tariff. Peak is 3 pm to 9 pm AEST Monday to Friday, shoulder is 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm AEST Monday to Friday and 7 am to 10 pm Saturday & Sunday, and off peak is all other times. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

DISTRIBUTION AREA – UNITED

Residential Anytime	ex GST	inc GST
All usage (cents / kWh)	47.580	52.338
Supply Charge (cents / day)	130.000	143.000

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff.

Residential Anytime with Controlled Load	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	47.580	52.338
Controlled Load (cents / kWh)	26.260	28.886
Supply Charge (cents / day)	130.000	143.000

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a single rate network tariff and separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents / kWh)	58.780	64.658
Off Peak (cents / kWh)	26.260	28.886
Supply Charge (cents / day)	145.000	159.500

⁻Applicable for residential customers with a two-rate (5-day time of use) network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load).

Residential Flexible	ex GST	inc GST
Summer – Peak (cents / kWh)	66.080	72.688
Summer – Shoulder (cents / kWh)	52.490	57.739
Summer – Off Peak (cents / kWh)	36.310	39.941
Winter – Peak (cents / kWh)	66.080	72.688
Winter – Shoulder (cents / kWh)	52.490	57.739
Winter – Off Peak (cents / kWh)	36.310	39.941
Supply Charge (cents / day)	151.000	166.100

⁻ Applicable for residential customers with a three-rate (flexible pricing) network tariff. Peak is 3 pm to 9 pm AEST Monday to Friday, shoulder is 7 am to 3 pm and 9 pm to 10 pm AEST Monday to Friday and 7 am to 10 pm Saturday & Sunday, and off peak is all other times. Off peak may also include separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit (controlled load). Summer begins on the first day of daylight savings and finishes on the last day of daylight savings. Winter is all other periods.

Electricity Industry Act 2000

SUMO POWER PTY LTD (ABN 86 601 199 151)

The Victorian small business customer tariffs for Sumo Power's standard retail contract are published in accordance with section 35 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** and are effective from 1 January 2019.

DISTRIBUTION AREA - CITIPOWER

Small Business Single Rate	ex GST	inc GST
First 1,250 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	46.250	50.875
Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	48.380	53.218
Supply Charge (cents/day)	196.000	215.600

⁻ Applicable for customers with a single rate network tariff.

Small Business 7 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 1,250 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	48.610	53.471
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	49.030	53.933
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	33.840	37.224
Supply Charge (cents/day)	196.000	215.600

⁻ Applicable for customers with 7 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents/kWh)	50.530	55.583
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	33.600	36.960
Supply Charge (cents/day)	220.000	242.000

⁻ Applicable for customers with 5-day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business Controlled load	ex GST	inc GST
Controlled load (cents/kWh)	35.77	39.347

⁻Applicable for customers with separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit, for example: storage water heater.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – JEMENA

Small Business Single Rate	ex GST	inc GST
First 7,000 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	55.230	60.753
Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	51.220	56.342
Supply Charge (cents/day)	196.000	215.600

⁻ Applicable for customers with a single rate network tariff.

Small Business 7 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 5,500 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	60.320	66.352
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	57.900	63.690
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	32.190	35.409
Supply Charge (cents/day)	220.000	242.000

⁻ Applicable for customers with 7 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents/kWh)	59.720	65.692
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	34.630	38.093
Supply Charge (cents/day)	229.000	251.900

⁻ Applicable for customers with 5-day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business Controlled load	ex GST	inc GST
Controlled load (cents/kWh)	34.630	38.093

 $⁻ Applicable \ for \ customers \ with \ separately \ metered \ consumption \ on \ a \ dedicated \ circuit, for \ example: \ storage \ water \ heater.$

DISTRIBUTION AREA - POWERCOR

Small Business Single Rate	ex GST	inc GST
First 333 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	52.130	57.343
Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	52.750	58.025
Supply Charge (cents/day)	139.000	152.900

⁻ Applicable for customers with a single rate network tariff.

Small Business 7 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 333 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	52.010	57.211
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	52.070	57.277
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	32.690	35.959
Supply Charge (cents/day)	191.000	210.100

⁻ Applicable for customers with 7 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 333 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	56.940	62.634
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	56.850	62.535
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	36.780	40.458
Supply Charge (cents/day)	208.000	228.000

⁻ Applicable for customers with 5 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business Controlled load	ex GST	inc GST
Controlled load (cents/kWh)	34.890	38.379

⁻ Applicable for customers with separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit, for example: storage water heater.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – AUSNET SERVICES

Small Business Single Rate	ex GST	inc GST
First 7,000 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	73.760	81.136
Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	77.040	84.744
Supply Charge (cents/day)	208.000	228.800

⁻ Applicable for customers with a single rate network tariff.

Small Business 7 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 5,500 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	73.640	81.004
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	73.910	81.301
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	39.400	43.340
Supply Charge (cents/day)	220.000	242.000

⁻ Applicable for customers with 7 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents/kWh)	73.700	81.070
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	37.620	41.382
Supply Charge (cents/day)	196.000	215.600

⁻ Applicable for customers with 5 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business Controlled load	ex GST	inc GST
Controlled load (cents/kWh)	38.400	42.240

⁻ Applicable for customers with separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit, for example: storage water heater.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – UNITED

Small Business Single Rate	ex GST	inc GST
First 7,000 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	53.550	58.905
Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	50.650	55.715
Supply Charge (cents/day)	125.000	137.500

⁻ Applicable for customers with a single rate network tariff.

Small Business 7 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak – First 5,500 kWh per month (cents/kWh)	56.180	61.798
Peak – Balance kWh per month (cents/kWh)	49.550	54.505
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	32.830	36.113
Supply Charge (cents/day)	173.000	190.300

⁻ Applicable for customers with 7 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business 5 Day Time of Use	ex GST	inc GST
Peak (cents/kWh)	51.580	56.738
Off Peak (cents/kWh)	32.450	35.695
Supply Charge (cents/day)	174.000	191.400

⁻Applicable for customers with 5 day time of use network tariff. Generally, peak is 7 am - 11 pm AEST Monday to Friday, off peak is all other times. Actual periods may be controlled by a time switch located at the premises.

Small Business Controlled load	ex GST	inc GST
Controlled load (cents/kWh)	34.530	37.983

⁻ Applicable for customers with separately metered consumption on a dedicated circuit, for example: storage water heater.

Gas Industry Act 2001

SUMO GAS PTY LTD (ABN 67 606 951 713)

The Victorian **residential** gas customer tariffs for Sumo's standard retail contract are published in accordance with section 42 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** and are effective from 1 January 2019.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – MULITNET

MULTINET – SOUTH	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
Winter – First 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.140	3.4540
Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.728	3.0008
Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.345	2.5795
Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.967	2.1637
Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.832	2.0152
Non-Winter – First 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.020	3.3220
Non-Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.649	2.9139
Non-Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.283	2.5113
Non-Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.965	2.1615
Non-Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.808	1.9888
Supply Charge	c/day	76.804	84.4844

Winter is 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

MULTINET – METRO	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
Winter - First 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.283	3.6113
Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.852	3.1372
Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.452	2.6972
Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.056	2.2616
Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.915	2.1065
Non-Winter – First 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.944	3.2384
Non-Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.583	2.8413
Non-Winter – Next 50 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.225	2.4475
Non-Winter - Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.916	2.1076
Non-Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.763	1.9393
Supply Charge	c/day	76.804	84.4844

Winter is 1 May to 31 October inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – AUSNET SERVICES			
AUSNET SERVICES – NORTH	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
Winter – First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.069	3.3759
Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.924	3.2164
Winter - Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.229	2.4519

Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.900	2.0900
Non-Winter - First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.426	2.6686
Non-Winter - Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.113	2.3243
Non-Winter - Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.936	2.1296
Non-Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.651	1.8161
Supply Charge	c/day	87.505	96.2555

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

AUSNET SERVICES – CENTRAL	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
Winter – First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.141	3.4551
Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.971	3.2681
Winter - Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.975	2.1725
Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.911	2.1021
Non-Winter – First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.515	2.7665
Non-Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.917	2.1087
Non-Winter – Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.716	1.8876
Non-Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.552	1.7072
Supply Charge	c/day	85.505	94.0555

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

AUSNET SERVICES – WEST	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
Winter – First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.610	2.8710
Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.506	2.7566
Winter – Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.086	2.2946
Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.938	2.1318
Non-Winter – First 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.458	2.7038
Non-Winter – Next 100 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.983	2.1813
Non-Winter – Next 1200 MJ/day	c/MJ	1.952	2.1472
Non-Winter – Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	1.814	1.9954
Supply Charge	c/day	85.266	93.7926

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

DISTRIBUTION AREA – AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – SOUTH EAST	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
First 27 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.722	4.0942
Next 22 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.186	3.5046
Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	2.536	2.7896
Supply Charge	c/day	71.044	78.1484

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – EAST	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
First 27 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.675	4.0425
Next 22 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.510	3.8610
Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	2.374	2.6114
Supply Charge	c/day	77.648	85.4128

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

AUSTRALIAN GAS NETWORKS – NORTH	Unit	ex GST	inc GST
First 27 MJ/day	c/MJ	3.137	3.4507
Next 22 MJ/day	c/MJ	2.851	3.1361
Balance MJ/day	c/MJ	2.379	2.6169
Supply Charge	c/day	78.880	86.7680

Winter is 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Non-Winter is all other times.

Notes:

Consumption steps are average daily consumption over billing period.

Some postcodes contain more than one pricing zone or areas with no gas supply.

Postcodes applicable in each pricing zone include:

Multinet - South

3004, 3006, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3139, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3175, 3181, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796, 3804.

Multinet - Metro

3139, 3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3162, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 3174, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3775, 3785, 3786, 3797, 3799, 3802.

AusNet Services - Central

3000, 3008, 3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 3225, 3226, 3227, 3228, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.

S 553

AusNet Services - North

3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3428.

AusNet Services - West

3249, 3250, 3260, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3284, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3352, 3355, 3356, 3357, 3363, 3364, 3377, 3380, 3430, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3444, 3450, 3451, 3460, 3461, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.

Australian Gas Network - East

3000, 3001, 3002, 3003, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3750, 3751, 3752, 3754, 3759, 3770.

Australian Gas Network - North

3561, 3564, 3616, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3677, 3678, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3753, 3756, 3757, 3758, 3763, 3764, 3775.

Australian Gas Network - South East

3198, 3199, 3200, 3201, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3812, 3813, 3814, 3815, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3860, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987.

Electricity Industry Act 2000 TANGO ENERGY PTY LTD

Standard Retail Contract Rates

Set out below are the standing offer tariffs applicable from 1 January 2019 under sections 35, 37 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** to residential and small business customers of Tango Energy Pty Ltd (ABN 43 155 908 839). Pricing information is effective from 1 January 2019 for electricity in Victoria, until such time as the tariffs are varied.

JEMENA DISTRIBUTION ZON	NE			
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Conovel Usego	Doily Cumby Charge	a/day.	110.00	121.00
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day		
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	26.70	29.37
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	18.10	19.91
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	118.00	129.80
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	29.90	32.89
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	19.60	21.56
Two Rate 5-Day (Interval)	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.00
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	36.00	39.60
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	18.30	20.13
			110.00	101.00
Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	110.00	121.00
Peak Usage: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	33.00	36.30
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm, 9 pm–10 pm Mon–Fri and 7 am–10 pm Sat–Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	26.80	29.48
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.10	23.21
Local time.				
*Australian Eastern Standard Time	. Depending on meter type	e, usage ma	ay be local tin	ne.

UNITED ENERGY DISTRIBUT	TION ZONE			
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	102.00	112.20
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	29.60	32.56
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	19.00	20.90
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.80
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.				
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	33.10	36.41
	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	19.00	20.90
Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.80
Peak Usage: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.80	47.08
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm, 9 pm–10 pm Mon–Fri and 7 am–10 pm Sat–Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.06
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.80	23.98
		-		
Three Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	127.00	139.70
Peak Usage: 3 pm-11 pm AEST* Mon-Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	37.00	40.70
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm Mon–Fri.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	27.00	29.70
Off Peak Usage: all other times incl. Public Holidays	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	24.60	27.06
Three Rate 5-Day – 9 pm Off-Peak	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	108.00	118.80
Peak Usage: 3 pm–9 pm AEST* Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	43.20	47.52
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm Mon–Fri.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	26.00	28.60
Off Peak Usage: all other times incl. Public Holidays	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	23.10	25.41
*Australian Eastern Standard Time	e. Depending on meter type	e, usage m	ay be local tin	ne.

S 553

General Usage with Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	128.00	140.80
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	31.60	34.76
Demand^: 10 am-6 pm Mon-Fri.				
Summer: Dec–Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	38.00	41.80
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	26.00	28.60
Local time.				
^Excl. Public Holidays.				
Min Monthly Chargeable Demand		kW/day	1.5	
*Australian Eastern Standard Time	Depending on meter type	e jisage may	he local time	

CITIPOWER DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Residential				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
Constitution	D 1 0 1 0		117.00	120.70
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	117.00	128.70
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	24.40	26.84
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	17.20	18.92
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	117.00	128.70
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	31.40	34.54
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	18.80	20.68
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	18.80	20.68
Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	117.00	128.70
Peak Usage: 3 pm– 9pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	32.90	36.19
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm, 9 pm–10 pm Mon–Fri and 7 am–10 pm Sat–Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	20.70	22.77
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	16.30	17.93
Local time.				
*Australian Factors Standard Time Depending on motor type years he less! time				
*Australian Eastern Standard Time. Depending on meter type, usage may be local time.				

Two Rate 5-Day with Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	430.00	473.00	
Peak Usage^: 7 am-11 pm, Mon-Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	31.00	34.10	
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.00	28.60	
Demand^: 10 am-6 pm Mon-Fri.					
Summer: Dec-Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	13.60	14.96	
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	7.20	7.92	
Local time.					
^Excl. Public Holidays.					
*Australian Eastern Standard Time. Depending on meter type, usage may be local time.					

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION	POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE					
Residential						
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST		
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	129.00	141.90		
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	26.90	29.59		
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	18.80	20.68		
General Usage with Climate Saver	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	129.00	141.90		
Summer: Nov–Mar.	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	31.20	34.32		
	Climate Saver Usage (Summer)	c/kWh	30.10	33.11		
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	18.80	20.68		
Non-Summer: Apr-Oct.	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	31.20	34.32		
	Climate Saver Usage (Non-Summer)	c/kWh	17.60	19.36		
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	18.80	20.68		
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	129.00	141.90		
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	33.30	36.63		
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	20.40	22.44		
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	20.40	22.44		

Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	129.00	141.90
Peak Usage: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	33.30	36.63
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm, 9 pm–10 pm Mon–Fri and 7 am–10 pm Sat–Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	26.90	29.59
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	20.40	22.44
Local time.				
*Australian Eastern Standard Time. Depending on meter type, usage may be local time.				

POWERCOR DISTRIBUTION ZONE				
Small Business				
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	156.00	171.60
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	31.20	34.32
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	19.40	21.34
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	156.00	171.60
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	34.40	37.84
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.50	23.65
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	0.00	0.00
Two Rate 7-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	156.00	171.60
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Sun.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	33.90	37.29
Off Peak Usage: 11 pm-7 am AEST*, Mon-Sun.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	20.40	22.44
Two Rate 5-Day (Demand Opt Out)	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	420.00	462.00
^Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	34.70	38.17
^Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	23.40	25.74
^Excl. Public Holidays	Demand	c/kW/day	0.00	0.00
Local time.				

C 111 21 D 1	D 1 G 1 G	/ 1	1.62.00	170.20		
- C	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	163.00	179.30		
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	26.20	28.82		
Demand^: 10 am–6 pm Mon–Fri.						
Summer: Dec–Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	47.00	51.70		
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	16.20	17.82		
Local time.						
^Excl. Public Holidays.						
Two Rate 5-Day with Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	440.00	484.00		
Peak Usage^: 7 am-11 pm, Mon-Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	34.00	37.40		
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	26.00	28.60		
Demand^: 10 am-6 pm Mon-Fri.						
Summer: Dec-Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	13.00	14.30		
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	7.00	7.70		
Local time.						
^Excl. Public Holidays.						
Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	173.00	190.30		
Peak Usage: 7 am-7 pm Mon-Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	41.00	45.10		
Shoulder Usage: 7 am-7 pm Sat-Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	26.00	28.60		
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	24.00	26.40		
Local time.						
*Australian Eastern Standard Time. Depending on meter type, usage may be local time.						

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION ZONE					
Residential					
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST	
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	132.00	145.20	
General Usage – Block 1: First 11.18 kWh/Day	General Usage 1	c/kWh	29.00	31.90	
General Usage – Block 2: Balance	General Usage 2	c/kWh	32.60	35.86	
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	19.90	21.89	

Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	132.00	145.20	
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	39.00	42.90	
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.30	23.43	
Flexible	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	132.00	145.20	
Peak Usage: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	39.00	42.90	
Shoulder Usage: 7 am–3 pm, 9 pm–10 pm Mon–Fri and 7 am–10 pm Sat–Sun.	Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	29.70	32.67	
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	20.70	22.77	
Local time.					
*Australian Eastern Standard Time. Depending on meter type, usage may be local time.					

AUSNET SERVICES DISTRIBUTION ZONE					
Business					
Tariff	Supply/Usage	Unit	excl. GST	incl. GST	
General Usage	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	145.00	159.50	
General Usage – Block 1: First 11.18 kWh/Day	General Usage 1	c/kWh	33.50	36.85	
General Usage – Block 2: Balance	General Usage 2	c/kWh	38.10	41.91	
	Controlled Load (if applicable)	c/kWh	19.40	21.34	
Two Rate 5-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	145.00	159.50	
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	38.10	41.91	
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.70	23.87	
Two Rate 7-Day	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	237.00	260.70	
Peak Usage: 7 am–11 pm AEST*, Mon–Sun.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	41.40	45.54	
Off Peak Usage: 11 pm-7 am AEST*, Mon-Sun.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	22.40	24.64	

Flexible (Demand Opt Out)	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	145.00	159.50
Summer: Dec-Mar				
Peak Usage (Summer): 2 pm–6 pm Mon–Fri.	Summer Peak Usage	c/kWh	42.50	46.75
Shoulder Usage (Summer): 12 pm–2 pm and 6 pm–8 pm Mon–Fri.	Summer Shoulder Usage	c/kWh	39.80	43.78
Winter: Jun-Aug				
Peak Usage (Winter): 4 pm–8 pm Mon–Fri.	Winter Peak Usage	c/kWh	37.60	41.36
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	21.40	23.54
Local time.	Demand	c/kW/day	0.00	0.00
General Usage with Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	151.00	166.10
	General Usage (all day)	c/kWh	41.00	45.10
Demand^: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.				
Summer: Dec–Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	31.00	34.10
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	8.00	8.80
Local time.				
^Excl. Public Holidays.				
Two Rate 5-Day with Demand	Daily Supply Charge	c/day	150.00	165.00
Peak Usage^: 7 am-11 pm, Mon-Fri.	Peak Usage	c/kWh	41.00	45.10
Off Peak Usage: all other times.	Off Peak Usage	c/kWh	25.00	27.50
Demand^: 3 pm–9 pm Mon–Fri.				
Summer: Dec–Mar	Demand (Summer)	c/kW/day	6.10	6.71
Non-Summer: Apr-Nov	Demand (Non-Summer)	c/kW/day	2.00	2.20
Local time.				
^Excl. Public Holidays.				
*Australian Eastern Standard Time	e. Depending on meter type	e, usage may	be local time	

Additional COMMS Metering Charge may apply for business meter

Gas Industry Act 2001

TAS GAS RETAIL PTY LTD

Tas Gas Retail Standing Offer – Enwave Victorian Networks

Customer	Fuel Type	Distributor	Tariff Type	Offer Type	Release Date
Residential	Gas	Enwave Victorian Networks	Single Rate	Standing Offer	30/11/2018

Gas Offer

Contact Term	No contract term
Contract Expiry Details	The agreement continues until terminated by you or us.
Bill Frequency	Every 3 months

Gas Pricing Information

From 1 January 2019	Price (excl. GST)	Price (Incl. GST)
Usage	2.4 cents per MJ	2.64 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge	62 cents per day	68.2 cents per day

Daily Supply Charge: A charge that applies for supplying gas to your property for each day of the billing period, regardless of how much gas you use.

MJ: 'MJ' stands for megajoule and is the unit of measurement for your gas usage.

Variation of Charges

Prices on our standard offer cannot be varied more than once every six months. Variations will be published in the Victorian Government Gazette one month prior to taking effect. We will also publish any variations in a newspaper and on our website at least 10 business days before it starts. We will also include details with your next bill if the variation affects you.

Fees	Charges (Incl. GST)
Exit Fees	N/A
Reconnection Fee	A \$110 fee may apply when your property is reconnected (including when you move). This fee is passed through from your distributor.
Disconnection Fee	A \$110 fee may apply when your property is disconnected (including when you move). This fee is passed through from your distributor.
Additional Fees	For information on additional fees, a full schedule of charges is available at http://www.vic.tasgas.com.au/fees.

Cooling-off Period

Not applicable.

Eligibility

Available to residential customers with a supply address in Victoria in the Enwave Victorian Networks distribution area. The following towns are eligible for this offer: 3579, 3549, 3585, 3888, 3909, 3463, 3523, 3515, 3352 and 3264.

224

Contact details for offer enquiries and further information

Retailer	Address	Phone Number	Retailer's website	Full terms and conditions
Tas Gas Retail	5 Kiln Court, St Leonards TAS 7250	1800 750 750	www.vic.tasgas.com.au	Full terms and conditions can be obtained from www. vic.tasgas.com.au/terms or by contacting our Customer Service Team on 1800 750 750.

The Energy Price Fact Sheet is presented in accordance with requirements of the Essential Services Commission (ESC) – the independent regulator of the retail energy industry in Victoria. For information about choosing an energy retailer, visit compare.energy.vic.gov.au. To compare gas retailer offers available to you, go to compare.energy.vic.gov.au

Gas Industry Act 2001

TAS GAS RETAIL PTY LTD

Tas Gas Retail Standing Offer – Enwave Victorian Networks

Customer	Fuel Type	Distributor	Tariff Type	Offer Type	Release Date
Commercial	Gas	Enwave Victorian Networks	Single Rate	Standing Offer	30/11/2018

Gas Offer

Contact Term	No contract term
Contract Expiry Details	The agreement continues until terminated by you or us.
Bill Frequency	Every 3 months

Gas Pricing Information

From 1 January 2019	Price (excl. GST)	Price (Incl. GST)
Usage	2.700 cents per MJ	2.970 cents per MJ
Daily Supply Charge	90 cents per day	99 cents per day

Daily Supply Charge: A charge that applies for supplying gas to your property for each day of the billing period, regardless of how much gas you use.

MJ: 'MJ' stands for megajoule and is the unit of measurement for your gas usage.

Variation of Charges

Prices on our standard offer cannot be varied more than once every six months. Variations will be published in the Victorian Government Gazette one month prior to taking effect. We will also publish any variations in a newspaper and on our website at least 10 business days before it starts. We will also include details with your next bill if the variation affects you.

Fees	Charges (Incl. GST)
Exit Fees	N/A
Reconnection Fee	A \$110 fee may apply when your property is reconnected (including when you move). This fee is passed through from your distributor.
Disconnection Fee	A \$110 fee may apply when your property is disconnected (including when you move). This fee is passed through from your distributor.
Additional Fees	For information on additional fees, a full schedule of charges is available at http://www.vic.tasgas.com.au/fees.

Cooling-off Period

Not applicable.

Eligibility

Available to commercial customers with a supply address in Victoria in the Enwave Victorian Networks distribution area. The following towns are eligible for this offer: 3579, 3549, 3585, 3888, 3909, 3463, 3523, 3515, 3352 and 3264.

226

Contact details for offer enquiries and further information

Retailer	Address	Phone Number	Retailer's website	Full terms and conditions
Tas Gas Retail	5 Kiln Court, St Leonards TAS 7250	1800 750 750	www.vic.tasgas.com.au	Full terms and conditions can be obtained from www. vic.tasgas.com.au/terms or by contacting our Customer Service Team on 1800 750 750.

The Energy Price Fact Sheet is presented in accordance with requirements of the Essential Services Commission (ESC) – the independent regulator of the retail energy industry in Victoria. For information about choosing an energy retailer, visit compare.energy.vic.gov.au. To compare gas retailer offers available to you, go to compare.energy.vic.gov.au

This page was left blank intentionally

bluestar **PRINT

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2018

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order			
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121	
	Talambana	DX 106 Melbourne	
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601	
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478	
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au	